.L GEO=-ENVIRONMENTA/I

REPORT ON
PHASE ONE ENVIRONMENTAL SITE ASSESSMENT
603-643, 645-699 KINGSTON ROAD
PICKERING, ONTARIO

REPORT NO.: 4986-19-EA
REPORT DATE: APRIL 22, 2020

PREPARED FOR
SORBARA GROUP OF COMPANIES
3700 STEELES AVENUE WEST, SUITE 800
VAUGHAN, ONTARIO
L4L 8M9



il

Toronto Inspection Ltd.

Table of Contents

1. EXECULIVE SUMMAIY ...t e e e et e e e e e e e anra s 1
22 [ 01 (o Yo 18 o i) o [ 3
2 T O L o[- Yo 11V YRR 3
2.2. Phase One Property Information............coooooiioioiooi 3

3. Scope Of INVESHIGAtiON......ccoiiiiiii e e aaaae 6
K Tt I Tote] o T o Ao Ty PP 6
3.2. Methodology and Limitations ...............uuuuuumiimmimiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiien e 6
4. RECOIMS REVIEW ...ttt e e e et e et e e e e e e eeraaa s 7
S I € 7= o = = | 7
4.1.1. Phase One Study Area Determination ............ccccooooiiiiiiiiiiiii e, 7
4.1.2. First Developed Use Determination ...............ciiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiin e e e 7
4.1.3.  Fire InSUrance PIansS..........oooo i 7

S O S o - 1 o o I [ TSRS 7

o I T O 1 Y B ] {-Yo1 (o ) Y USSP 8
4.1.6. Environmental Reports and Other Reports .......ccooovvviiiiiiiiiiicie e 9

4.2. Environmental Source Information.............cccooooi i, 9
4.21. MOECC INVENIOry RECOIMS ......uuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiseneesseeeeeeeeeseeeeeeeeneennnees 9
4.2.2. Environmental Risk Information Services (ERIS)...........cccccouiiimiiiiiiiiiiiiiiininnnnns 10
4.2.3. Opta Historical Enviroscan REPOItS ............oouviiiiiiiiiiiiicee e 13
4.2.4. Government and Regulatory Agency ReCOrds ...............uuuuvuueiiiiiiimniiiiiiiiiiiinnnns 15
4.2.5. Client File INfOrmation..............uuuuueuieiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieieeeeeeeeeeeseneeneeennes 15

4.3. Physical Setting SOUICES ........coooiiiii e 16
4.3.1.  Aerial Photographs .......... oo 16
4.3.2. Topography, Hydrology, and GeO0lOgY ...............uuuuueummmmmmmmmmmiiiiiiiiiiiiiiniinninnnnnnnn 17
4.3.3.  Fill MAEIIAIS ... e 18
4.3.4. Water Bodies, Areas of Natural Significance & Ground Water Information....... 18
4.3.5. Wl RECOIMAS ...t e e e 18

4.4. Site Operating ReCOrdS ........cooooiiiiiiii 20
ST 0] (= YT USSR 21
6.  Site RECONNAISSANCE .....cceeeeiiiiiii it e e ettt s e e e e e e e e aat s e e eaaaaeennes 22
6.1.  General ReQUINEMENTS ... ..ccoi i 22
6.2. Specific Observations at Phase One Property ..., 22
6.2.1. General Site Layout and Operations..............ccouvviviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeeee 22
6.2.2.  ULIlItIES SEIVICES .oovveiiiiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 24
4986-19-EA Phase One ESA - 603-643, 645-699 Kingston Road, Pickering, Ontario Page ii of v



il

Toronto Inspection Ltd.

6.2.3.  Potable Water SUPPIY ....ceuuiiiiieeie e 25
B.2.4.  WEIIS...coiiiiiiiiiiiiee 25
6.2.5. Waste Generation and Management ............cccccvvviiiiiiiiiiiie 25
6.2.6. Materials Handling and Storage...........ccoooooiiiiiiiiiiii e 26
6.2.7.  STOrage TanKS.......coiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiee et 27
6.2.8. Odours and Air EMISSIONS........cccuitiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieieeeeeeeeeeee et 27
6.2.9. Spills, Stains and Stained Materials..............cccccoi i, 27
6.2.10. Below-ground StruCtUres..........coii i i 27
6.2.11. INterior ObSErvationsS..........oooiiiiiiiii e 28
6.2.12. EXterior ObServations.........coooo oo 28
6.2.13. Potentially Contaminating Activity Observed on Phase One Property........... 30
6.2.14. Special Attention HeMS.........i i 30
6.3. Adjacent and Neighbouring Properties Observations...............cccccccveeeeni i, 31
6.3.1. Potentially Contaminating Activity Observed in Study Area...........ccccccvvvvvrnnnn. 35
6.3.2. Enhanced Investigation Property .........cccoooviiiiiiiin e 35
6.4. Written Description of Investigation............ccoooii oo 36
7. Review and Evaluation of Information ..............cccccci 37
7.1, CUurrent and Past USES ......uiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie ettt e e e e e e et s e e e e e e eeeane 37
7.2. Potentially Contaminating ACHIVItY .............uuuuiiiuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeanees 38
7.3. Areas of Potential Environmental ConCern .........cccoooevviiiiiiiiiii e 42
7.4. Phase One Conceptual Site MOdEl .........ccooiiiiiiiiiiiii e 43
A 2 B 11 Y @ =Y T PSR 43
7.4.2. Physical Setting of Phase One Property ..., 43
7.4.3. Sources of Contamination.............ooviiiiiiiiiii e 45
7.4.4.  Contaminants Of CONCEINS ......ciiiii i e e s 45
7.4.5. Potential for Underground Utilities to Affect Contaminant Distribution and
LI =0 0T o S 45
7.4.6. Uncertainty or Absence of Information ................ccco 45
TAT. EXEMPUONS. ..o 46
. TR 7] o Vo 11 [ 1 PP 47
8.1.  Whether Phase Two ESA Required Before RSC Submitted.................coooeeee. 47
8.2. RSC Based on Phase One ESAAIONE.......cccooeiiiiiiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 47
LS T = {1 (= o = P PURSTPPSP 48
10.  General Statement of Limitation ... 51

4986-19-EA Phase One ESA — 603-643, 645-699 Kingston Road, Pickering, Ontario Page iii of v



il

Toronto Inspection Ltd.

APPENDICES

Appendix A Figure No. 1: Site Location Map
Figure No. 2: Phase One Conceptual Site Model - PCA Locations
Figure No. 3: Phase One Conceptual Site Model - APEC Locations

Appendix B Chain of Title

Appendix C ERIS Report

Appendix D OPTA Report

Appendix E Freedom of Information

Appendix F TSSA Correspondence

Appendix G Aerial Photographs

Appendix H Topographic Map and Soil Maps

Appendix | Site Photographs

4986-19-EA Phase One ESA - 603-643, 645-699 Kingston Road, Pickering, Ontario Page iv of v



il

Toronto Inspection Ltd.

left blank for notes

4986-19-EA Phase One ESA — 603-643, 645-699 Kingston Road, Pickering, Ontario Page v of v



hiL

Toronto Inspection Ltd.

1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Toronto Inspection Ltd. was retained by Sorbara Group of Companies (the Client) to conduct a
Phase One Environmental Site Assessment (Phase One ESA) for the property located at 603-
643, 645-699 Kingston Road in Pickering, Ontario (hereinafter referred to as 'the Site'). For the
purpose of this report, Whites Road is assumed to orient north-south. The Phase One ESA was
conducted in accordance with Ontario Regulation 153/04, Records of Site Condition — Part
XV.1 of the Environmental Protection Act, (O.Reg. 153/04). It is understood that this Phase One
ESA will be used to support the filing of a Record of Site Condition (RSC).

The objective of the Phase One ESA was to determine if there is evidence of actual or potential
contamination on the Site and if the activities of surrounding properties pose an environmental
concern to the Site.

The Site is located on the west side of Whites Road and on the south side of Kingston Road in
Pickering, Ontario. The Site is an irregular-shaped commercial property which comprises three
large commercial buildings (“Subject Buildings”) and an asphalt-paved parking lot. The three
commercial buildings are identified with the municipal addresses of: 603-643 Kingston Road
(Building #603-643); 645-647 Kingston Road (Building #645-647); and 699 Kingston Road
(Building #699). The Site has a total area of 48,540.5 m? and the first indication of development
was identified in the 1954 aerial photograph. The Site is not an Enhanced Investigation
Property.

A review of the City of Pickering Office Plan indicated that in the Schedule | - Land Use
Structure, the Site is located within a mixed land use area (mixed corridor area). The Site is not
adjacent to or located within lands designated as Environmentally Significant Area or Provincial
Areas of Natural Scientific Interest (Earth Science and Life Science), Natural Heritage System,
or a Provincially Significant Wetland.

Based on topography of the area, the Site, which has an elevation of approximately 105 m
above mean sea level, is located at the groundwater divide where the Petticoat Creek
Watershed and Frenchman Bay Watershed meet. The mapped contours for the Site and
surrounding areas indicate a general downward slope towards the south and easterly
directions. Therefore, the surface gradient of the Site, as well as the locations of the
waterbodies: Petticoat Creek (located approximately 650 m southwest from the Site boundary)
and the Frenchman Bay (located approximately 1.5 km southeast from the Site boundary) can
exert influence on the local groundwater flow at the Site.

According to soils map and geology mapping for the Study Area, the Phase One Study Area is
situated within the Clay Plains of the physiographic region of Iroquois Plain, which generally
consists of silt and clay, minor sand or gravel massive to well laminated. The bedrock geology
within the Study Area consisted of shale, limestone, dolostone and siltstone of the Georgian
Bay Formation; Blue Mountain Formation; Billings Formation, Collingwood Member; and
Eastview Member.

Numerous potentially contaminating activities (PCAs) were identified within the Phase One
Study Area. The PCAs identified on the Site — the potential use pesticides on the Site property
for agricultural purposes and fill material — contribute to two (2) Areas of Potential
Environmental Concern (APECs) at the Site. The remaining PCAs associated with off-site
sources of concern contribute to 7 APECs at the Site.
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Based on the findings of this Phase One ESA, nine (9) areas of potential environmental concern
(APECSs) have been identified on the Site. It is Toronto Inspection Ltd.'s opinion that a Phase
Two Environmental Site Assessment is required before a Record of Site Condition may be
submitted for the Phase One Property.
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2. INTRODUCTION

Toronto Inspection Ltd. was retained by Sorbara Group of Companies (the Client) to conduct a
Phase One Environmental Site Assessment (Phase One ESA) for the property located at 603-
643, 645-699 Kingston Road in Pickering, Ontario (hereinafter referred to as 'the Site'). For the
purpose of this report, Whites Road is assumed to orient north-south. The Phase One ESA was
conducted in accordance with Ontario Regulation 153/04, Records of Site Condition — Part
XV.1 of the Environmental Protection Act, (O.Reg. 153/04). It is understood that this Phase One
ESA will be used to support the filing of a Record of Site Condition (RSC).

2.1. Objective

The Phase One ESA was conducted to determine if there is evidence of actual or potential
contamination on the Site and if the activities of surrounding properties pose an environmental
concern to the Site, for the purpose of satisfying the Phase One ESA general objectives as
listed in O.Reg. 153/04:

e To develop a preliminary determination of the likelihood that one or more contaminants
have affected any land or water on, in or under the phase one property.

o To determine the need for a phase two environmental site assessment.

o To provide a basis for carrying out any phase two environmental site assessment
required.

o To provide adequate preliminary information about environmental conditions in the land
or water on, in or under the phase one property for the conduct of a risk assessment
following completion of a phase two environmental site assessment.

2.2. Phase One Property Information

Site Description: The Site is located on the west side of Whites Road and on the south side
of Kingston Road in Pickering, Ontario. The Site is an irregular-shaped commercial property
which comprises three large commercial buildings (“Subject Buildings”) and an asphalt-paved
parking lot. The three commercial buildings are identified with the municipal addresses of: 603-
643 Kingston Road (Building #603-643); 645-647 Kingston Road (Building #645-647); and 699
Kingston Road (Building #699). Information pertaining to the Site and the Subject Buildings is
described as follows:

Table 2.2-1: Summary of Phase One Property Information

General Information Description

Municipal Addresses 603-643 Kingston Road, Pickering

645-647 Kingston Road, Pickering

699 Kingston Road

(Collectively 603-643 & 645-699 Kingston Road, Pickering)

Property Identification | 26308-0145 (LT)

Number (PIN)

Legal description Part of Lot 29 Range 3 Concession Broken Front Parts 1 to 37 40R9578 Except Parts
1 to 8 Plan DR1291620; Subject to various easements as indicated on the deed; City
of Pickering
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General Information

Description

Current occupants

Building #603-643: Retail strip plaza with various tenants including: retail stores,
business / professional offices, restaurants and vacant units

Building #645-647: Value Village
Building #699: National Sports

Ownership

Director Industrial Holdings Limited

Approximate area of
site buildings

Building #603-643 (3,940 m?)
Building #645-647 (2,240 m?)
Building #699 (8,935 m2)

Current land use and
zoning

The Site is designated “Mixed Use Areas — Mixed Corridor within the City of Pickering
Official Plan.

603-643, and 645 Kingston Road is zoned “SC-2) in Zoning By-law 3036, as amended
by 1810/84. (Commercial)

699 Kingston Road is zoned “SC-11” in Zoning Bylaw 3036, as amended by 2471/87
and 4787/96. (Commercial)

Proposed land use

The current concept development will consist of six high-rise towers, two mid-rise
towers, and four townhouse blocks:

1. Blocks 1 to 4 are 4-storey townhouse blocks with stacked back-to-back units.
Blocks 1 and 2 are located toward the northwest corner of the site. Blocks 3
and 4 are located toward the northeast corner of the site.

2. Towers 1, 2 and 3 are located along the south property line, at the west side
for the sit. The towers range in height from 29 to 36 storeys, which are
connected by a 4-storey podium (Podium 1).

3. Towers 4 and 5 are each “U”-shaped buildings and are located along the
north property line, at the centre of the site. Both mid-rise towers are 18
storeys.

4. Towers 6 and 7 are located along the south property line, near the centre of
the site. Towers 6 and 7 are 29 and 42 storeys, respectively. The towers are
connected by a 4-storey podium (Podium 4).

5. Tower 8 is located at the northeast corner of the site. The tower is 24 storeys,
with a 4-storey commercial area located within a 4-storey podium (Podium 5).

Grade-level parks will be provided at the south side of the site (between Towers 3 and
6) as well as the northeast and northwest corners of the site. A private internal road
network with two access points off of Kingston Road and access to the below grade
parking. The concept development includes two levels of underground parking with
the exception of Podium 1, which will have one level of underground parking, as well
as parking in Podiums 1 and 4.

Property coordinates
(approximate centroid
of the Site)

Zone 17 651386m E, 4853199m N

Total area of Site

48,540.5 m?
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The layout of the Site is shown on Image 1, below:

Highway 401

A
.

3

Image No. 1: Aerial View of Site
(Source: Durham Region Interactive Map, 2019)

Site Contact Information: Mr. Bill Grant, the property manager of the Site and a representative
of the Client, has provided authorization for Toronto Inspection Ltd. The Client contact
information is provided below:

Sorbara Group of Companies

3700 Steeles Avenue West, Suite 800
Vaughan, Ontario

L4L 8M9

Contact: Bill Grant
Tel: 905-852-6154 x 247
Email: bgrant@sorbara.com
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3. SCOPE OF INVESTIGATION
3.1. Scope of Work

The scope of work of this Phase One ESA consisted of:

e Areview of reasonably accessible records pertaining to the current and/or past uses of
the Site and properties within the Phase One Study Area

¢ Aninspection of the Site and accessible areas surrounding the Site to identify evidence
of potential environmental concerns at the Site and within the Phase One Study Area

e Interview(s) with person(s) having knowledge of on-site activities and operations

e  Preparation of this report to document the findings of the Phase One ESA report.

3.2. Methodology and Limitations
Methodology
This Phase One ESA was conducted in accordance with O.Reg. 153/04.

Based on the general land use, topographical and hydrogeological conditions of the Site and
surrounding areas, a search distance of 250 m from the Site was determined to be sufficient
as the Phase One Study Area. For details refer to Section 4.1.1. Phase One Study Area
Determination.

Information from various sources was searched and reviewed as part of the Phase One ESA
work program. The source information was searched in accordance with Schedule D of O.Reg.
153/04. A detail list of records reviewed is included in Section 9 — References. Copies of
selected source documents are included in the Appendices as references.

The Site is not defined as an Enhanced Investigation Property. Therefore, the records search
and review were not enhanced to include Site Operating Records that are applicable or specific
for an industrial property, a commercial garage, a bulk liquid dispensing facility, or a dry-
cleaning equipment operator.

The Phase One ESA site visits were conducted on February 1, 2019 and March 7, 2019. Both
visits were conducted by Ms. Rhokini Kunanesan, H.B.Sc. of Toronto Inspection Ltd. The site
visits included a walk-through of the subject Site in all accessible areas to document site
observations and photograph details pertinent to the Phase One ESA requirements.

Limiting Conditions of Phase One ESA

All accessible areas of the Site were inspected for evidence of potential or actual environmental
concerns. It should be noted that inspection of the exterior was limited due to the presence of
snow cover at the time of the site visits. The roof was not accessed for safety reasons.
Inspection of the adjacent properties was conducted from vantage points at the Site and other
publicly accessible areas.
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4. RECORDS REVIEW

A comprehensive records search was conducted to determine if area(s) of actual and potential
environmental concern exist on the Site and within the Phase One Study Area. Details of the
findings are provided in the following sections.

4.1. General

4.1.1. Phase One Study Area Determination

As indicated from the records review, there were no large historical or recent industrial facilities
within 1 km of the subject Site, which include: active or closed waste disposal sites, historical
coal gasification plant waste sites, or historical industrial sites which produced or used coal tar
and related tars. In addition, the Site was located in an area of primarily commercial and
residential land use.

Based on the general land use indicated above, as well as the topographical and
hydrogeological conditions of the Site and surrounding areas, the Phase One ESA Study Area
was established to comprise the Site as well as properties located, in whole or in part, within
250 m of the site boundaries. The Site and Phase One Study Area are shown on Figure 1,
Appendix A.

4.1.2. First Developed Use Determination

Based on the review of the 1860 Historical County Map and aerial photographs, the first
indication of development at the Site was identified in the 1954 aerial photograph, which shows
the Site to be developed with a rural structure and a driveway on the northeast portion.

4.1.3. Fire Insurance Plans

No Fire Insurance Plans were available for the Site or the Study Area.
4.1.4. Chain of Title

A chronological chain of title for the Site is summarized in Table 4.1.4-1. A copy of the chain of
titte provided by a private researcher retained by Toronto Inspection Ltd. is attached in
Appendix B.

Table 4.1.4-1: Ownership of Site from 1792-2019

Legal description Part of Lot 29 Range 3 Concession Broken Front Parts 1 to 37 40R9578 Except
Parts 1 to 8 Plan DR1291620; Subject to various easements as indicated on the
deed; City of Pickering

Registered Date / Ownership

Document Type Party From Party To
22 03 1792 / Deed Crown William Holmes

3101 1833 / Deed William Holmes Robert McConochie

23 07 1841 / Deed Robert McConochie David Tripp

01 11 1843 / Deed David Tripp - Estate James Tripp
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Legal description

Part of Lot 29 Range 3 Concession Broken Front Parts 1 to 37 40R9578 Except
Parts 1 to 8 Plan DR1291620; Subject to various easements as indicated on the

deed; City of Pickering

Registered Date / Ownership

DRI L7 Party From Party To
03 06 1862 / Deed James Tripp John Tripp

29 04 1907 / Deed John Tripp Charles Arthur Annis
2508 1920 / Deed Charles Arthur Annis Charles Albert Annis

03 05 1946 / Deed Charles Albert Annis Kenneth Dawson

20 05 1947 / Deed

Kenneth Dawson

Clarendon Woods Ltd.

16 10 1947 / Deed

Clarendon Woods Ltd.

Bryan Newkirk

03 09 1959 / Deed

Bryan Newkirk

Clarendon Woods Ltd.

1502 1962 / Deed

Clarendon Woods Ltd.

Sam Sorbara, in trust

03 12 1981 / Easement

Sam Sorbara, in trust

The Regional Municipality of Durham

03 12 1981 / Easement

Sam Sorbara, in trust

The Regional Municipality of Durham

29 01 1982 / Deed present
owner (Pt 1 40R-6753)

Sam Sorbara, in trust

Director Industrial Holdings Limited

30 09 1985 / Easement

Director Industrial Holdings Limited

The Corporation of the Town of
Pickering

21011987 / Lease

Director Industrial Holdings Limited

Titan Warehouse Club Inc. (Lessee)

06 03 1987 / Deed present
owner (Pts 1-10, 12, 13, 16,
19-21, 27-37 40R-9578)

Sam Sorbara, in trust

Director Industrial Holdings Limited

14 04 1987 / Easement

Director Industrial Holdings Limited

The Corporation of the Town of
Pickering

19 01 1988 / Lease

Director Industrial Holdings Limited

709020 Ontario Ltd. (Lessee)

01 09 1995 / Lease

Director Industrial Holdings Limited

National Gym Clothing Ltd. (Lessee)

09 03 2007 / Lease

Director Industrial Holdings Limited

The Brik GP Ltd.

27 09 2018 / Lease

Director Industrial Holdings Limited

Value Village Canada Inc. (Lessee)

4.1.5. City Directory

Selected volumes of the Durham Region Criss-Cross Directory and Suburban Metro Toronto
Criss-Cross Directory for the years 1967 to 2000 (the 1967 and 2000 volumes represented
respectively the earliest and most recent directories available in the library), in increments of
approximately five years, were available for review at the Toronto Reference Library. Based on
the directory searches, the first listing within the Study Area appeared in 1969. A review of the
city directory listings indicated predominant commercial and residential land usage within the
Phase One Study Area during the years searched.

Listings for the Site and adjacent/neighbouring listings which represent a source of potential
environmental concern for the Site are discussed in detail in Section 7.2 Potentially

Contaminating Activity.
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4.1.6. Environmental Reports and Other Reports
The following report was provided to Toronto Inspection Ltd. for review:
e “Phase | Environmental Assessment — 645 Kingston Road, Pickering Ontario” dated
December 10, 2015, prepared by TRY Environmental Services Inc., (TRY

Environmental) for The Sorbara Group.

Relevant information pertaining to the Site (based on a review of the above report) is
summarized below:

TRY Environmental Services Inc., 2015 Phase | ESA

o The purpose of the assessment was to support financing or sale of the property where
an RSC was not intended.

e The subject address of 645 Kingston Road (a part of the Site at the southwest portion)
was located on the south side of Kingston Road, approximately 200 m west of Whites
Road in Pickering, Ontario.

e The property consisted of a single-unit commercial/industrial building which was
reported constructed in 2003.

o The commercial-industrial building at 645 Kingston Road was vacant at the time of the
2015 TRY Environmental Investigation. Prior to this, the building was occupied by Next
Paintball, an indoor paintball playing field, from 2005 to 2015.

e Based on information presented on the topographic map for the area, the area slopes
to the south and shallow groundwater flow in the vicinity was reported to be likely south
towards Petticoat Creek.

¢ Hazardous materials were not present on the property.

e Substance containers were not present on the property.

e No above ground storage tanks or evidence of underground storage tanks were
observed to be present on the subject property.

¢ No evidence of waste storage or burial or significant fill was apparent on the day of the
site inspection conducted by TRY Environmental.

¢ An inspection of the exterior of the adjacent properties to the north, west, south, and
east revealed no indication of potential contaminants which would adversely impact on
the subject property.

e Reportedly, no significant environmental issues were identified that would restrict the
current use or redevelopment of the property. TRY Environmental indicated that no
further investigation was required at the time of investigation.

4.2. Environmental Source Information

4.2.1. MOECC Inventory Records
The following documents were reviewed:

e MOE Inventory of Coal Gasification Plant Waste Sites in Ontario, April 1987

e MOE Inventory of Industrial Sites Producing or Using Coal Tar and Related Tars in
Ontario, November 1998

¢ MOE Waste Disposal Site Inventory, June 1991
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¢ MOE Inventory of PCB Storage Sites, January 1992

A review of the above-listed documents indicated that no active or closed waste disposal sites,
historical coal gasification plant sites, or historical industrial sites which produced or used coal
tar and related tars, were located within 1 km of the subject Site.

4.2.2. Environmental Risk Information Services (ERIS)

Toronto Inspection Ltd. ordered a Report from ERIS for the Site and Phase One Study Area.
The ERIS Report includes the search results of federal, provincial and private source databases
that are listed in paragraph 7 of subsection 3 (2) in Schedule D of O. Reg. 153/04. A copy of
the ERIS Report is included as Appendix C.

The ERIS search identified 16 records for the subject Site and 280 records for the Study Area.
Listings which represent potential environmental concerns and/or potentially contaminating
activities (PCAs) that may be contributing to an area of potential environmental concern (APEC)
are summarized in Table 4.2.2-1, below:

Table 4.2.2-1: Summary of Potential Environmental Concerns identified from ERIS Report

Address / Listing Information Environmental Potential Contaminating
Orientation Source Activity (PCA)
Information
Database
575 Kingston Rd - Pickering Automobiles Inc., a new car  GEN PCA#27 — Garages and
dealer, was listed as a generator of Maintenance and Repair of
Adjacent, West of registered wastes (inert inorganic Railcars, Marine Vehicles
Site wastes). and Aviation Vehicles
Hwy 401 East - An MOE spillage incident report dated ' SPL Undefined PCA
Bound, East of 3/8/2017 indicated that a vehicle
Whites Rd accident resulted a spillage of
approximately 200 L of diesel fuel to the
Approximately 40 m | highway and catch basins. However, the
south-southeast of  spill was reported to be cleaned up.
Site
Hwy 2, East of - An MOE spillage incident report dated | SPL Undefined PCA
Whites Rd 5/13/1993 indicated that a tank (cargo)
truck from Champlain Energies Ltd.
Approximately 95 m | accidentally released about 25 L of
north-northeast of gasoline to the ground / roadway due to
Site a leaky pipe. Possible soil contamination
was reported.
Intersection of - An MOE spillage incident report dated | SPL Undefined PCA

Kingston Rd &

6/4/2002 indicated that a fuel truck

Whites Rd missing a cap had accidentally release
300 L of gasoline to the parking lot of
Approximately 95 m | the Shell Gas Station (698 Kingston Rd),

north-northeast of
Site

which was located adjacent to the
intersection of Kingston Rd & Whites
Rd. Possible environmental impact was
reported.

4986-19-EA
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Address / Listing Information Environmental Potential Contaminating
Orientation Source Activity (PCA)
Information
Database |
Intersection of - An MOE spillage incident report dated | SPL Undefined PCA
Kingston Rd & 5/8/1997 indicated that transport truck
Whites Rd accidentally released 10 L of diesel to
the asphalt pavement due to a pipe leak.
Approximately 95 m | The spill was reported to be cleaned up.
north-northeast of
Site
Intersection of - An MOE spillage incident report dated | SPL Undefined PCA
Kingston Rd & 10/19/1990 indicated that 25 L of motor
Whites Rd oil resulted from a truck fire was
released to the ground. Possible soil
Approximately 95 m | contamination was reported.
north-northeast of
Site
698 Kingston Rd - Multiple spillages of diesel / gasoline SPL PCA#28 — Gasoline and
fuel or hydraulic oil in minor quantities FST Associated Products Storage
Approximately 55 m | (from 5 L to 25 L) resulted from activities GEN in Fixed Tanks
north-northeast of at the gasoline station were identified, INC
Site between 1995 and 2010. According to PRT PCA#50 — Soap and
the records, these historical spillages Detergent Manufacturing,
were either cleaned up or did not Processing and Bulk Storage
represent a potential impact to the land.
- The address was listed as an active
Full-Service Gasoline Station (Shell
Canada) and Car Wash.
A total of nine (9) USTs were registered:
(i) Three 22,700 L single wall fibreglass
gasoline UST, installed 1985;
(i) Five 22,700L L single wall fibreglass
gasoline UST, installed 1980;
(iii) One 22,700L L single wall fibreglass
diesel UST, installed 1980
- Shell Canada was listed as a generator
of registered wastes (light fuels) in 2018-
2019
557 Kingston Rd - Pickering Toyota Limited sought CA PCA#28 — Gasoline and
approval in 1998 of a Certificate of EBR Associated Products Storage

Approximately 85 m
west-southwest of
Site

Approval (CA) for Industrial air, to
operate a waste oil furnace (Model CB-
2800).

- Minor quantity (15 L) of oil was spilled
to the parking lot at Pickering Toyota.
The spill was reportedly cleaned up.

in Fixed Tanks
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Address / Listing Information Environmental Potential Contaminating
Orientation Source Activity (PCA)
Information
Database

704 Kingston Rd - The address was listed as an active FST PCA#28 — Gasoline and

Full-Service Gasoline Station (7-Eleven | GEN Associated Products Storage
Approximately 126 m Canada Inc. — National Gas Dept/ Esso  PRT in Fixed Tanks
north-northeast of Petroleum Canada / Southland Canada) SPL
Site

A total of three (3) USTs were

registered:

(i) One 36,300 L single wall fibreglass

gasoline UST, installed in 1990;

(i) Two 45,400 L single wall fibreglass

gasoline USTs, installed in 1990

- The gasoline station was listed as a
generator of registered wastes (light
fuels, 2003-2016; and oil skimmings &
sludges, 2003-2019)

- Three spillages of gasoline in minor
quantities (from 20 L to 23 L) resulted
from activities at the gasoline station
were identified, in 1991 and 2003.
According to the records, these
historical spillages were either cleaned
up or did not represent a potential
impact to the land

726 Kingston Rd, - Pickering Martinizing Dry Cleaners was CDRY PCA #37 — Operation of Dry-
Unit 5 listed as an occupant. As per the MECP GEN Cleaning Equipment (Where
database, the quantity of PERC chemicals are used)
Approximately 160 m | generated (ranging from 236 kg to 435
northeast of Site kg) were reported in the years from
2009-2017

- 2057934 Ontario Inc., a dry cleaning
and laundry services (except coin-
operated) was a generator of registered
waste (halogenated solvents) from 2007
to 2018

*Environmental Source Information Database:

CA: Certificates of Approval

CDRY: Dry Cleaning Facilities

EBR: Environmental Registry

FST: Fuel Storage Tank

GEN: Ontario Regulation 347 Wastes Generators Summary
INC: TSSA Incidents

PRT: Private and Retail Fuel Storage Tanks

SPL: Ontario Spills

The remaining records in the ERIS report are not considered to represent potential concerns

that contribute to additional APECs at the Site, based on the site orientation, the inferred
groundwater flow in the Study Area, nature of the records and/or distance.
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4.2.3. Opta Historical Enviroscan Reports

Toronto Inspection Ltd. requested a document search from Opta Enviroscan for the Site.

The search identified the following reports:

(2000) Multirisk Report — 2000 The Hollow Leg Grill House & Taps, 603 Kingston Road,
Pickering

(1995) Multirisk Report — 1995 Halton Mobile Electronics, 603-699 Kingston Road,
Pickering

(1987) Construction, Occupancy, Protection, Exposure (Cope) Report — 1987 Director
Industrial Holdings Ltd., 603-643 Kingston Road, Pickering

(1987) Inspection Report — 1987 Director Industrial Holdings Ltd., 699 Kingston Road,
Pickering

(1988) Multipak Inspection Services Report — 1988 Director Industrial Holdings Ltd.,
699 Kingston Road, Pickering

Siteplan Report — Not dated, 699 Kingston Road, Pickering

Relevant information pertaining to the Site, including environmental issues of note is
summarized below:

603-643 Kingston Road

Building #603-643 was constructed in 1986. It is a one-storey multi-tenant retail strip
plaza with no basement. No addition and no renovation were reported for this building.
The building was heated by natural gas.

Previous tenants included:

Table 4.2.3-1: Previous tenants in Building #603-643

Location Tenant Activities
603 Kingston Road The Hollow Leg Grill House & Taps | - A tenant during the 2000 survey
(Restaurant) - Start operating in 1998
603 Kingston Road Halton Mobile Electronics - A tenant during the 1995 survey
(Retail automobile audio and - Start operating in 1991
burglar alarm systems) - The retailer provided installations of

the equipment on the premises

- Reportedly, minor servicing of
electronic components was done on a
small work bench using a small
electric soldering iron and related
testing equipment

603-5 Kingston Road | The Pick Restaurant - A tenant during the 1987 survey
(Restaurant)

607 Kingston Road Telecopy System - A tenant during the 1987 survey
(Office)

609 Kingston Road A Touch of Brass - A tenant during the 1987 survey
(Retail of furniture)

611 Kingston Road Can-In-Tel Communication Inc. - A tenant during the 1987 survey
(Office)

613 Kingston Road Dream Kitchen - A tenant during the 1987 survey
(Sales of kitchen appliances,
furniture)
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Location

Tenant

Activities

615 Kingston Road

Pickering Tile Centre
(Retail ceramic tile / accessories)

- A tenant during the 1987 survey

617 Kingston Road

North East Appliance & Furniture
(Retail furniture)

- Atenant during the 1987 survey

619 Kingston Road

But N Ben Scottish Bakery
(Retail bakery store)

- Atenant during the 1987 survey

621 Kingston Road

The Training Centre
(Office)

- A tenant during the 1987 survey

623 Kingston Road

Vacant

- Vacant during the 1987 survey

625-7 Kingston Road

Furniture & Reupholstery (Locked)
(Upholsterer, retail mattress and
bedding manufacturing)

- Atenant during the 1987 survey

627 Kingston Road

White Heather Renovation Limited

- A tenant during the 1987 survey

(Retail wallpaper / paints)

(Office)

629 Kingston Road Easy Rent - A tenant during the 1987 survey
(Rental equipment)

631 Kingston Road Ideal Paints - A tenant during the 1987 survey

633 Kingston Road

Discount Car & Truck Rental
(Office)

- A tenant during the 1987 survey

635 Kingston Road

Romica Fine Custom Crafted
Furniture
(Retail furniture / reupholstery)

- A tenant during the 1987 survey

637-9 Kingston Road

Automotive Sunroof Company
(Metal working, manufacturing:

- Atenant during the 1987 survey

(Real estate office)

light products)

641 Kingston Road R.H. Mitchell - A tenant during the 1987 survey
(Office)

641-3 Kingston Road | N.R.S. - Atenant during the 1987 survey

699 Kingston Road

e During the 1987 survey, Building #699 was owned by Director Industrial Holdings. The
tenant at that time was Titan Warehouse Club Inc., a retail warehouse. Reportedly,
approximately 50% of the area was used for storage of general merchandise on metal
racks. A segregated area was used to mount tires on automobiles.

e During the 1988 survey, the building was vacant.

e Building #699 was constructed in 1987. It is a one-storey commercial building with no
basement.

e The building was heated by natural gas.

¢ No PCB-filled transformers were identified at this location.

¢ As shown on the undated site plan, the building footprint of Building #699 appears to
be similar to those of the existing building. The building was indicated as a vacant
warehouse with shipping doors along the east wall; the main entrance and office along
the west wall.

A copy of the Opta Historical Enviroscan Reports is included as Appendix D.

4986-19-EA Phase One ESA — 603-643, 645-699 Kingston Road, Pickering, Ontario Page 14 of 51



hiL

Toronto Inspection Ltd.

4.2.4. Government and Regulatory Agency Records
MECP FOI

Toronto Inspection Ltd. submitted a request to the Ministry of the Environment and Climate
Change (MECP) Freedom of Information (FOI) and Privacy Office to search their files for
records pertaining to the Site. The request for MECP Freedom of Information and their
response is enclosed in Appendix E. A response has not been received from the MECP at the
time this report was prepared. Upon receipt of MECP’s response, Toronto Inspection Ltd. will
review the information and forward to the Client any environmentally significant information
under a separate cover. The conclusions of this report may be amended based on the
information provided by MECP.

TSSA

Technical Standards & Safety Authority (TSSA) was contacted to check their records for any
fuel storage tanks that may have been present at the Site and the adjacent properties. An email
correspondence (attached in Appendix F) from a TSSA representative, identified the presence
of fuel storage tanks at adjacent/neighbouring properties: nine (9) fuel storage tanks at 698
Kingston Road (Shell Gast Station) and three (3) fuel storage tanks at 704 Kingston Road
(Petro-Canada Gas Station). Potential environmental concerns related to the above-noted fuel
storage tanks and retail fuel outlets are discussed in Section 7.2 Potentially Contaminating
Activity.

MNRF

Based on information provided on the Ministry of Natural Resources and Forestry (MNRF) on-
line application “Make A Map: Natural Heritage Areas”, the Site is not located within or adjacent
to: natural areas within the Oak Ridges Moraine Conservation Plan, an escarpment area within
the Niagara Escarpment Plan, an area of natural and scientific interest (ANSI), a wetland, or a
woodland.

City of Pickering

A review of the City of Pickering Office Plan indicated that in the Schedule | - Land Use
Structure, the Site is located within a mixed land use area (mixed corridor area). As indicated
in the Durham Region Interactive Map, the Site is not adjacent to or located within lands
designated as Environmentally Significant Area or Provincial Areas of Natural Scientific Interest
(Earth Science and Life Science), Natural Heritage System, or a Provincially Significant
Wetland.

4.2.5. Client File Information

Information related to the Site were provided by the Client to Toronto Inspection Ltd. A list of
the documents reviewed is present below:

e Previous Phase | ESA, “Phase | Environmental Site Assessment, 645 Kingston Road,
Pickering, Ontario”, dated December 10, 2015, prepared by TRY Environmental
Services, for The Sorbara Group

e Tenant records, from 1998 to 2018-2019
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o Proposed Development Plan, “Sorbara — 603-699 Kingston Road, Pickering, Site Plan
— Stacked Towns & High Rise”, dated May 2018

e “Boundary and Topographical Survey of Part of Lot 29, Range 3 Broken Front
Concession (Geographic Township of Pickering), City of Pickering, Regional
Municipality of Durham”, by R. Avis Surveying Inc., survey completed on November 7,
2018

Relevant information from the above was assessed and the findings have been incorporated
in various sections of this Phase One ESA. A summary of the review of the previous 2015 TRY
Environmental Phase | ESA can be found in Section 4.1.6. Environmental Reports and Other
Reports.

4.3. Physical Setting Sources

4.3.1. Aerial Photographs

The first available aerial photograph from the City of Pickering Archives website was dated
1954. Aerial photographs of selected years between 1954 and 2018 (available on-line from the
City of Pickering Archives and the City of Toronto Aerial Photographs website) were reviewed
to provide a chronological timeline of developmental changes at the Site and within the Study
Area. These aerial photographs are enclosed in Appendix G.

Notable changes or environmental issues observed from the review is summarized below:

Table 4.3.1-1 Summary of aerial photographs review
Aerial Photograph General Features

1954 -The Site and surrounding areas were predominantly open agricultural fields with rural
structures and dwellings. The adjacent roadways (i.e., Kingston Road, Whites Road and
Ontario Highway 401) and the historical railroad track located further southeast in a
distance were visible.

- The northeast portion of the Site appeared to be developed with a rural structure and a
driveway.

1956 -No changes in the land use was evident, the Site and the surrounding areas remained
agricultural lands.

- There appeared to be a swale traversing the west-central portion of the Site in a north-
south direction. Several rural structures / dwellings and a driveway were evident near the
northeast and east-central portions of the Site; some located near and fronting Whites
Road and the remainder located further west of Whites Road, across the swale.

1961 -Commercial development started to become visible on neighbouring properties along
Kingston Road.

- Construction for the interchange at Whites Road and Highway 401 was visible at the
southeast portion of the Site.

-No major changes in land use were observed for the Site or surrounding areas.

1965 and 1970 - The 1965 aerial photograph showed progressive development located further northwest of
the Site, at a distance. A structure which appeared to be the gasoline station / garage at
698 Kingston Road (north of the northeast corner of the Site, across Kingston Road) was
also visible.

- On the 1970 aerial photograph, a residential subdivision was observed further northeast of
the Site, at a distance.

-No major changes in land use were observed for the Site or surrounding areas.

1975 - No significant changes were observed for the Site or surrounding areas.

4986-19-EA Phase One ESA — 603-643, 645-699 Kingston Road, Pickering, Ontario Page 16 of 51




hiL

Toronto Inspection Ltd.

Aerial Photograph General Features

1983 -Progressive commercial development was evident in proximity of the Site, on
adjacent/neighbouring properties to the west, along Kingston Road, and to the south.

- Widening of the adjacent Highway 401, Whites Road and construction of the interchange
was visible. The southeast and east sections of the Site, near Whites Road and the
interchange of the Highway 401 and Whites Road were under construction.

-Some of the on-site buildings were no longer visible; only a few of the former on-site
structures remained.

1985 - The Highway 401 and interchange have been completed.

-None of the former on-site buildings were visible. The Site appeared to be vacant. The
swale traversing the west-central portion of the Site in a north-south direction had become
barely visible.

1987 - The residential subdivision located further to the west of the Site started to appear.

- Additional commercial development was observed to the south beyond Highway 401.

-The Site was redeveloped with the existing commercial buildings (Building #699 and
Building #603-643) and parking lots

1992 - Additional commercial / industrial development was observed to the south and southeast
of the Site. Lands to the northeast of the Site, beyond the intersection of Whites Road and
Kingston Road were redeveloped with a plaza and parking lot.

-No major changes in land use were observed for the Site or surrounding areas.

2002 - The Study Area appeared to be fully developed.
-No major changes in land use were observed for the Site or surrounding areas.
2005, 2007 - A third build (Building #645-647) was developed on the southwest portion of the Site.
-No major changes were observed in the Study Area in comparison with the previous aerial
photograph.
2018 - No Significant changes were observed for the Site or surrounding areas.

4.3.2. Topography, Hydrology, and Geology
Topography and Regional Drainage

A review of the maps (available from Toporama, Natural Resources of Canada — The Atlas of
Canada and the Toronto Regional Conservation Authority (TRCA)) indicated that the Site, at
average elevation of approximately 105 m above mean sea level, is located at the groundwater
divide where the Petticoat Creek Watershed and Frenchman Bay Watershed meet. The
mapped contours for the Site and surrounding areas indicate a general downward slope
towards the south and easterly directions. Therefore, the surface gradient of the Site, as well
as the locations of the waterbodies: Petticoat Creek (located approximately 650 m southwest
from the Site boundary) and the Frenchman Bay (located approximately 1.5 km southeast from
the Site boundary) can exert influence on the local groundwater flow at the Site.

Based on the mapped topography, the local groundwater flow is anticipated to be in a southerly
direction. Surface drainage is expected to flow onto the adjacent roadways and catch basins
within the Site.

It should be noted that local true groundwater flow can only be determined through on-going
monitoring of groundwater levels, and that groundwater flow at the Site may be influenced by
underground utility corridors or structures.

The topographic map is appended in Appendix H.
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Physiography and Geology of the Phase One Study Area

Based on soils maps provided by ERIS, the Phase One Study Area is situated within the Clay
Plains of the physiographic region of Iroquois Plain, which generally consisted of silt and clay,
minor sand or gravel massive to well laminated. The bedrock geology within the Study Area
consisted of shale, limestone, dolostone and siltstone of the Georgian Bay Formation; Blue
Mountain Formation; Billings Formation, Collingwood Member; and Eastview Member. The
soils maps are appended in Appendix H.

4.3.3. Fill Materials

No changes in topography were evident in the reviewed aerial photographs or the topographic
maps. However, given the age of Site development, the potential presence of fill material is
anticipated at the Site. The potential presence of fill material of unknown environmental quality
represents a potential environmental concern.

4.3.4. Water Bodies, Areas of Natural Significance & Ground Water Information

According to the on-line mapping applications of the Ministry of Natural Resources and Forestry
(MNRF), and the Area of Natural & Scientific Interest (ANSI) map provided by ERIS, no water
bodies or areas of natural significance are located within the Study Area.

According to the Municipal Drinking Water Supply System (DWS) map for the Regional
Municipality of Durham, the Site and the properties in the Study area are serviced by municipal
drinking water. Information obtained from the Ontario Well records website has shown that
there is one water supply well in the Study Area, which is approximately 150 m north of the
Site. This well was described as a domestic water supply well constructed in 1969, possibly for
agricultural purposes.

The City of Pickering Official Plan, Edition 8, indicated that the Site and the Study Area are
located within an area of high aquifer vulnerability and groundwater recharge.

4.3.5. Well Records

The hydrogeological and geological characteristics of the Phase One Study Area, as identified
from the Water Well Information System (WWIS) database (available through the ERIS report),
are summarized as follows:

Table 4.3.5-1: Summary of Well Records

Well ID (Tag), Well Type Location Soil Stratigraphy Water Table
Date of (End Depth, Description) (m below ground
Construction surface)
7125150 (A082740) | Monitoring, Test | 704 Kingston 0-0.6 m Brown Silt and Not provided.
7/9/2009 Hole Rd Sand;
651565m E 2.1 m Brown Silt Till;

4853343m N 3.9 m Silt Till.

7122456 (A081890) | Monitoring and | 702 Kingston 0-1 ft Brown soil; Not provided.
3/25/2009 Test Hole Rd 14 ft Brown Silt and Clay;

651543m E 18 ft Grey Silt and Clay.

4853487m N
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Well ID (Tag), Well Type Location Soil Stratigraphy Water Table
Date of (End Depth, Description) (m below ground
Construction surface)
7262371 (A194335) | Monitoring, 1464 Whites Rd | 0-3 ft Brown Fill; Not provided.
1/2/2016 Observation 651509m E 25 ft Brown Silt and Sand.
Wells 4853534m N
1912208 Commercial, Con 1, Lot 28 0-18 ft Grey Clay and Sand | Static Level 12 ft
11/14/1994 Dewatering 651571m E 21 ft Grey Sand and Water Found 21 ft
4853540m N Stones;
38 ft Black Sand;
Grey Limestone.
1912210 Commercial, Con 1, Lot 28 0-17 ft Grey Clay, Sand, Well Sealed / Plug
11/15/1994 Abandoned- 651572m E Stones; to 37 ft
Supply 4853540m N 35 ft Grey Sand, Gravel,
Silt;
Grey Limestone.
1912207 Commercial, Con 1, Lot 28 0-17 ft Grey Clay, Sand, Static Level 12 ft
11/16/1994 Dewatering 651573m E Stones; Water Found 22 ft
4853540m N 22 ft Grey Sand, Gravel,
Silt;
37 ft Black Sand;
Grey Limestone.
1912209 Commercial, Con 1, Lot 28 0-17 ft Grey Clay Sand Static Level 20 ft
11/15/1994 Dewatering 651574m E Stones; Water Found 22 ft
4853540m N 22 ft Grey Sand, Gravel,
Silt;
37 ft Black Coarse Sand;
Grey Limestone.
4604328 Domestic, Con 3, Lot 29 0-1 ft Topsoil; Static Level 14 ft
9/30/1969 Water Supply 651494.8m E 12 ft Brown Clay, Stones; Water Found 18 ft
4853563m N 18 ft Blue Clay, Stones;
27 ft Grey Gravel, Coarse
Sand;
1917419 (A019101) | Not provided 704 Kingston 0-7 ft Brown Sand, Silt; Not provided.
12/17/2004 Rd 20 ft Grey Till;
(Unknown UTM)
1918489 (Z53348) Abandoned- 985 Susan Dr Not provided. Static Level 3.04 m
10/23/2006 Other 651361m E
4853532m N
7228397 (A164762) | Monitoring and | 1466 Whites Rd | 0-1.5 m Brown Fill, Gravel; Not provided.
9/5/2014 Test Hole 651478m E 3.1 m Brown Till, Sand;
4853604m N 4.57 m Brown Sand, Silt;
6.1 m Grey Sand;
7.62 m Grey Sand Till.
7288920 (A211867) | Monitoring, 1466 Whites Rd | 20ft Till Not provided.
1/31/2017 Observation 651443m E
Wells 4853606m N
7228398 (A164767) | Monitoring and | 1466 Whites Rd | 0-1.5 m Brown Fill, Gravel; Not provided.
9/5/2014 Test Hole 651494m E 3.1 m Brown Till, Sand;
4853615m N 4.57 m Brown Sand, Silt;
6.1 m Grey Sand;
7.62 m Grey Sand Till.
7288919 (A211866) | Monitoring, Test | 1466 Whites Rd | 20ft Till Not provided.
1/31/2017 Hole 651438m E
4853616m N
7190980 (A109671) | Monitoring, 1473 Whites Rd | 0-5 ft Brown Fill; Not provided.
10/11/2012 Observation 651531m E 10 ft Brown Till, Silt
Wells 4853635m N 20 ft Grey Till.
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Well ID (Tag), Well Type Location Soil Stratigraphy Water Table
Date of (End Depth, Description) (m below ground
Construction surface)
7190981 (A109687) | Monitoring, 1473 Whites Rd | 0-1 ft Brown Fill; Not provided.
10/11/2012 Observation 651590m E 6 ft Brown Till, Silt;
Wells 4853660m N 20 ft Grey Till.
7253329 (A181297) | Monitoring and | Con 3, Lot 29 0-2 m Brown Fill, Gravel, Not provided.
11/12/2015 Test Hole 1800 Ironstone 10 m Brown Silt, Sand;
Manor 20 m Grey Silt, Sand.
651541m E
4852865m N
7253330 (A156245) | Monitoring and | 1800 Ironstone | 0-5 ft Brown Fill, Gravel; Not provided.
11/12/2015 Test Hole Manor 10 ft Brown Sand, Silt
651547m E 15 ft Grey Silt, Sand.
4852865m N
4.4. Site Operating Records

Site Operating Records that are applicable or specific to an Enhanced Investigation Property
were not obtained or available for review, because the Site is not defined as an Enhanced
Investigation Property per O. Reg. 153/04.
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INTERVIEWS

The following people were interviewed; a summary of information provided during the
interviews is listed below:

Mr. Bill Grant, Property Manager, representing the Sorbara Group of Companies located at

3700 Steels Avenue West, Suite 800

Mr.

Mr. Grant was interviewed on February 1, 2019 during the first site visit. He has been
involved with the Site for approximately 15 years (since 2004);

The property was developed in the 1980s for commercial purposes. The three buildings
at the property have been occupied by different business such as retail stores,
professional offices, gym, restaurant, etc.;

According to Mr. Grant, the future intended property use is residential,

No structures were demolished in the property;

Some minor renovations were done in some units at Subject Building #603-643.

Corey Breninger, Department Manager, National Sports, 699 Kingston Road

Mr. Breninger was interview on March 7, 2019 during the second site visit. He has been
involved with National Sports for approximately 5 years (since 2014).

According to Mr. Breninger, National Sports reportedly occupied the Subject Building
for approximately 30 years (since around 1989);

Reportedly, the facility is a one-storey building with no basement. The building consisted
of a steel deck roof and concrete walls;

The building has a store front on the west section and sections used as storage of
merchandise, as well as shipping and receiving on the east section;

Minor renovations of the interior were done to accommodate changes in store sections.
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SITE RECONNAISSANCE

General Requirements

The site visits were conducted by Rhokini Kunanesan, H.B.Sc. of Toronto Inspection Ltd. A
second site visit was performed due to accessibility issues encountered during the first site
visit. It should be noted that inspection of the exterior was limited due to the presence of snow
cover at the time of the site visits.

Particulars pertaining to the site visits are present as follows:

Table 6.1-1: Site Reconnaissance General Notes

Date, Time and Length | Weather Conditions Is Facility an Enhanced Names and Qualifications

of Time of Investigation Investigation Property? If | of Persons Conducting the
so, is Facility in Operation Investigation
at Time of Investigation?
February 1, 2019 Sunny, -7°C Site is not Enhanced Rhokini Kunanesan, H.B.Sc.
10:00 — 14:00 Investigation Property
March 7, 2019 Sunny, -1°C Site is not Enhanced Rhokini Kunanesan, H.B.Sc.
10:00 — 12:00 Investigation Property

Photographs taken during the site visits are included in Appendix I.

6.2.

Specific Observations at Phase One Property

6.2.1. General Site Layout and Operations

Topographic, Geologic, and Hydrogeologic Conditions

During the time of the Site Reconnaissance, the Site consisted of three commercial
buildings surrounded by asphalt-paved parking lots and access routes. The Site is
bounded by Kingston Road on the north, Whites Road on the east, and Highway 401 on
the south. The Site and adjacent lands appear to slope towards the south-southeasterly
direction. There was a visible drop in elevation from the adjacent Kingston Road along
the north limits and from the adjacent Whites Road along the east limits. However, the
Site is approximately 1.3 m higher in elevation than the adjacent property to the west.
The property boundaries along the east, south and west limits were marked by chain link
fences; and the north limits of the Site were partially lined with a concrete block retaining
wall with iron railing.

The surface cover on the exterior of the Site consisted of asphalt pavements within the
parking lots and access routes, and landscaped areas along the property perimeters.
Small trees and shrubs were visible along the east and south limits of the property. Catch
basins which facilitate the drainage of surface runoff and stormwater at the Site were
observed in the parking lots or driveways of the property.

The Site is situated within a fully developed area which is predominantly residential and
commercial. No water bodies or areas of natural significance are present within the Study
Area.
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The topographic features and surface gradient are expected to influence shallow
groundwater flow at the Site and within adjacent/neighbouring lands. In addition,
preferential pathways in subsurface soils within developed areas and nearby catch basins
connecting to the local storm sanitary network may influence shallow groundwater flow
in the Study Area.

Surface run off within paved areas at the Site is expected to follow the surface gradient
of the property and collected in the catch basins within the pavement. Surface water
within the landscaped areas is expected to infiltrate into the ground. It should be noted
that subsoil features at the Site could not be inferred due to the presence of building floor
surfaces and asphalt pavement at the Site.

General Description of Structures

Building #699

Building #699 was a single-storey commercial structure with no basement. At the time of
the site visits, the tenant of the Building was National Sports (a sports clothing and
equipment retailer). The building reportedly has a concrete slab foundation and was
constructed in 1987. It was accessible via a main entrance located on the west elevation,
via loading docks located on the east elevation and via multiple pedestrian doors located
on the north, east and south elevations.

Building #603-643

Building #603-643 was a single-storey multi-tenant commercial building with no
basement. The building reportedly has a concrete slab foundation and was constructed
in approximately 1986. At the time of the site visits, the Building was retail strip plaza
occupied by various tenants including retail stores, business / professional offices,
restaurants, etc. Each unit in the Building was accessible via the store front entrance
located on the north elevation, or via loading bay doors and pedestrian doors on the south
elevation, or via exit doors on the west elevation. It should be noted that some of the bay
doors were sealed and were not operational.

Building #645-647

Building #645-647 was a single-storey commercial building with no basement. The
building reportedly has a concrete slab foundation and was constructed in approximately
the mid-2000s (between 2002 and 2005). At the time of the site visits, the tenant of the
Building was Value Village (a for-profit thrift store which offer second hand shopping). It
was accessible via a main entrance located on the east elevation, via bay doors located
on the west elevation and via multiple pedestrian doors located on the north and south
elevations.

Property Use
The Site was used for agricultural and residential purpose prior to being re-developed as

a commercial plaza in 1986. Activities associated with an enhanced investigation property
were not identified during the site reconnaissance.
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The following occupants noted during the site reconnaissance are present below:

Table 6.2.1: Site Occupants as of March 7, 2019

Building ID Civic Numbers Tenants
Building #699 699 Kingston Rd National Sports
(699 Kingston Road)
Building 603-643 603-605 Knight's Corner Bar & Grill (Pub)
607 Vacant
(ngg:&?% Kingston 609 Urban Nature Store (Natural Products Store)
611 Vacant
613 Big Time Gamers (Not open yet; Game Store)
615 Pickering Tile Centre (Tile Store)
617 Physio & Massage (Therapy Service)
619 Dulux Paint Store (Paint Store)
621 But'N’Ben Scottish Bakery (Bakery)
623 Winexpert (Wine Store)
625 Vacant
627 Desjardin (Office)
629 Beam Central Vacuum (Vacuum Store and
Service)
631-633 24 Hr Fit Club (Gym)
635 The Medicinal Supply Store
637-639 Diplomat Pool & Spa (Pool and Hot Tub Supply
and Service)
641 Cooperative (Office)
643 The Brick (Mattress Store)
Building #645-647 647-647 Value Village
(645-647 Kingston Road)

Products Manufactured

No manufacturing of products was observed on the Site at the time of the Site of the site
reconnaissance.

Vehicle and Equipment Maintenance Areas

No vehicle and equipment maintenance areas were observed on the Site at the time of
the site reconnaissance.

6.2.2. Utilities Services

The Site is serviced by hydro electricity, gas, telephone, municipal drinking water and sanitary
sewers. The main overhead hydro transmission lines were observed along Kingston Road.
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6.2.3. Potable Water Supply

At the time of the site reconnaissance, drinking water for the Site and the Study Area was
supplied by the Regional Municipality of Durham. The Region’s municipal water supply systems
obtained water from Lake Ontario, Lake Simcoe and groundwater wells.

6.2.4. Wells

Water Wells

There was no evidence of drinking or potable water wells on Site at the time of the site
reconnaissance.

Monitoring or Observation Wells

There was no evidence of monitoring or observation wells on Site at the time of the site
reconnaissance.

6.2.5. Waste Generation and Management
Solid and Liquid Waste Management

Building #699

Waste generated in Building #699 was limited to general waste from retail business (i.e.
cardboard, office waste, general refuse).

Building #603-643

Waste generated in Building #603-643 was limited to general office wastes, food scrap,
cardboard boxes and cork material, which were collected in metal bins at the south
portion of the building. The wastes / garbage was reportedly pick up by municipal
contractors on a weekly basis.

Waste cooking oil and grease generated from Units 603 and 605 (Knight's Corner Bar &
Grill) were collected in a waste cooking oil bin located southwest of the Building.

Waste paint generated in Unit 619 (Dulux Paint Store) was reported to be picked up by
a designated paint recycling facility. Paint cans dropped off by customers were
temporarily stored in a one cubic meter plastic skid. No evidence of spills or stains was
observed on the floor in the vicinity of the skid, and no cracks were observed on the
concrete floor.

According to the tenant of Unit 637 and 639 (Diplomat Pool & Spa, pool and hot tub

supply and service), no pool chemical wastes were generated. Any chemicals returned
or with damaged container were reused in off-site services.
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Building #645-647

Waste generated in Building #645-647 was limited to general waste related to retail
business (i.e. cardboard, office waste, general refuse).

Sewage Disposal

Wash or wastewater from kitchen sinks or bathrooms was discharged into the municipal
sanitary sewage.

Wastewater

No industrial wastewater was generated on the Site at the time of the site
reconnaissance.

Liquid Discharge Points

No liquid discharge points specific to an Enhanced Investigation Property were observed
on the Site at the time of the site reconnaissance.

By-Products and Wastes

No by-products and wastes were observed on the Site at the time of the site
reconnaissance.

6.2.6. Materials Handling and Storage
Hazardous Materials

Hazardous materials were limited to small quantities of household cleaning products in
Building #699 and Building #645-647. Housekeeping on site was observed to be
generally good.

In Building #645-647, the follow observation was made:

Unit 619 (Dulux Paint Store): multiple one-gallon and five-gallon paint cans, capped and
sealed in their original containers. A spill control plan was set up and placed at a
conspicuous location.

Unit 637 and 639 (Diplomat Pool & Spa, pool and hot tub supply and service): A 3,000 L
plastic tote was observed on top of a one-meter metal platform at the southern portion of
the unit. At the time of the site visit, the tote was empty; however, the tenant stated that it
was being used to store and serve chlorinating liquid to customers. It was usually filled
twice a week and the containment was upgraded every five years. A spill cleanup plan
and a spill kit were placed at a conspicuous location. With the exception of minor staining
at the pipe, no spills or stains were observed on the tote, platform and the ground surface,
no cracks were observed on the visible portions of the concrete surface.
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Unidentified Substances

No unidentified substances were observed on the Site at the time of the site
reconnaissance.

Raw Materials Handling and Storage

No raw material handling or storage was observed on the Site at the time of the site
reconnaissance.

Storage Containers
Except for the materials listed before, storage containers observed on the Site at the time
of the site reconnaissance were limited to general storage for retail and office purposes.
No drums, totes or bins associated with manufacturing were observed during the site
visit.

6.2.7. Storage Tanks
Aboveground Storage Tanks
No ASTs were observed on Site during the site reconnaissance.

Underground Storage Tanks

No vents or pipes indicating the presence of a UST was found in visible areas of the Site
during the site reconnaissance.

It should be noted that the presence of USTs cannot be confirmed or refuted based on

visual inspections or review of historical documents available to Toronto Inspection Ltd.
at the time of this Phase One ESA.

6.2.8. Odours and Air Emissions

No offensive odour or detectable sources of air emissions that may impact the ambient air
quality at the Site were observed during the site reconnaissance.

6.2.9. Spills, Stains and Stained Materials

No evidence of spills, staining or stained material was observed in the visible areas of the Site
during the site reconnaissance. It should be noted that inspection of the ground surface
condition on the exterior was limited due to the presence of snow cover.

6.2.10. Below-ground Structures

Oil and Water Separators

No oil and water separators were observed on the Site at the time of the site
reconnaissance.
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6.2.11. Interior Observations
General

Building #699

The floors of the west portion of the Building were finished with vinyl tiles and carpet; the
Building has concrete exterior walls and drywall wall walls, and a steel deck roof.

Building #603-643

The concrete floor slab inside each unit in the Building was finished with a combination
of vinyl tiles, wood tiles and carpet. The Building was constructed with masonry concrete
block walls with a brick veneer, drywall partition walls and a steel deck roof. The ceiling
was generally finished with suspended ceiling tiles or drywall finish.

Building #645-647

The floors of the east portion of the Building were finished with vinyl tiles; the Building
has concrete exterior walls and drywall wall walls, and a steel deck roof.

Heating and Cooling Systems

Heating was provided to the three Subject Buildings via natural gas-fired forced air units.
The Subject Buildings have always been heated by natural gas since they were
developed in 1986-87 and in the mid-2000s.

Drains, Pits and Sumps
No pits or sumps were present within the three Subject Buildings. Drains were present in
the washrooms. Also, in Building #603-643, drains were observed in the southern portion

of some of the units. No stains were observed in the vicinity of the drains.

Mechanical Equipment

An external cardboard compressor unit was observed at the east elevation of Building
#699. No evidence of spills was noted on the compressor unit. It should be noted that
inspection of the ground surface condition on the exterior was limited due to the presence
of snow.

Each unit of Building #603-643 has a small dry-type transformer on the south building
wall. The transformers were observed to be generally in good condition.

6.2.12. Exterior Observations

The Site exterior consisted of a mixture of landscaped area, concrete walkway and asphalt-
paved parking lots and driveways.
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Pits and Lagoons
No natural pit or lagoon was observed on site at the time of the site reconnaissance.
Stressed Vegetation
No stressed vegetation was observed on the exterior of the Site at the time of the site
reconnaissance. It should be noted that inspection of the exterior was limited due to the
presence of snow cover at the time of the site visits.
Fill and Debris
No fill material or debris pile was evident on the Site at the time of the site
reconnaissance. There is a potential for fill materials used during the development of the
Site in the late-1980s and mid-2000s; however, subsoil features at the Site could not be
inferred due to the presence of building floor surfaces and asphalt pavement at the Site.

Watercourses, Ditches, or Standing Water

No watercourses, ditches, or standing water were observed on the Site at the time of the
site reconnaissance.

Roads, Parking Facilities, and Rights-of-way

The Site was bounded on the east by Whites Road, on the south by Highway 401 and on
the north by Kingston Road. Vehicular access was provided on the north side of the Site
via two asphalt-paved driveways from Kingston Road. Asphalt-paved parking lots were
observed on the central portion of the Site.

Railway Lines or Spurs

No evidence of current or former railway lines or spurs were identified at the Site.
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6.2.13. Potentially Contaminating Activity Observed on Phase One
Property

Potentially contaminating activities associated with the current and/or historical use of the Site,
as identified during the site reconnaissance are listed as follows:

Table 6.2.13-1 PCAs Relating to Current and/or Historical Uses of Site

Location Source of Environmental Issues Potentially Contaminating
Activity
Entire Site - Fill material of unknown source likely placed | PCA#30 — Importation of Fill
on Site during site development at different Material of Unknown Quality
times:
(i) development of farmhouse in or prior to the
1950s;

(i) redevelopment of the Site with Building
#699 and Building #603-643 in the late-
1980s;

(iii) Construction of a third building on the Site
in the mid-2000s, Building #645-647

The remaining potentially contaminating activities at the Site that were identified from the
records review are discussed and presented in Section 7.2 Potentially Contaminating Activity.

6.2.14. Special Attention Items
Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs)

Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs) were first commercially used as an insulation/cooling
fluid in 1929 in North America. PCBs are generally found in transformers, light ballasts,
and other electrical equipment that contain insulating fluids that were manufactured
between 1929 and 1977. The use of PCBs in electrical equipment was banned in 1977.

Given that the Subject Buildings were constructed in the 1986-87 and the mid-2000s,
PCB-containing light ballasts or equipment were not likely to be present within the Subject
Buildings.

Asbestos-Containing Materials (ACMs)

Asbestos had been used in building construction as fire retardant and insulation
materials. Although the use of asbestos in building material was halted in the late-1970s,
asbestos can still be found in a variety of construction materials such as: pipe and pipe
elbow insulation; vinyl floor tiles; suspended ceiling tiles; insulation around boilers; stucco
ceiling materials; drywall compound.

Given that the Subject Buildings were constructed in the 1986-87 and the mid-2000s,
ACMs were not likely to be present within the Subject Buildings.
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Lead

Old paints are known to contain lead, which is defined as one of the Designated
Substances under the Ontario Occupational Health and Safety Act - Section 30. Lead
was used in oil-based paints as a drying agent and pigmentation. The use of lead-based
paints was phased out in 1976. The potential for exposure to lead-based paints and the
dust associated with the deterioration or removal of lead-based paint can pose a health
risk to humans, especially to children.

Given that the Subject Buildings were constructed in the 1986-87 and the mid-2000s,
lead-based paints were not likely to be present within the Subject Buildings.

Ozone-Depleting Materials

Refrigeration units such as freezers, refrigerators, and air-conditioning units were present
at various locations within the Subject Buildings. These units may contain ozone
depleting substances and must be serviced by licensed technicians.

Urea Foam Formaldehyde Insulation (UFFI)

No evidence of urea-formaldehyde foam insulation was identified within the visible areas
of the buildings at the Site.

Noise and Vibration

The Site is located in a primarily commercial and residential area in the City of Pickering.
Noise and moderate vibration generated by vehicles and delivery trucks are to be
expected.

Electric and Magnetic Field

No high voltage transmission towers or substations generating electric or magnetic fields
are suspected on the Site or on the adjacent properties.

6.3. Adjacent and Neighbouring Properties Observations

Occupants and/or land usage of the adjacent and neighbouring properties at the time of the
site reconnaissance include the following:
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The adjacent property uses (excluding municipal rights-of-way) observed at the time of the site
reconnaissance are summarized in Table 6.3-1.

Table 6.3-1: Observations of Areas Adjacent to Site

Orientation /
Address

Owner / Occupant

Observations

Potential
Contaminating
Activity (PCA)

North of Site, beyond Kingston Road

(from west to east)

575 Steeple Hill
570 Kingston Rd

650 Kingston Rd

Residential owners

Steeple Hill Shopping Centre
(West):

-Little Caesars

-Island Breeze Authentic
Jamaican Restaurant
-Massage Addict

-Thai one on, Thai &
Malaysian Cuisine

-Wild Wing

-Supercuts

-Allstate

-Money Mart, Weston Union
-Optique, contact lenses, eye
exams

Steeple Hill Shopping Centre:

-FreshCo.

-Shoppers Drug Mart
-H&R Block

-Second Cup

-Burger King

-Medical Centre & Rehab
-Dentist

-EXR Whites Road, X-ray &
Ultrasound

-HipHop Nails

-Steeple Hill Cleaners
Booster Juice

-DUCA Banking Centre

Townhomes

Commercial multi-tenant strip plaza.

Commercial plaza with four detached
multi-tenant commercial buildings.

Based on information provided by the
owner of Steeple Hill Cleaners during
the site visit on February 1, 2019,
Steeple Hill Cleaners operates only a
drop-off depot and does not operate
any dry-cleaning equipment which
uses chemicals.

None

None

None

670 Kingston Rd

682 Kingston Rd

4986-19-EA

-Carlson Wagonlit Travel
-RBC Royal Bank
-Sherwin-Williams Paint Store

-Tim Hortons
-Shell Canada Car Wash

Phase One ESA — 603-643, 645-699 Kingston Road, Pickering, Ontario

Commercial plaza with four detached
commercial buildings.

Commercial property with two
commercial detached buildings.

None

PCA#50 — Soap and
Detergent
Manufacturing,
Processing and Bulk
Storage
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698 Kingston Rd

Owner / Occupant

-Shell Canada Gas Station
-Doria’s Garage Ltd.
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Observations

Retail fuel outlet equipped with pump
islands, and auto repair shop.

Northeast of Site, beyond intersection of Kingston Road & Whites Road

Potential
Contaminating
Activity (PCA)

PCA#27 — Garages
and Maintenance and
Repair of Railcars,
Marine Vehicles and
Aviation Vehicles

PCA#28 — Gasoline
and Associated
Products Storage in
Fixed Tanks

704 Kingston Rd

-Petro-Canada Gas Station
-7-Eleven

East of Site, beyond Whites Road

705 Kingston Rd

Whites Road Shopping
Centre:

-Lone Star Texas Girill

-Stag Shop

-Super Panda Restaurant
-Arts Plus Framing

-Great Canadian Bagel
-Chick 'n* Joy

-Big Boy's Burger

-Pizza

-Red House Thai & Malaysian
Cuisine

-Even Tan 2

-Scotiabank

-The Herbal Pathway

-First Choice Hair Cutters
-Popeye's Supplements
-Dr. C. Udrea Dental Office
-Violet Blooms Flower Shop
-M & M Meat Shop
-Maritime Travel
-Belaggio's Gelato

Retail fuel outlet equipped with pump
islands, and kiosk.

Commercial plaza with two multi-
tenant detached commercial
buildings.

PCA#28 — Gasoline
and Associated
Products Storage in
Fixed Tanks

None

Southeast of Site

Highway 401 &
Whites Rd

Province of Ontario
Region of Durham

Highway interchange

None

South of Site

Highway 401

Province of Ontario

Multi-lane freeway

None

4986-19-EA
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West of Site

575 Kingston Rd | Acura Pickering New and used car dealership
equipped with auto repair and

servicing shop

PCA#27 — Garages
and Maintenance and
Repair of Railcars,
Marine Vehicles and
One AST was observed near the Aviation Vehicles
southeast corner of the building
PCA#28 — Gasoline
and Associated
Products Storage in

Fixed Tanks
Northwest of Site, beyond Whites Road
549 Steeple Hill ‘ Ernie L. Stroud Park ‘ Neighbourhood park ‘ None
Southwest of Site
Highway 401 ‘ Province of Ontario ‘ Multi-lane freeway ‘ None

Neighbouring Properties

The neighbouring property uses observed at the time of the site reconnaissance are

summarized in Table 6.3-2.

Table 6.3-2: Observations of Neighbouring Properties

Location

North

Northeast

Land Use

Mixed commercial,
residential and
institutional

Mixed commercial
and residential

Observations

- Properties to the north of the east portion of the Site, and beyond
Kingston Road comprise various commercial businesses including:
retail plaza, professional offices and restaurants

- Further north beyond the commercial properties is Dunbarton High
School (institutional)

- Properties to the north of the west portion of the Site, and beyond
Kingston Road is a residential subdivision

- Properties to the northeast and beyond Kingston Road and Whites
Road comprise retail fuel outlets (commercial), and various
commercial businesses including: retail plaza and restaurant

- Further north-northeast beyond the above-listed commercial
properties are residential properties

- One dry cleaners (PCA) was identified in a plaza at 726 Kingston
Road (approximately 210 m northeast of the Site)

East

Southeast

Commercial

Community
(roadways)

- Beyond Whites Road and the Highway 401 Interchange is a
commercial strip plaza which consisted of various retail stores,
professional offices and restaurants

- Further east of the above commercial property is a Chevrolet
Cadillac GMC car dealership (commercial)

- Whites Road, then Highway 401 (including Interchange), then
railway line

South

Industrial

- Properties to the south and beyond Highway 401 comprise various
light industrial manufacturing companies and warehouses / distribution
centres (Industrial)

Southwest

Industrial

- Properties to the south and beyond Highway 401 comprise is an
industrial manufacturing company (Industrial)

4986-19-EA
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Location Land Use Observations
West Mixed commercial - Car dealerships (Acura Pickering, Pickering Toyota) (commercial),
and residential then Pickering Fire Station (residential)
- Further west beyond the above-listed properties is a Comfort Inn
Hotel (commercial)
Northwest Mixed residential, - Steeple Hill Park (parkland), then a residential subdivision
parkland and - Further northwest is a church (institutional)
institutional

6.3.1. Potentially Contaminating Activity Observed in Study Area

Potentially contaminating activities associated with the current and/or historical use of the
properties within the Study Area, as identified during the site visit are listed as follows:

Table 6.3-1 PCAs Relating to Current and/or Historical Uses of Properties within the Study Area

Location

Source of Environmental Issues

Potentially Contaminating
Activity

North of the Site

- the presence of retail fuel outlet at 698
Kingston Road

PCA#28 Gasoline and
Associated Products Storage in
Fixed Tanks

- the presence of a Shell Canada Car Wash
at 682 Kingston Road

PCA#50 — Soap and Detergent
Manufacturing, Processing and
Bulk Storage

Northeast of the Site

- the presence of retail fuel outlet at 704
Kingston Road

PCA#28 Gasoline and
Associated Products Storage in
Fixed Tanks

- the presence of a dry cleaner at 726
Kingston Road

PCA#37 — Operation of Dry-
Cleaning Equipment (where
chemicals are used

West of the Site

- the presence of new and used car
dealerships equipped with auto repair and
servicing shop at properties of 575 Kingston
Road (Acura Pickering) and 557 Kingston
Road (Pickering Toyota)

PCA#27 — Garages and
Maintenance and Repair of
Railcars, Marine Vehicles and
Aviation Vehicles

PCA#28 — Gasoline and
Associated Products Storage in
Fixed Tanks

The remaining potentially contaminating activities at the Site that were identified from the
records review are discussed and present in Section 7.2 Potentially Contaminating Activity.

6.3.2. Enhanced Investigation Property

The Site is not currently being used or has ever been used for industrial purposes, or as a
garage, a bulk liquid dispensing facility including a gasoline outlet, or a facility where dry
cleaning equipment operated; therefore, the Site is not considered as an enhanced
investigation property and the records search and review were not enhanced to include Site

Operating Records.
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6.4. Written Description of Investigation

Investigations of the Phase One Property and Phase One Study Area were carried out in
accordance with Schedule D of O. Reg. 153/04. Written description detailing each investigation
are provided in Section 6.2 Specific Observations at Phase One Property and Section 6.3
Adjacent and Neighbouring Properties Observations. Findings that are relevant to identified
PCAs on the Site and within the Study Area are provided in Sections 6.2.13 and 6.3.1.
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7. REVIEW AND EVALUATION OF INFORMATION

7.1.

Current and Past Uses

A summary description of the current and past uses of the Phase One Property to its first

developed use is provided in Table 7.1-1, below.

Table 7.1-1: Current and Past Uses of the Phase One Property

Year

Name of Owner

Description of

Property Use

Other Observations from Aerial

Property Use Photographs, Fire Insurance Plans
Etc.
Prior to 1792 | Crown Unknown Agricultural or Land Title
other - Name indicated on Chain of Title
1792-1833 | William Holmes Unknown Agricultural or | Land Title
other - Name indicated on Chain of Title
1833-1841 | Robert McConochie Unknown Agricultural or | Land Title
other - Name indicated on Chain of Title
1841-1907 | The Tripp Family / Unknown Agricultural or | Land Title
Estate other - Name indicated on Chain of Title
1907-1946 | Charles Albert Annis Unknown Agricultural or | Land Title
other - Name indicated on Chain of Title
1946-1947 | Clarendon Woods Unknown Agricultural or | Land Title
Ltd. other - Name indicated on Chain of Title
1947-1959 | Bryan Newkirk Farmlands, Residential Agricultural, Land Title
dwellings and rural Residential - Name indicated on Chain of Title
structures
1954 Aerial Photograph
- Site was shown to be open agricultural
fields with a rural structure and driveway
on northeast portion
1956 Aerial Photograph
- There appeared to be a swale
traversing the west-central portion of the
Site in a north-south direction. Several
rural structures / dwellings and a
driveway were evident near the northeast
and east-central portions of the Site;
some located near and fronting Whites
Road and the remainder located further
west of Whites Road, across the swale
1959-1962 | Clarendon Woods Farmlands, Residential Agricultural, Land Title
Ltd. dwellings and rural Residential - Name indicated on Chain of Title
structures
1961 Aerial Photograph
- Site features are similar compared to
the 1956 aerial photograph
1962-1982 | Sam Sorbara, in Farmlands, Residential Agricultural, Pt 1 40R-6753
trust dwellings and rural Residential
structures Land Title
- Name indicated on Chain of Title
1983 Aerial Photograph
- Some of the on-site buildings were no
longer visible; only a few of the former
on-site structures remained
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Year Name of Owner Description of Property Use Other Observations from Aerial
Property Use Photographs, Fire Insurance Plans
Etc.
1962-1987  Sam Sorbara, in Vacant Commercial Pts 1-10, 12, 13, 16, 19-21, 27-37 40R-
trust 9578
Land Title

- Name indicated on Chain of Title

1983 Aerial Photograph

- Some of the on-site buildings were no
longer visible; only a few of the former
on-site structures remained

1985 Aerial Photograph
- Site appeared to be vacant

1982-Present | Director Industrial Retail stores, Commercial Pt 1 40R-6753 (from 1982 to Present)
Holdings Limited professional offices,
restaurants Pts 1-10, 12, 13, 16, 19-21, 27-37 40R-

9578 (from 1987 to Present)

Opta Historical Enviroscan Report

- Building #603-643 was constructed in
1986

- Building #699 was constructed in 1987

Land Title
- Name indicated on Chain of Title

Property was leased to:

- 709020 Ontario Ltd. in 1988

- National Gym Clothing Ltd. in 1995
- The Brik GP Ltd. in 2007

- Value Village Canada Inc. in 2018

Two easements were created and shard
with the Town of Pickering in 1985 and
1987

2005 Aerial Photograph
- Building #645-647 visible on the
southwest portion of the Site

7.2. Potentially Contaminating Activity
Based on the findings from records review, site reconnaissance and interviews, the Phase One

ESA has revealed the following PCAs within the Site and the Phase One Study Area that may
be contributing to an area of APEC:
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Table 7.2-1: Potentially Contaminating Activities within the Phase One Study Area

Location

Potential Environmental Concerns

Potentially
Contaminating Activity
(Table 2, Schedule D of

O.Reg. 153/04)

Potential to Impact Site

603-643, 645-699
Kingston Rd

Site

575 Kingston Rd

Adjacent, West of Site

The Site was previously used as
farmlands from at least the 1950s to the
mid-1980s. Potential historical use of
pesticides across the Site for
agricultural purposes is considered a
concern.

Fill material of unknown source likely
placed on Site during site development
at different times:

(i) development of farmhouse in or prior
to the 1950s;

(i) redevelopment of the Site with
Building #699 and Building #603-643 in
the late-1980s;

(iii) Construction of a third building on
the Site in the mid-2000s, Building
#645-647

- The presence of new and used car
dealership equipped with auto repair
and servicing shop at 575 Kingston
Road (Acura Pickering)

- One AST was observed near the
southeast corner of the building
Acura Pickering

- Pickering Automobiles Inc., a new car
dealer, was listed as a generator of
registered wastes (inert inorganic
wastes)

PCA# 40 — Pesticides
(including Herbicides,
Fungicides and Anti-
Fouling Agents)
manufacturing, Processing,
Bulk Storage and Large-
Scale Applications

PCA# 30 — Importation of
Fill Material of Unknown
Quality

PCA#27 — Garages and
Maintenance and Repair of
Railcars, Marine Vehicles
and Aviation Vehicles

PCA#28 — Gasoline and
Associated Products
Storage in Fixed Tanks

Yes

Yes

Hwy 401 East Bound,
East of Whites Rd

Approximately 40 m
south-southeast of Site

Hwy 2, East of Whites
Rd

Approximately 95 m
north-northeast of Site

- An MOE spillage incident report dated
3/8/2017 indicated that a vehicle
accident resulted a spillage of
approximately 200 L of diesel fuel to the
highway and catch basins. However,
the spill was reported to be cleaned up.

- An MOE spillage incident report dated
5/13/1993 indicated that a tank (cargo)
truck from Champlain Energies Ltd.
accidentally released about 25 L of
gasoline to the ground / roadway due to
a leaky pipe. Possible soil
contamination was reported.

Undefined PCA

Undefined PCA

No, based on separable
distance and downgradient
orientation of potential
environmental concern.

No, based on separable
distance and nature of
record.

Intersection of Kingston
Rd & Whites Rd

Approximately 95 m
north-northeast of Site

- An MOE spillage incident report dated
6/4/2002 indicated that a fuel truck
missing a cap had accidentally release
300 L of gasoline to the parking lot of
the Shell Gas Station (698 Kingston
Rd), which was located adjacent to the
intersection of Kingston Rd & Whites
Rd. Possible environmental impact was
reported.

Undefined PCA

No, based on separable
distance and nature of
record.

Intersection of Kingston
Rd & Whites Rd

Approximately 95 m
north-northeast of Site

4986-19-EA

- An MOE spillage incident report dated
5/8/1997 indicated that transport truck
accidentally released 10 L of diesel to
the asphalt pavement due to a pipe
leak. The spill was reported to be
cleaned up.

Undefined PCA

Phase One ESA — 603-643, 645-699 Kingston Road, Pickering, Ontario

No, based on separable
distance and nature of
record.
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Location

Potential Environmental Concerns

Potentially
Contaminating Activity
(Table 2, Schedule D of

O.Reg. 153/04)

Potential to Impact Site

Rd & Whites Rd

Approximately 95 m
north-northeast of Site

Intersection of Kingston

- An MOE spillage incident report dated
10/19/1990 indicated that 25 L of motor
oil resulted from a truck fire was
released to the ground. Possible soil
contamination was reported.

Undefined PCA

No, based on separable
distance and nature of
record.

698 Kingston Rd

Approximately 55 m
north-northeast of Site

557 Kingston Rd

Approximately 85 m

west-southwest of Site

- The presence of retail fuel outlet
equipped with pump islands, and auto
repair shop (Shell Canada Gas Station;
Doria’s Garage Ltd.). The property has
been occupied by an auto service
centre since 1975; and a retail fuel
outlet since the mid-1980s.

- Multiple spillages of diesel / gasoline
fuel or hydraulic oil in minor quantities
(from 5 L to 25 L) resulted from
activities at the gasoline station were
identified, between 1995 and 2010.
According to the records, these
historical spillages were either cleaned
up or did not represent a potential
impact to the land.

- The address was listed as an active
Full-Service Gasoline Station (Shell
Canada) and Car Wash.

A total of nine (9) USTs were registered:
(i) Three 22,700 L single wall fibreglass
gasoline UST, installed 1985;

(i) Five 22,700L L single wall fibreglass
gasoline UST, installed 1980;

(iii) One 22,700L L single wall fibreglass
diesel UST, installed 1980

- Shell Canada was listed as a
generator of registered wastes (light
fuels) in 2018-2019

- the presence of new and used car
dealerships equipped with auto repair
and servicing shop at 557 Kingston
Road (Pickering Toyota)

- Pickering Toyota Limited sought
approval in 1998 of a Certificate of
Approval (CA) for Industrial air, to
operate a waste oil furnace (Model CB-
2800).

- Minor quantity (15 L) of oil was spilled
to the parking lot at Pickering Toyota.
The spill was reportedly cleaned up.

PCA#27 — Garages and
Maintenance and Repair of
Railcars, Marine Vehicles
and Aviation Vehicles

PCA#28 — Gasoline and
Associated Products
Storage in Fixed Tanks

PCA#27 — Garages and
Maintenance and Repair of
Railcars, Marine Vehicles
and Aviation Vehicles

PCA#28 — Gasoline and
Associated Products
Storage in Fixed Tanks

Yes

No, based on distance and
trans- or down-gradient
orientation of potential
environmental concerns.

4986-19-EA
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Location

Potential Environmental Concerns

Potentially
Contaminating Activity
(Table 2, Schedule D of

O.Reg. 153/04)

Potential to Impact Site

704 Kingston Rd

Approximately 125 m
north-northeast of Site

- The address was listed as an active
Full-Service Gasoline Station (7-Eleven
Canada Inc. — National Gas Dept / Esso
Petroleum Canada / Southland
Canada)

A total of three (3) USTs were
registered:

(i) One 36,300 L single wall fibreglass
gasoline UST, installed in 1990;

(i) Two 45,400 L single wall fibreglass
gasoline USTs, installed in 1990

- The gasoline station was listed as a
generator of registered wastes (light
fuels, 2003-2016; and oil skimmings &
sludges, 2003-2019)

- Three spillages of gasoline in minor
quantities (from 20 L to 23 L) resulted
from activities at the gasoline station
were identified, in 1991 and 2003.
According to the records, these
historical spillages were either cleaned
up or did not represent a potential
impact to the land

PCA#28 — Gasoline and
Associated Products
Storage in Fixed Tanks

Yes

726 Kingston Rd, Unit 5

Approximately 160 m
northeast of Site

682 Kingston Rd

Approximately 60 m
north-northeast of Site

- Pickering Martinizing Dry Cleaners
was listed as an occupant. As per the
MECP database, the quantity of PERC
generated (ranging from 236 kg to 435
kg) were reported in the years from
2009-2017

- 2057934 Ontario Inc., a dry cleaning
and laundry services (except coin-
operated) was a generator of registered
waste (halogenated solvents) from
2007 to 2018

- The presence of a Shell Canada Car
Wash at 682 Kingston Road

PCA #37 — Operation of
Dry-Cleaning Equipment
(Where chemicals are
used)

PCA#50 — Soap and
Detergent Manufacturing,
Processing and Bulk
Storage

Yes, based on the up-
gradient orientation of the
listing.

Yes

The PCAs identified above are presented on Figure No. 2, Appendix A.
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Areas of Potential Environmental Concern (APECs) as determined from the Phase One ESA
is summarized in Table 7.3-1, below.

Table 7.3-1: Areas of Potential Environmental Concern

APEC | Location of APEC on Potentially Contaminating Location of | Contaminants of | Media Potentially
Phase One Property Activity PCA Potential Impacted
(Table 2, Schedule D of O.Reg. | (on-site or off- Concern (Ground water,
153/04) site) Soil and/or
Sediment)
APEC-1 | Entire Site PCA# 40 — Pesticides (including | On-site -OCs Soil
Herbicides, Fungicides and Anti-
Fouling Agents) manufacturing,
Processing, Bulk Storage and
Large-Scale Applications
APEC-2 | Entire Site PCA# 30 — Importation of Fill On-site -PAHs Soil
Material of Unknown Quality -Metals
- Metals, Hydride-
Forming (As, Se
and Sb)
-ORPs
APEC-3 | West portion of the PCA#27 — Garages and Off-site -PHCs Ground water
Site Maintenance and Repair of -VOCs
Railcars, Marine Vehicles and (575 Kingston | -BTEX
Aviation Vehicles Road) -Metals
-ORPs
APEC-4 | Southwest portion of | PCA#28 — Gasoline and Off-site -PHCs Ground water
the Site Associated Products Storage in -VOCs
Fixed Tanks (575 Kingston | -BTEX
Road) - Metals
-ORPs
APEC-5 | Northeast portion of PCA#27 — Garages and Off-site -PHCs Ground water
the Site Maintenance and Repair of -VOCs
Railcars, Marine Vehicles and (698 Kingston | -BTEX
Aviation Vehicles Road) -Metals
APEC-6 | Northeast portion of PCA#28 — Gasoline and Off-site -PHCs Ground water
the Site Associated Products Storage in -VOCs
Fixed Tanks (698 Kingston | -BTEX
Road) - Metals
APEC-7 | Northeast portion of PCA#50 — Soap and Detergent | Off-site -VOCs Ground water
the Site Manufacturing, Processing and
Bulk Storage (682 Kingston
Road)
APEC-8 | Northeast portion of PCA#28 — Gasoline and Off-site -PHCs Ground water
the Site Associated Products Storage in -VOCs
Fixed Tanks (704 Kingston  -BTEX
Road) -Metals
APEC-9 | Northeast portion of PCA #37 — Operation of Dry- Off-site -VOCs Ground water
the Site Cleaning Equipment (Where
chemicals are used) (726 Kingston
Road)

*Contaminants of Potential Concern

OCs — Organochlorine Pesticides

PAHs — Polycyclic Aromatic Hydrocarbon

PHCs — Polycyclic Aromatic Hydrocarbons

VOCs — Volatile Organic Compounds

The APECs identified above are presented on Figure No. 3, Appendix A.
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7.4. Phase One Conceptual Site Model

A Conceptual Site Model (CSM) was developed as part of this Phase One ESA. The CSM
consists of figures of the Phase One Study Area which include: the physical characteristics and
PCA:s identified within the Study Area, as well as APECs identified for the Site. The CSM also
provides a description and assessment of any identified PCAs and APECs, contaminants of
potential concern, pathways for distribution and potential migration of contaminants, geological
and hydrogeological information.

7.4.1. Site Overview

The Site is located on the west side of Whites Road and on the south side of Kingston Road in
Pickering. The Site is an irregular-shaped commercial property which comprises three large
commercial buildings (“Subject Buildings”) and an asphalt-paved parking lot. The three
commercial buildings are identified with the municipal addresses of: 603-643 Kingston Road
(Building #603-643); 645-647 Kingston Road (Building #645-647); and 699 Kingston Road
(Building #699). Building #603-643 and Building #699 were reportedly constructed in 1986-
1987. Building #645-647 was constructed in approximately the mid-2000s.

7.4.2. Physical Setting of Phase One Property
Regional Geological and Hydrogeological Information

Based on topography of the area, the Site, which has an average elevation of
approximately 105 m above mean sea level, is located at the groundwater divide where
the Petticoat Creek Watershed and Frenchman Bay Watershed meet. The mapped
contours for the Site and surrounding areas indicate a general downward slope towards
the south and easterly directions. Therefore, the surface gradient of the Site, as well as
the locations of the waterbodies: Petticoat Creek (located approximately 650 m
southwest from the Site boundary) and the Frenchman Bay (located approximately 1.5
km southeast from the Site boundary) can exert influence on the local groundwater flow
at the Site.

Based on the mapped topography, the local groundwater flow is anticipated to be in a
southerly direction. Surface drainage is expected to flow onto the adjacent roadways
and catch basins within the Site.

According to soils map and geology mapping for the Study Area, the Phase One Study
Area is situated within the Clay Plains of the physiographic region of Iroquois Plain,
which generally consisted of silt and clay. The bedrock geology within the Study Area
consisted of shale, limestone, dolostone and siltstone of the Georgian Bay Formation;
Blue Mountain Formation; Billings Formation, Collingwood Member; and Eastview
Member.

Water Bodies and Areas of Natural Significance in Phase One Study Area

No water bodies or areas of natural significance are located within the Study Area. The
Site is not located within or adjacent to natural areas within the Oak Ridges Moraine
Conservation Plan, an escarpment area within the Niagara Escarpment Plan, an area
of natural and scientific interest (ANSI), a wetland, or a woodland.
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Phase One Property Topographic, Geologic, and Hydrogeologic Conditions

At the time of this Phase One ESA, the Site consisted of three commercial buildings
surrounded by asphalt-paved parking lots and access routes. The Site is bounded by
Kingston Road on the north, Whites Road on the east, and Highway 401 on the south.
The Site and adjacent lands appear to slope towards the south-southeasterly direction.
There was a visible drop in elevation from the adjacent Kingston Road along the north
limits and from the adjacent Whites Road along the east limits. However, the Site is
approximately 1.3 m higher in elevation than the adjacent property to the west. The
property boundaries along the east, south and west limits were marked by chain link
fences; and the north limits of the Site were partially lined with a concrete block retaining
wall with iron railing.

The surface cover on the exterior of the Site consisted of asphalt pavements within the
parking lots and access routes, and landscaped areas along the property perimeters.
Small trees and shrubs were visible along the east and south limits of the property.
Catch basins which facilitate the drainage of surface runoff and stormwater at the Site
were observed in the parking lots or driveways of the property.

The Site is situated within a fully developed area which is predominantly residential and
commercial. No water bodies or areas of natural significance are present within the
Study Area.

The topographic features and surface gradient are expected to influence shallow
groundwater flow at the Site and within adjacent/neighbouring lands. In addition,
preferential pathways in subsurface soils within developed areas and nearby catch
basins connecting to the local storm sanitary network may influence shallow
groundwater flow in the Study Area.

Surface run off within paved areas at the Site is expected to follow the surface gradient
of the property and collected in the catch basins within the pavement. Surface water
within the landscaped areas is expected to infiltrate into the ground. It should be noted
that subsoil features at the Site could not be inferred due to the presence of building
floor surfaces and asphalt pavement at the Site.

Fill Materials

No fill material or debris pile was evident on the Site at the time of the site
reconnaissance. There is a potential for fill materials used during the development of
the Site in the mid-1980s and late-2000s; however, subsoil features at the Site could
not be inferred due to the presence of building floor surfaces and asphalt pavement at
the Site.

Drinking Water Wells at the Phase One Property

No drinking water wells were identified on the Site.
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Proposed Property Use at the Phase One Property
The proposed property use for the Site will be Residential / Commercial (mixed-use).
7.4.3. Sources of Contamination
Potentially Contaminating Activity
Numerous potentially contaminating activities (PCAs) were identified within the Phase
One Study Area. The locations of these PCAs within the Site and the Phase One Study

Area that may be contributing to an area of environmental concern (APEC) are shown
on Figure No. 2 and summarized in Table 7.2-1.

Areas of Potential Environmental Concern

The PCAs identified on the Site — the potential use of pesticides on the Site property for
agricultural purposes in the past and the potential presence of imported fill material, —
contribute to two (2) Areas of Potential Environmental Concern (APECs) at the Site. The
remaining PCAs associated with off-site sources of concern contribute to seven (7)
APECs at the Site. The locations of these APECs are shown on Figure No. 3 and
summarized in Table 7.3-1.

7.4.4. Contaminants of Concerns

The contaminants of concerns associated with each APEC are provided in Table 7.3-1 Areas
of Potential Environmental Concern.

7.4.5. Potential for Underground Utilities to Affect Contaminant Distribution and
Transport

The presence of underground utility corridors or structures represents potential pathways which
can affect the distribution and transport of potential contaminants of concern. Also, ground
water flow at the Site may be influenced by underground utility corridors or structures.

Also, preferential pathways in subsurface soils within developed areas and nearby catch basins
connecting to the local storm sanitary network may influence shallow groundwater flow in the
Study Area.

7.4.6. Uncertainty or Absence of Information

There is no known data gap identified that significantly affects the findings of this Phase One
ESA.
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7.4.7. Exemptions
Substance Applied for Safety of Traffic Under Conditions of Snow or Ice or Both

The Site is a developed commercial property provided with driveways, sidewalks,
parking lots that are used for vehicular and pedestrian traffic. For safety of vehicular or
pedestrian traffic under conditions of snow or ice (or both), de-icing salts were applied
within exterior pavements and flatwork during the winter months. As such, salt-related
parameters (i.e., Electrical Conductivity, Sodium Adsorption Ratio, Sodium and
Chloride) are not considered contaminants of potential concerns at the Site, as per
Section 49.1 of O.Reg. 153/04. The application of de-icing salts on the Site during winter
months is not considered a PCA that would contribute to an APEC.
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8. CONCLUSIONS

8.1. Whether Phase Two ESA Required Before RSC Submitted

Based on the findings of this Phase One ESA, nine (9) areas of potential environmental concern
(APECSs) have been identified on the Site. It is Toronto Inspection Ltd.'s opinion that a Phase
Two Environmental Site Assessment is required before a Record of Site Condition may be
submitted for the Phase One Property.

8.2. RSC Based on Phase One ESA Alone

Since APECs have been identified on the Site, a Record of Site Condition (RSC) cannot be
filed based on this Phase One Environmental Site Assessment alone.
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9. REFERENCES

Aerial Photographs

¢ Aerial Photograph, City of Pickering Archives (on-line), for the year 1956, 1961, 1965,
1970, 1975, 1983, 1985, 1987, 1992, 2002, 2007, 2013, 2018

o Durham Region Interactive Maps — Your Durham Website
https://geocapps.durham.ca/Viewer/index.html?viewer=YourDurham.YourDurham

City Directories

e Durham Region Criss Cross Directory, Might's Suburban Metro Toronto Criss-Cross
Directory and Suburban Metro Toronto Criss-Cross Directory form Toronto Refence
Library for the years from 1965 to 2000.

Federal and Provincial and Additional Private Database Records

¢ Environmental Risk Information Service (ERIS) database from ERIS Ltd., for locations
within 250 m of the Site
e Opta Historical Enviroscan Reports for the Site

Fire Insurance Plans

¢ No FIPs were available for the Site and Study Area.

Geological Maps

e Quaternary Geology of Ontario, Ontario Geophysical Survey (OGS)Earth website
(https://www.mndm.gov.on.ca/en/mines-and-minerals/applications/ogsearth), Ministry
of Northern Development and Mines

e Bedrock Geology of Ontario, (OGS) Earth website,
(https://www.mndm.gov.on.ca/en/mines-and-minerals/applications/ogsearth), Ministry
of Northern Development and Mines

e The Physiography of Southern Ontario, (OGS)Earth website,
(https://www.mndm.gov.on.ca/en/mines-and-minerals/applications/ogsearth), Ministry
of Northern Development and Mines

Government Inventory and Database Records

e Inventory of Coal Gasification Plant Waste Sites in Ontario, Ministry of the
Environment (MOE) Waste Management Branch, July 1987, records search within
approximately 1 km of the Site

e Inventory of Industrial Sites Producing or Using Coal Tar and Related Tars in Ontario,
MOE, November 1988, records search within approximately 1 km of the Site

e Waste Disposal Site Inventory, MOE Waste Management Branch, June 1991, active
and closed facilities within approximately 1 km of the Site
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Interviews
¢ Interview with Mr. Bill Grant, Property Manager, 3700 Steels Avenue West, Suite
800 on February 01, 2019;
e Interview with Mr. Corey Breiniger, Department Manager, National Sports, 699
Kingston on March 07, 2019.

Natural Heritage and Areas of Natural Significance

¢ Ministry of Natural Resources and Forestry (MNRF), Natural Heritage Areas
Interactive map website
(http://www.gisapplication.Irc.gov.on.ca/mamnh/Index.htmi?site=MNR_NHLUPS_Natu
ralHeritage&viewer=NaturalHeritage&locale=en-US)

e Durham Region Interactive Map (on-line), regarding Environmentally Significant Areas,
Provincial ANSI (earth science and life science) and Conservation Authorities.

Ontario Historical Count Map
https://www.arcgis.com/apps/webappviewer/index.html?id=8cc6be34f6b54992b27da1746749
2d2f

Pickering Official Plan Edition 8
e Schedule Il — High Aquifer Vulnerability
(https://www.arcgis.com/apps/MapSeries/index.html|?appid=6e6414eb954744d7af1a0
9748ae8c697)

Previous Reports

o “Phase | Environmental Assessment — 645 Kingston Road, Pickering, Ontario”;
Prepared by Try Environmental Services INC. Project N.:15-2891, December 10,2015

Regional Municipality of Durham Works Department

e Municipal Drinking Water Supply System
(https://www.durham.ca/en/living-here/resources/Documents/WaterandSewer/201 8-
Water-Quality-Reports/Map-of-Drinking-Water-Systems-3.pdf)

Requests for File Information

e MOECC Freedom of Information Office regarding environmental concerns, violations,
complaints, etc.

e Ontario Well Records (https://www.ontario.ca/environment-and-energy/map-well-
records)

¢ Technical Standards and Safety Authority (TSSA) for information pertaining to fuel
storage tanks

Topographic Maps

e Topographic map: The Atlas of Canada — Toporama website
(http://atlas.gc.caltoporamal/en/index.html), Natural Resources Canada
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o Watershed Map: Toronto and Region Conservation Authority (TRCA)
Zoning
o City of Pickering Interactive Map

(https://maps.pickering.ca/HtmI5Viewer/Index.html?viewer=COfficial_Plan_External.Offi
cial_Plan_External2#)
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10. GENERAL STATEMENT OF LIMITATION

This Phase One Environmental Site Assessment was conducted in general compliance with currently
acceptable practices for environmental site investigations, and specific client requests, as applicable to
this property. It is based on documents and oral information supplied to Toronto Inspection Ltd. There
is no warranty expressed or implied or representations by Toronto Inspection Ltd. that this investigation
uncovered all potential environmental risks or liabilities associated with the subject site.

This report was prepared by Toronto Inspection Ltd. for the account of Sorbara Group of Companies
and cannot be used or submitted to any other agents/authorities. The material in this report reflects
Toronto Inspection Ltd.'s judgement in light of the information available to them at the time of
preparation. Any use which a Third Party makes of this report, or any reliance on decisions to be made
based on it, is the responsibility of these Third Parties. Toronto Inspection Ltd. accepts no responsibility
for damages, if any, suffered by any Third Party as a result of decisions made or actions based on this
report.

Toronto Inspection Ltd. did not provide any service to investigate or detect the presence of moisture,
mould or other biological contaminates in or around any structure, or any service that was designed or
intended to prevent or lower the risk of the occurrence of the amplification of the same. Mould is
ubiquitous to the environment with mould amplification occurring when building materials are impacted
by moisture. Site conditions are outside of Toronto Inspection Ltd.'s control, and mould amplification
will likely occur, or continue to occur, in the presence of moisture. As such, Toronto Inspection Ltd.
cannot and shall not be held responsible for the occurrence or recurrence of mould amplification.

Any legal actions arising directly or indirectly from this work and/or Toronto Inspection Ltd.'s
performance of the services shall be filed no longer than two years from the date of Toronto Inspection
Ltd’s substantial completion of the services. Toronto Inspection Ltd. shall not be responsible to the
client for lost revenues, loss of profits, cost of content, claims of customers, or other special indirect,
consequential, or punitive damages.

To the fullest extent permitted by law, the client's maximum aggregate recovery against Toronto
Inspection Ltd., its directors, employees, sub-contractors and representatives, for any and all claims by
clients for all causes including, but not limited to, claims of breach of contract, breach of warranty
and/or negligence, shall be limited to the amount of professional fees paid.

Yours sincerely,
Toronto Inspection Ltd.

, Mf' .
Itala Abred, B.Sc. So Ming Chiang, P.Eng., QPgsa™ ™"
Environmental Scientist Environmental Project Engineer
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Appendix A Figure No. 1: Site Location Map
Figure No. 2: Phase One Conceptual Site Model - PCA Locations
Figure No. 3: Phase One Conceptual Site Model - APEC Locations
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Appendix B Chain of Title



Project #
Address:
Legal
Description:

PIN#

INSTR #

9441

18661

21691

18075

11290

15163

25559

26662

PN4986

603-699 Kingston Road, Pickering

Part Lot 29 Range 3 Con Broken Front

Parts 1 to 37 40R9578

Except Pts 1 to 8 Plan DR1291620

26308-0145 (LT)

DOC. TYPE

Patent

(195 Acres)

Deed

Deed

Deed

Deed

Deed

Deed

Deed

Deed

REG. DATE

22 03 1792

3101 1833

23 07 1841

01111843

03 06 1862

29 04 1907

25 08 1920

03 05 1946

20 05 1947

Searched at:
LRO #:

CHAIN OF TITLE REPORT

Whitby

40

PARTY FROM

Crown

William Holmes

Robert McConochie

David Tripp - Estate

James Tripp

John Tripp

Charles Arthur Annis

Charles Albert Annis

Kenneth Dawson

Cont'd on Page 2

Page 1

PARTY TO

William HOLMES

Robert McCONOCHIE

David TRIPP

James TRIPP

John TRIPP

Charles Arthur ANNIS

Charles Albert ANNIS

Kenneth DAWSON

Clarendon Woods Ltd.



Project # PN4986

Address: 603-699 Kingston Road, Pickering

Legal Part Lot 29 Range 3 Con Broken Front

Description: Parts 1 to 37 40R9578

Except Pts 1 to 8 Plan DR1291620

PIN# 26308-0145 (LT)
INSTR # DOC. TYPE
27117 Deed
78797 Deed
101025 Deed
D133027 Easement
D133028 Easement
D134932 Deed (Present Owner)
(Pt1 40R-6753)
D205263 Easement
D239926 Lease
D243305 Deed (Present Owner)

(Pts 1-10, 12,13,16,19-21, 27-37 40R-9578)

REG. DATE

16 10 1947

03 09 1959

15 02 1962

03 121981

03 12 1981

29 01 1982

30 09 1985

21 01 1987

06 03 1987

Searched at:

CHAIN OF TITLE REPORT

Whitby
40

PARTY FROM

Clarendon Woods Ltd.

Bryan Newkirk

Clarendon Woods Ltd.

Sam Sorbara, in trust

Sam Sorbara, in trust

Sam Sorbara, in trust

Director Industrial Holdings Limited

Director Industrial Holdings Limited

Sam Sorbara, in trust

Cont'd on Page 3

Page 2

PARTY TO

Bryan NEWKIRK

Clarendon Woods Ltd.

Sam SORBARA, in trust

The Regional Municipality of Durham

The Regional Municipality of Durham

Director Industrial Holdings Limited

The Corporation of The Town of Pickering

Titan Warehouse Club Inc.
(Lessee)

Director Industrial Holdings Limited



Project #

PN4986

Address:

603-699 Kingston Road, Pickering

Legal

Part Lot 29 Range 3 Con Broken Front

Description:

Parts 1 to 37 40R9578

Except Pts 1 to 8 Plan DR1291620

PIN#

26308-0145 (LT)

INSTR #

D245949

D270194

D457691

DR586681

DR1738939

DOC. TYPE

Easement

Lease

Lease

Lease

Lease

REG. DATE

14 04 1987

19 01 1988

01 09 1995

09 03 2007

27 09 2018

Searched at:
LRO #:

CHAIN OF TITLE REPORT
Page 3
Whitby

40

PARTY FROM

Director Industrial Holdings Limited

Director Industrial Holdings Limited

Director Industrial Holdings Limited

Director Industrial Holdings Limited

Director Industrial Holdings Limited

PARTY TO

The Corporation of The town of Pickering

709020 Ontario Ltd.
(Lessee)

National Gym Clothing Ltd.
(Lessee)

The Brick GP Ltd.
(Lessee)

Value Village Canada Inc.
(Lessee)



WVO:S:O ServiceOntario

PARCEL REGISTER (ABBREVIATED)

LAND
REGISTRY
OFFICE #40

26308-0145 (LT)

FOR PROPERTY IDENTIFIER

PAGE 1 OF 2
PREPARED FOR bertuccil
ON 2019/07/22 AT 15:43:35

* CERTIFIED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LAND TITLES ACT * SUBJECT TO RESERVATIONS IN CROWN GRANT *

PROPERT :

PROPERTY REMARKS:

ESTATE/QUALIFIER:

PT LT 29 RANGE 3 CON BF PICKERING PTS 1 TO 37, 40R9578 EXCEPT PARTS 1,2,3,4,5,6,7 & 8 PLAN DR1291620; SUBJECT TO AN EASEMENT AS IN D133027; SUBJECT TO
AN EASEMENT AS IN D133028; SUBJECT TO AN EASEMENT AS IN D205263; SUBJECT TO AN EASEMENT AS IN D245949; CITY OF PICKERING

RECENTLY:

PIN CREATION D :

FEE SIMPLE DIVISION FROM 26308-0065 2014/08/20
LT CONVERSION QUALIFIED
OWNERS*' NAMES CAPACITY SHARE
DIRECTOR INDUSTRIAL HOLDINGS LIMITED BENO
CERT/
REG. NUM. DATE INSTRUMENT TYPE AMOUNT PARTIES FROM PARTIES TO CHKD

** PRINTOUT]

**SUBJECT,

*w
*
E 2l
* n

*n

**DATE OF Q

€094360

INCLUDES ALl
ON FIRST REG
ISUBSECTION 4
AND ESCHEATS
[THE RIGHTS O}
T THROUGH Lt
ICONVENTION.

ANY LEASE TO
ONVERSION TO

1961/05/17

REMARKS: PLANNING ACT FOR SUBDIVISI

L DOCUMENT TYPES AND

LAND TITLES:

BYLAW

(1) OF THE LAND TITLES ACT,

 ANY PERSON WHO WOULD,

tNGTH OF ADVERSE POSSESSION,

DELETED INSTRUMENTS SINCE 2014/08/20 **

[STRATION UNDER THE LAND TITLES ACT, TO

OR FORFEITURE TO THE CROWN.

1998/19/26 **

ON CONTROL DELETED

EXCEPT PARAGRAPH 11,

BUT FOR THE LAND TITLES ACT,

PRESCRIPTI

PARAGRAPH 14,

WHICH THE SUBSECTION 70(2) OF THE REGISTRY ACT APPLIES.

BE ENTITLED TO THE LAND OR ANY PART OF

DN, MISDESCRIPTION OR BOUNDARIES SETTLED BY

UNDER DR116972 *AS TO PIN 26409~0006 +*ADDED 2003 01 06 BY DONNA|

PROVINCIAL SUCCESSION DUTIES *

WARREN

40R6589 1981/08/27 | PLAN REFERENCE

40R6753 1981/11/20 | PLAN REFERENCE

D133027 1981/12/03 | TRANSFER EASEMENT THE REGIONAL MUNICIPALITY OF DURHAM
D133028 1981/12/03 | TRANSFER EASEMENT THE REGIONAL MUNICIPALITY OF DURHAM
D134932 1982/01/29 | TRANSFER $2 DIRECTOR INDUSTRIAL HOLDINGS LIMITED
D191714 1985/02/14 | AGREEMENT THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWN OF PICKERING
40R8669 1985/03/21 | PLAN REFERENCE

40R8755 1985/05/13 | PLAN REFERENCE

NOTE: ADJOINING PROPERTIES SHOULD BE INVESTIGATED TO ASCERTAIN DESCRIPTIVE INCONSISTENCIES,

IF ANY,

NOTE: ENSURE THAT YOUR PRINTOUT STATES THE TOTAL NUMBER OF PAGES AND THAT YOU HAVE PICKED THEM ALL UP,

WITH DESCRIPTION REPRESENTED FOR THIS PROPERTY.




zﬁ' Ontario BEa% <1011 1gle

M —
CERT/

LAND

REGISTRY
OFFICE #40

PARCEL REGISTER (ABBREVIATED)

26308-0145 (LT)

FOR PROPERTY IDENTIFIER

PAGE 2 OF 2

PREPARED FOR bertuccil
ON 2019/07/22 AT 15:43:35

* CERTIFIED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LAND TITLES ACT * SUBJECT TO RESERVATIONS IN CROWN GRANT *

REG. NUM. DATE INSTRUMENT TYPE AMOUNT PARTIES FROM PARTIES TO CHKD
D205263 1985/09/30 | TRANSFER EASEMENT THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWN OF PICKERING
D222944 1986/06/26 | AGREEMENT THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWN OF PICKERING
40R9578 1986/07/16 | PLAN REFERENCE
D239926 1987/01/21 | NOTICE OF LEASE TITAN WAREHOUSE CLUB INC.
D243305 1987/03/06 | TRANSFER $2,478,700 DIRECTOR INDUSTRIAL HOLDINGS LIMITED
D245949 1987/04/14 | TRANSFER EASEMENT THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWN OF PICKERING
40R10286 1987/05/06 | PLAN REFERENCE
D270194 1988/01/19 | NOTICE OF LEASE 709020 ONTARIO LTD.
D354836 1990/12/14 | CHARGE $2,055,800 D. I. P. FINANCIAL CORP.
D457691 1995/09/01 | NOTICE OF LEASE NATIONAL GYM CLOTHING LTD.
D457862 1995/09/06 | CHARGE $7,500,000 CONGRESS FINANCIAL CORP. (CANADA)
D472379 1996/06/13 | AGREEMENT TOWN OF PICKERING
D483469 1996/12/06 | AGREEMENT TOWN OF PICKERING
D483470 1996/12/06 | AGREEMENT TOWN OF PICKERING
D520397 1998/08/11 | AGREEMENT THE TOWN OF PICKERING
REMARKS: D472379
DR123104 2002/10/25 | NO ASSG LESSOR 'INT ROYAL TRUST CORP OF CANADA DIRECTOR INDUSTRIAL HOLDINGS LIMITED
REMARKS: D239826
DR142405 2003/01/10 | NOTICE THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF PICKERING DIRECTOR INDUSTRIAL HOLDINGS LIMITED
DR586681 2007/03/09 | NOTICE OF LEASE DIRECTOR INDUSTRIAL HOLDINGS LIMITED THE BRICK GP LTD.
DR1738939 2018/09/27 | NOTICE OF LEASE DIRECTOR INDUSTRIAL HOLDINGS LIMITED VALUE VILLAGE CANADA INC.

NOTE: ADJOINING PROPERTIES SHOULD BE INVESTIGATED TO ASCERTAIN DESCRIPTIVE INCONSISTENCIES,
ENSURE THAT YOUR PRINTOUT STATES THE TOTAL NUMBER OF PAGES AND THAT YOU HAVE PICKED THEM ALL UP.

NOTE:

WITH DESCRIPTION REPRESENTED FOR THIS PROPERTY.
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PRINTED ON 22 JUL, 2019 AT 15:44:19
FOR BERTUCCI1

SCALE
0 60 120 180 240

e ] meters

PROPERTY INDEX MAP
DURHAM(No. 40)

LEGEND
FREEHOLD PROPERTY 3
LEASEHOLD PROPERTY =
LIMITED INTEREST PROPERTY £

CONDOMINIUM PROPERTY [..]

RETIRED PIN (MAP UPDATE PENDING) ]

PROPERTY NUMB ER 0449
BLOCK NUMBER 08050
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EASEMENT -

THIS IS NOT A PLAN OF SURVEY

NOTES
REVIEW THE TITLE RECORDS FOR COMPLETE

PROPERTY INFORMATION AS THIS MAP MAY
NOT REFLECT RECENT REGISTRATIONS

THIS MAP WAS COMPILED FROM PLANS AND
DOCUMENTS RECORDED IN THE LAND
REGISTRATION SYSTEM AND HAS BEEN PREPARED
FOR PROPERTY INDEXING PURPOSES ONLY

FOR DIMENSIONS OF PROPERTIES BOUNDARIES SEE
RECORDED PLANS AND DOCUMENTS
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Appendix C ERIS Report



ENVIRONMENTAL RISK INFORMATION SERVICES -

DATABASE

Project Property:

Project No:
Report Type:
Order No:
Requested by:

Date Completed:

REPORT

603-699 Kingston Road
603 Kingston Road
Pickering ON L1V 3N7

RSC Report - Quote
20190130146

Toronto Inspection Ltd.
January 30, 2020

Environmental Risk Information Services

A division of Glacier Media Inc.

1.866.517.5204 | info@erisinfo.com | erisinfo.com
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Notice: IMPORTANT LIMITATIONS and YOUR LIABILITY

Reliance on information in Report: This report DOES NOT replace a full Phase | Environmental Site Assessment but is solely intended to be used as
a database review of environmental records.

License for use of information in Report: No page of this report can be used without this cover page, this notice and the project property identifier.
The information in Report(s) may not be modified or re-sold.

Your Liability for misuse: Using this Service and/or its reports in a manner contrary to this Notice or your agreement will be in breach of copyright and
contract and ERIS may obtain damages for such mis-use, including damages caused to third parties, and gives ERIS the right to terminate your account,
rescind your license to any previous reports and to bar you from future use of the Service.

No warranty of Accuracy or Liability for ERIS: The information contained in this report has been produced by ERIS Information Limited Partnership
("ERIS") using various sources of information, including information provided by Federal and Provincial government departments. The report applies
only to the address and up to the date specified on the cover of this report, and any alterations or deviation from this description will require a new report.
This report and the data contained herein does not purport to be and does not constitute a guarantee of the accuracy of the information contained herein
and does not constitute a legal opinion nor medical advice. Although ERIS has endeavored to present you with information that is accurate, ERIS
disclaims, any and all liability for any errors, omissions, or inaccuracies in such information and data, whether attributable to inadvertence, negligence or
otherwise, and for any consequences arising therefrom. Liability on the part of ERIS is limited to the monetary value paid for this report.

Trademark and Copyright: You may not use the ERIS trademarks or attribute any work to ERIS other than as outlined above. This Service and Report
(s) are protected by copyright owned by ERIS Information Limited Partnership. Copyright in data used in the Service or Report(s) (the "Data") is owned
by ERIS or its licensors. The Service, Report(s) and Data may not be copied or reproduced in whole or in any substantial part without prior written
consent of ERIS.

erisinfo.com | Environmental Risk Information Services Order No: 20190130146



http://www.erisinfo.com

Executive Summary

Property Information:

Project Property: 603-699 Kingston Road
603 Kingston Road Pickering ON L1V 3N7

Project No:

Order Information:

Order No: 20190130146

Date Requested: January 30, 2019
Requested by: Toronto Inspection Ltd.
Report Type: RSC Report - Quote

Historical/Products:

Topographic Map Ontario Base Map (OBM)

erisinfo.com | Environmental Risk Information Services Order No: 20190130146
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Executive Summary: Report Summary

Database

AAGR
AGR
AMIS
ANDR
AST
AUWR
BORE
CA
CDRY
CFOT
CHEM
CNG

COAL

CONV
CPU
DRL
EASR
EBR
ECA
EEM
EHS
EIIS
EMHE
EPAR
EXP
FCON
FCS

FED TANKS

FOFT
FST
FSTH
GEN
GHG
HINC
IAFT

INC

Name

Abandoned Aggregate Inventory
Aggregate Inventory

Abandoned Mine Information System
Anderson's Waste Disposal Sites
Aboveground Storage Tanks
Automobile Wrecking & Supplies
Borehole

Certificates of Approval

Dry Cleaning Facilities
Commercial Fuel Oil Tanks
Chemical Register

Compressed Natural Gas Stations

Inventory of Coal Gasification Plants and Coal Tar
Sites
Compliance and Convictions

Certificates of Property Use

Drill Hole Database

Environmental Activity and Sector Registry
Environmental Registry

Environmental Compliance Approval
Environmental Effects Monitoring

ERIS Historical Searches

Environmental Issues Inventory System
Emergency Management Historical Event
Environmental Penalty Annual Report
List of Expired Fuels Safety Facilities
Federal Convictions

Contaminated Sites on Federal Land

Federal Identification Registry for Storage Tank
Systems (FIRSTS)
Fisheries & Oceans Fuel Tanks

Fuel Storage Tank

Fuel Storage Tank - Historic

Ontario Regulation 347 Waste Generators Summary
Greenhouse Gas Emissions from Large Facilities
TSSA Historic Incidents

Indian & Northern Affairs Fuel Tanks

Fuel Oil Spills and Leaks

Searched
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< < < < < < < <

Project
Property

0

0
0
0
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to 0.30km

0

=
w

O O o o N
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12

120

o o o O

Total
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12

130
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erisinfo.com | Environmental Risk Information Services

Order No: 20190130146
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Database

LIMO
MINE
MNR

NATE

NCPL
NDFT
NDSP

NDWD

NEBI
NEBP
NEES
NPCB
NPRI
OGWE
OoGW
OPCB
ORD
PAP
PCFT
PES
PINC
PRT
PTTW
REC
RSC
RST
SCT
SPL
SRDS
TANK
TCFT

VAR

WDS

WDSH

WWIS

Name

Landfill Inventory Management Ontario
Canadian Mine Locations
Mineral Occurrences

National Analysis of Trends in Emergencies System
(NATES)
Non-Compliance Reports

National Defense & Canadian Forces Fuel Tanks
National Defense & Canadian Forces Spills

National Defence & Canadian Forces Waste Disposal
Sites
National Energy Board Pipeline Incidents

National Energy Board Wells

National Environmental Emergencies System (NEES)
National PCB Inventory

National Pollutant Release Inventory

Oil and Gas Wells

Ontario Oil and Gas Wells

Inventory of PCB Storage Sites

Orders

Canadian Pulp and Paper

Parks Canada Fuel Storage Tanks

Pesticide Register

Pipeline Incidents

Private and Retail Fuel Storage Tanks

Permit to Take Water

Ontario Regulation 347 Waste Receivers Summary
Record of Site Condition

Retail Fuel Storage Tanks

Scott's Manufacturing Directory

Ontario Spills

Wastewater Discharger Registration Database
Anderson's Storage Tanks

Transport Canada Fuel Storage Tanks

Variances for Abandonment of Underground Storage
Tanks
Waste Disposal Sites - MOE CA Inventory

Waste Disposal Sites - MOE 1991 Historical Approval
Inventory
Water Well Information System

Searched Project Boundary Total
Property to 0.30km

Y 0 0 0
Y 0 0 0
Y 0 0 0
Y 0 0 0
Y 0 0 0
Y 0 0 0
Y 0 0 0
Y 0 0 0
Y 0 0 0
Y 0 0 0
Y 0 0 0
Y 0 0 0
Y 0 6 6
Y 0 0 0
Y 0 0 0
Y 0 0 0
Y 0 0 0
Y 0 0 0
Y 0 0 0
Y 1 6 7
Y 0 0 0
Y 0 4 4
Y 0 0 0
Y 0 0 0
Y 0 2 2
Y 0 1 1
Y 2 16 18
Y 0 42 42
Y 0 0 0
Y 0 0 0
Y 0 0 0
Y 0 0 0
Y 0 0 0

0 0 0
Y 0 18 18

Total: 17 291 308
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Executive Summary: Site Report Summary - Project Property

Map DB

Key
1 EHS
2 PES
3 GEN
3 GEN
3 GEN
3 SCT
3 SCT
4 CA

Company/Site Name

TREEHELP LTD. O/A URBAN
NATURE STORE

TELECOPY SYSTEMS
(DURHAM) LIMITED

TELECOPY (OUT OF
BUSINESS) 37-381

TELECOPY SYSTEMS
(DURHAM) LIMITED

Ranfeld Rapid Reproductions
Inc.

Ranfeld Rapid Reproductions

Kingston Road (Regional Road
Highway 2)

Address

603 Kingston Road
Pickering ON L1V 3N7

609 KINGSTON RD
PICKERING ON L1V3N7

607 KINGSTON ROAD
PICKERING ON L1V 3N7

607 KINGSTON ROAD
PICKERING ON L1V 3N7

607 KINGSTON ROAD
PICKERING ON L1V 3N7

607 Kingston Rd Unit 7
Pickering ON L1V 3N7

607 Kingston Rd
Pickering ON L1V 3N7

645 Kingston Road
Pickering ON L1V 3N7

Dir/Dist (m) Elev diff Page
(m) Number

-/0.0 0.00

66
-/0.0 -3.15

66
-/0.0 -3.32

66
-/0. -3.32
/0.0 3.3 67
-/0.0 -3.32

67
-/0.0 -3.32

67
-/0.0 -3.32

68
-/0.0 -3.20

68
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Map DB Company/Site Name Address Dir/Dist (m) Elev diff Page
Key (m) Number

5 GEN DURHAM, THE REGIONAL EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES 625 -/0.0 -4.18
- MUNICIPALITY OF KINGSTON ROAD WEST 68
PICKERING ON L1V 3N7

5 GEN DURHAM, THE REGIONAL EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES 625 -/0.0 -4.18
- MUNICIPALITY OF KINGSTON ROAD WEST 89
PICKERING ON L1V 3N7

5 GEN DURHAM, THE REGIONAL EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES 625 -/0.0 -4.18
- MUNICIPALITY OF KINGSTON ROAD WEST 89
PICKERING ON L1V 3N7

5 GEN DURHAM, THE REGIONAL EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES 625 -/0.0 -4.18
- MUNICIPALITY OF KINGSTON ROAD WEST 69
PICKERING ON L1V 3N7

6 ECA The Regional Municipality of 645 Kingston Rd From Walnut Lane to -/0.0 -3.47

- Durham 150m West of Walnut Lane 69
Pickering ON L1N 6A3

6 ECA The Regional Municipality of 645 Kingston Rd From Walnut Lane to -/0.0 -3.47

- Durham 150m West of Walnut Lane 70
Pickering ON L1N 6A3

6 GEN Value Village Stores 645 Kingston Road -/0.0 -3.47

- Pickering ON L1V 3N7 70

6 GEN Value Village Stores 645 Kingston Road -/0.0 -3.47

= Pickering ON L1V 3N7 n

6 GEN Value Village Stores 645 Kingston Road -/0.0 -3.47 72

Pickering ON L1V 3N7 e
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Executive Summary: Site Report Summary - Surrounding Properties

Map DB

Key
7 WWIS
8 GEN
9 SPL
10 CA
11 ECA
12 BORE
13 GEN
14 BORE
15 WWIS
16 BORE
17 BORE
18 CA

Company/Site Name

Pickering Automobiles Inc.

Pickering Honda

1152200 Ontario Inc.

PAYLESS CORP.

BRAMALEA LIMITED

Address

Pickering ON
Well ID: 7125150

575 Kingston Rd.
Pickering ON

Hwy 401 EB, East of Whites Rd
Pickering ON

599 Kingston Rd, Part of Lot 30 - BF Range
3, RP 40R 9658 - Parts 3, 4
Pickering ON L1V 3N7

599 Kingston Road, Pickering, Ontario
Pickering ON

ON

570 KINGSTON ROAD
PICKERING ON L1V 3N7

ON

Pickering ON
Well ID: 7122456

ON

ON

HWY 2 WHITES RD.
PICKERING TOWN ON

Dir/Dist (m)

NE/30.1

SW/37.1

ESE/40.6

WSW/46.6

SW/48.7

ENE/81.6

WNW/81.9

ENE/89.6

NNE/90.5

ENE/96.3

E/97.4

NNE/97.8

Elev Diff
(m)

3.62

-5.23

1.83

-5.43

-5.23

3.79

-3.16

3.59

0.62

3.18

3.76

0.09

Page
Number

72
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Map DB Company/Site Name
Key
18 CA STEVE BOSEOVSKI
18 CA PORTCULLIS GATE INC.
18 SPL CHAMPLAIN ENERGIES LTD.
18 SPL SHELL CANADA PRODUCTS
- LTD.
18 SPL TRANSPORT TRUCK
18 SPL PUC
19 INC
20 SPL SHELL CANADA PRODUCTS
_ LTD.
21 BORE
22 CA KASULE HOLDINGS LIMITED-

- HOTEL-COMM. PLAZ

22 GEN PICKERING HYDRO

22 GEN PICKERING HYDRO

Address

HIGHWAY 2/WHITES ROAD
PICKERING TOWN ON

KINGSTON RD./WHITES RD.
PICKERING TOWN ON

HWY 2,EAST OF WHITES RD. TANK
TRUCK (CARGO)
PICKERING TOWN ON

SHELL GAS STATION AT KINGSTON

ROAD AND WHITES ROAD TANK TRUCK

(CARGO)
PICKERING TOWN ON

KINGSTON RD AND WHITES RD MOTOR
VEHICLE (OPERATING FLUID)
PICKERING TOWN ON

WHITE'S RD AND HWY 2 MOTOR
VEHICLE (OPERATING FLUID)
PICKERING TOWN ON

575 STEEPLE HILL DRIVE, PICKERING
ON

689 KINGSTON RD. PICKERING ,
ONTARIO SERVICE STATION
PICKERING TOWN ON L1V 3N7

ON

HWY #2/BET. WHITES RD& ROSEBAN
PICKERING TOWN ON

HWY #2, 700 M EAST OF WHITES ROAD
C/O 1920 BAYLY STREET
DURHAM ON L1W 3R6

HWY #2, 700 M EAST OF WHITES ROAD
PICKERING ON

Dir/Dist (m)

NNE/97.8

NNE/97.8

NNE/97.8

NNE/97.8

NNE/97.8

NNE/97.8

W/99.4

NNE/106.2

E/107.4

NNE/107.6

NNE/107.6

NNE/107.6

Elev Diff
(m)

0.09

0.09

0.09

0.09

0.09

0.09

-4.38

1.87

3.80

-0.10

-0.10

-0.10

Page
Number
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Map DB

Key
22 GEN
23 GEN
23 GEN
23 GEN
23 GEN
23 GEN
23 GEN
23 GEN
23 GEN
23 PES
23 PES
23 PES
23 SCT

Company/Site Name

PICKERING HYDRO 31-446

The Sherwin Williams Company

The Sherwin Williams Company

General Paint Corp

General Paint Corp

The Sherwin Williams Company

The Sherwin Williams Company

General Paint Corp

The Sherwin Williams Company

PICKERING NURSERIES

PICKERING NURSERIES

PICKERING NURSERIES

General Paint Corp.

Address

HWY #2, 700 M EAST OF WHITES ROAD
C/O 1920 BAYLY STREET
DURHAM ON L1W 3R6

670 Kingston Road
Pickering ON L1V 1A6

670 Kingston Road
Pickering ON L1V 1A6

670 Kingston Road
Pickering ON L1V 1A6

670 Kingston Road
Pickering ON

670 Kingston Road
Pickering ON L1V 1A6

670 Kingston Road
Pickering ON L1V 1A6

670 Kingston Road
Pickering ON L1V 1A6

670 Kingston Road
Pickering ON L1V 1A6

670 KINGSTON RD
PICKERING ON L1V1A6

670 KINGSTON RD
PICKERING ON L1V 1A6

670 KINGSTON RD
PICKERING ON L1V 1A6

670 Kingston Rd
Pickering ON L1V 1A6

Dir/Dist (m)

NNE/107.6

N/108.8

N/108.8

N/108.8

N/108.8

N/108.8

N/108.8

N/108.8

N/108.8

N/108.8

N/108.8

N/108.8

N/108.8

Elev Diff
(m)

-0.10

1.98

1.98

1.98

1.98

1.98

1.98

1.98

1.98

1.98

1.98

1.98

1.98

Page
Number
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Map DB

Key
24 SPL
24 SPL
24 SPL
24 SPL
24 SPL
24 SPL
25 FST
25 FST
25 FST
25 FST
25 FST

Company/Site Name

TRANSPORT TRUCK

TRANSPORT TRUCK

TRANSPORT TRUCK

TRANSPORT TRUCK

TRANSPORT TRUCK

TRANSPORT TRUCK

2209454 ONTARIO INC.

2209454 ONTARIO INC.

2209454 ONTARIO INC.

2209454 ONTARIO INC.

2209454 ONTARIO INC.

Address

HWY 401 WESTBOUND BETWEEN
WHITE'S RD & LIVERPOOL RD. MOTOR
VEHICLE (OPERATING FLUID)

PICKERING TOWN ON

HWY 401 EXIT RAMP TO WHITES ROAD
NORTH TO HWY 2,EAST TO LIVERPOOL
AND SOUTH. MOTOR VEHICLE

(OPERATING FLUID)
PICKERING TOWN ON

W-BOUND LANE OF HWY. 401 JUST
WEST OF WHITES RD. MOTOR VEHICLE

(OPERATING FLUID)
PICKERING TOWN ON

HWY 401 EASTBOUND, CENTER CORE,
3 LANES EAST OF WHITES ROAD.
MOTOR VEHICLE (OPERATING FLUID)

PICKERING TOWN ON

HWY # 401 EASTBOUND/WHITES RD.
MOTOR VEHICLE (OPERATING FLUID)

PICKERING TOWN ON

HWY 401 WESTBOUND JUST WEST OF
WHITES ROAD. MOTOR VEHICLE

(OPERATING FLUID)
PICKERING TOWN ON

698 KINGSTON RD
PICKERING ON L1V 1A6

698 KINGSTON RD
PICKERING ON L1V 1A6

698 KINGSTON RD
PICKERING ON L1V 1A6

698 KINGSTON RD
PICKERING ON L1V 1A6

698 KINGSTON RD
PICKERING ON L1V 1A6

Dir/Dist (m)

E/110.1

E/110.1

E/110.1

E/110.1

E/110.1

E/110.1

NNE/110.4

NNE/110.4

NNE/110.4

NNE/110.4

NNE/110.4

Elev Diff
(m)

3.78

3.78

3.78

3.78

3.78

3.78

1.78

1.78

1.78

1.78

1.78

Page
Number

100

100

100

101

101

101
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Map DB

Key
25 FST
25 FST
25 FST
25 FST
25 FSTH
25 GEN
25 GEN
25 HINC
25 INC
25 PRT
25 PRT
25 PRT
25 RST

Company/Site Name

2209454 ONTARIO INC.

2209454 ONTARIO INC.

2209454 ONTARIO INC.

2209454 ONTARIO INC.

1586434 ONTARIO INC O/A
GAS STN

Shell Canada Products

Shell Canada Products

1081441 ONTARIO LTD HEDER
ESKER

ANGELA KING
INCORPORATED

SHELL CLEAN PLUS GAS BAR
AND CAR WASH

WHITE'S ROAD SHELL
SERVICE

Address

698 KINGSTON RD
PICKERING ON L1V 1A6

698 KINGSTON RD
PICKERING ON L1V 1A6

698 KINGSTON RD
PICKERING ON L1V 1A6

698 KINGSTON RD
PICKERING ON L1V 1A6

698 KINGSTON RD
PICKERING ON L1V 1A6

698 Kingston Road
Pickering, ON L1V 1A6

698 Kingston Road
Pickering, ON L1V 1A6

698 KINGSTON ROAD
PICKERING ON L1V 1A6

698 Kingston Road, Pickering
ON

698 KINGSTON RD
PICKERING ON L1V1A6

698 KINGSTON RD
PICKERING ON L1V 1A6

698 KINGSTON RD
PICKERING ON L1V1A6

698 KINGSTON RD
PICKERING ON L1V1A6

Dir/Dist (m) Elev Diff  Page
(m) Number
NNE/110.4 1.78 102
NNE/110.4 1.78 102
NNE/110.4 1.78 102
NNE/110.4 1.78 102
NNE/110.4 1.78 103
NNE/110.4 1.78 104
NNE/110.4 1.78 104
NNE/110.4 1.78 104
NNE/110.4 1.78 105
NNE/110.4 1.78 106
NNE/110.4 1.78 106
NNE/110.4 1.78 106
NNE/110.4 1.78 106
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Map DB

Key
25 SPL
25 SPL
25 SPL
25 SPL
25 SPL
25 SPL
25 SPL
25 SPL
25 SPL
25 SPL
25 SPL
25 SPL

Company/Site Name

SHELL CANADA PRODUCTS
LTD.

SHELL CANADA PRODUCTS
LTD.

HARMAC TRANSPORTATION

SHELL CANADA PRODUCTS
LTD.

SHELL CANADA PRODUCTS
LTD.

SHELL CANADA PRODUCTS
LTD.

Harmac Transportation Inc.

Shell Canada Limited

SHELL SERVICE STATION

SHELL CANADA PRODUCTS
LTD.

Address

698 KINGSTON ROAD SERVICE
STATION
PICKERING TOWN ON L1V 1A6

698 KINGSTON ROAD SERVICE
STATION
PICKERING TOWN ON L1V 1A6

AT SHELL STATION, 698 KINGSTON RD.
TANK TRUCK (CARGO)
PICKERING TOWN ON L1V 1A6

698 KINGSTON RAOD SERVICE
STATION
PICKERING TOWN ON

SHELL SERV STN, 698 KINGSTON RD
SERVICE STATION
PICKERING TOWN ON L1V 1A6

698 Kingston Rd
Pickering ON L1V 1A6

698 Kingston Road
Pickering ON L1V 1A6

698 KINGSTON RAOD SERVICE
STATION
PICKERING TOWN ON L1V 1A6

698 Kingston Road
Pickering ON L1V 1A6

698 Kingston Road
Pickering ON L1V 1A6

698 KINGSTON ROAD
PICKERING ON L1V 1A6

698 KINGSTON RD-CARWASH SERVICE
STATION
PICKERING TOWN ON L1V 1A6

Dir/Dist (m)

NNE/110.4

NNE/110.4

NNE/110.4

NNE/110.4

NNE/110.4

NNE/110.4

NNE/110.4

NNE/110.4

NNE/110.4

NNE/110.4

NNE/110.4

NNE/110.4

Elev Diff
(m)

1.78

1.78

1.78

1.78

1.78

1.78

1.78

1.78

1.78

1.78

1.78

1.78

Page
Number

106

107

107

108

108

109

109

110

110

111

111

112
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Map DB

Key
25 SPL
25 SPL
25 SPL
25 SPL
26 BORE
27 CA
27 EBR
27 EBR
27 SPL
28 EHS
29 wwis
30 BORE
31 RSC

Company/Site Name

Customer name
unknown<UNOFFICIAL>

SHELL CANADA PRODUCTS
LTD.

Shell Canada Limited

PICKERING TOYOTA LIMITED

Pickering Toyota Limited

Pickering Toyota Limited

IMPERIAL OIL LTD.

Address

698 Kingston Rd
Pickering ON L1V 1A6

698 Kingston Rd
Pickering ON L1V 1A6

698 KINGSTON RD. SERVICE STATION
PICKERING TOWN ON L1V 1A6

698 Kingston Rd.<UNOFFICIAL>
Pickering ON L1V 1A6

ON

557 KINGSTON ROAD
PICKERING ON L1V 3N7

557 Kingston Road CITY OF PICKERING
ON

557 Kingston Road Pickering Ontario L1V
3N7 Pickering
ON

PICKERING TOYOTA, 557 KINGSTON
ROAD TANK TRUCK (CARGO)
PICKERING TOWN ON L1V 3N7

575 Kingston Road
Pickering ON L1V 3N7

PICKERING ON
Well ID: 7262371

ON

1464 WHITES ROAD, PICKERING, ON
L1V 1R4
Pickering ON

Dir/Dist (m)

NNE/110.4

NNE/110.4

NNE/110.4

NNE/110.4

ENE/112.5

SW/121.2

SW/121.2

SW/121.2

SW/121.2

WSW/124.4

NNE/129.0

E/129.9

NNE/132.8

Elev Diff
(m)

1.78

1.78

1.78

1.78

3.23

-6.23

-6.23

-6.23

-6.23

-6.23

0.60

3.77

0.81

Page
Number

112

113

113

114

114

115

115

116

116

117

117

119

120
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Map DB

Key
32 BORE
33 BORE
34 BORE
34 BORE
35 BORE
36 EHS
37 wwis
37 WWIS
38 GEN
38 GEN
38 GEN
38 GEN
38 GEN

Company/Site Name

Steeple Hill Medical Centre

Steeple Hill Medical Centre

Steeple Hill Medical Centre

Brush Dental

Rahim Suleman Drugs Limited

Address

ON

ON

ON

ON

ON

557 Kingston Rd
Pickering ON L1V3N7

lot 28 con 1
ON

Well ID: 1912208

lot 28 con 1
ON

Well ID: 1912210
650 Kingston Rd. suite # 205

Pickering ON L1V 1A6

650 Kingston Rd. suite # 205
Pickering ON

650 Kingston Rd. suite # 205
Pickering ON L1V 1A6

650 Kingston Rd
Pickering ON L1V 1A6

650 KINGSTON RD
PICKERING ON L1V 3N7

Dir/Dist (m)

E/133.3

SSE/135.6

ESE/142.6

ESE/142.6

E/146.8

SW/148.8

NNE/150.7

NNE/150.7

NNW/150.9

NNW/150.9

NNW/150.9

NNW/150.9

NNW/150.9

Elev Diff

(m)

3.77

-1.15

3.84

3.84

3.51

-6.72

-1.43

-1.43

-0.26

-0.26

-0.26

-0.26

-0.26

Page
Number

121

122

122

123

124

124

124

128

130

130

130

131

131
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Map DB

Key
38 GEN
38 GEN
38 GEN
38 GEN
38 GEN
38 GEN
38 GEN
38 GEN
38 GEN
38 GEN
38 GEN
38 HINC
38 PES

Company/Site Name

Steeple Hill Medical Centre

Brush Dental

Steeple Hill Medical Centre

Rahim Suleman Drugs Limited

Rahim Suleman Drugs Limited

Steeple Hill Medical Centre

SHOPPERS DRUG MART

Steeple Hill Medical Centre

Rahim Suleman Drugs Limited

Steeple Hill Medical Centre

Steeple Hill Medical Centre

SHOPPERS DRUG MART #1212
O/A RAHIM SULEMAN DRUGS

LTD

Address

650 Kingston Rd. suite # 205
Pickering ON L1V 1A6

650 Kingston Rd
Pickering ON L1V 1A6

650 Kingston Rd. suite # 205
Pickering ON L1V 1A6

650 KINGSTON RD
PICKERING ON L1V 3N7

650 KINGSTON RD
PICKERING ON L1V 3N7

650 Kingston Rd. suite # 205
Pickering ON L1V 1A6

650 KINGSTON ROAD
PICKERING ON L1V 1A6

650 Kingston Rd. suite # 205
Pickering ON L1V 1A6

650 KINGSTON RD
PICKERING ON L1V 3N7

650 Kingston Rd. suite # 205
Pickering ON L1V 1A6

650 Kingston Rd. suite # 205
Pickering ON L1V 1A6

650 KINGSTON ROAD
PICKERING ON L1V 1A6

650 KINGSTON RD
PICKERING ON L1V3N7

Dir/Dist (m)

NNW/150.9

NNW/150.9

NNW/150.9

NNW/150.9

NNW/150.9

NNW/150.9

NNW/150.9

NNW/150.9

NNW/150.9

NNW/150.9

NNW/150.9

NNW/150.9

NNW/150.9

Elev Diff
(m)

-0.26

-0.26

-0.26

-0.26

-0.26

-0.26

-0.26

-0.26

-0.26

-0.26

-0.26

-0.26

-0.26

Page
Number

131

132

132

132

132

133

133

133

134

134

134

135

135
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Map DB

Key
38 PES
38 PES
39 WWIS
39 wwis
40 BORE
41 BORE
42 BORE
43 WwWIS
44 BORE
45 BORE
46 FST
46 FST

Company/Site Name

SHOPPERS DRUG MART #1212
O/A RAHIM SULEMAN DRUGS
LTD

SHOPPERS DRUG MART #1212
O/A RAHIM SULEMAN DRUGS
LTD

7-ELEVEN CANADA INC -
NATIONAL GAS DEPT

7-ELEVEN CANADA INC -
NATIONAL GAS DEPT

Address

650 KINGSTON RD
PICKERING ON L1V 1A6

650 KINGSTON RD
PICKERING ON L1V 1A6

lot 28 con 1
ON

Well ID: 1912207

lot 28 con 1
ON

Well ID: 1912209

ON

ON

ON

lot 29 con 3
ON

Well ID: 4604328

ON

ON

704 KINGSTON RD
PICKERING ON L1V 1A8

704 KINGSTON RD
PICKERING ON L1V 1A8

Dir/Dist (m)

NNW/150.9

NNW/150.9

NNE/151.6

NNE/151.6

E/155.8

E/156.4

ESE/157.5

NNE/158.2

E/160.5

E/166.4

NNE/174.5

NNE/174.5

Elev Diff
(m)

-0.26

-0.26

-1.66

-1.66

3.48

3.48

3.75

0.72

3.73

3.44

-1.98

-1.98

Page
Number

135

136

136

140

143

144

145

146

149

150

151

151
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Map DB

Key
46 FST
46 GEN
46 GEN
46 GEN
46 GEN
46 GEN
46 GEN
46 GEN
46 GEN
46 GEN
46 GEN
46 GEN
46 GEN

Company/Site Name

7-ELEVEN CANADA INC -

NATIONAL GAS DEPT

7-Eleven Canada, Inc.

7-Eleven Canada, Inc.

7-Eleven Canada, Inc.

7-Eleven Canada, Inc

7-Eleven Canada, Inc.

7-Eleven Canada, Inc.

7-Eleven Canada, Inc.

7-Eleven Canada, Inc.

7-Eleven Canada, Inc.

7-Eleven Canada, Inc.

7-Eleven Canada, Inc.

7-Eleven Canada, Inc.

Address

704 KINGSTON RD
PICKERING ON L1V 1A8

704 Kingston Road
Pickering ON L1V 1A8

704 Kingston Road
Pickering ON

704 Kingston Road
Pickering ON L1V 1A8

704 Kingston Road
Pickering ON L1V 1A8

704 Kingston Road
Pickering ON L1V 1A8

704 Kingston Road
Pickering ON L1V 1A8

704 Kingston Road
Pickering ON L1V 1A8

704 Kingston Road
Pickering ON L1V 1A8

704 Kingston Road
Pickering ON L1V 1A8

704 Kingston Road
Pickering ON L1V 1A8

704 Kingston Road
Pickering ON L1V 1A8

704 Kingston Road
Pickering ON L1V 1A8

Dir/Dist (m)

NNE/174.5

NNE/174.5

NNE/174.5

NNE/174.5

NNE/174.5

NNE/174.5

NNE/174.5

NNE/174.5

NNE/174.5

NNE/174.5

NNE/174.5

NNE/174.5

NNE/174.5

Elev Diff
(m)

-1.98

-1.98

-1.98

-1.98

-1.98

-1.98

-1.98

-1.98

-1.98

-1.98

-1.98

-1.98

-1.98

Page
Number

151

151

152

152

152

153

153

153

154

154

154

155

155
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Map DB

Key
46 INC
46 PRT
46 SPL
46 SPL
46 SPL
46 wwis
47 EHS
48 SPL
49 EHS
50 HINC
50 SPL
51 WWIS
52 WWIS

Company/Site Name

SOUTHLAND CANADA 2830
ATTN MARYANN GRAHOVAC

ESSO PETROLEUM CANADA

TRIMAC TRANSPORTATION

SERVICES

7-Eleven Canada, Inc.

Enbridge Gas Distribution Inc.

Address

704 KINGSTON ROAD, PICKERING
ON

704 KINGSTON RD
PICKERING ON L1V1A8

ESSO SERVICE STATION 704
KINGSTON ROAD SERVICE STATION
PICKERING TOWN ON L1V 1A8

704 KINGSTON RD., SEVEN-ELEVEN
STORE GAS BAR TANK TRUCK (CARGO)
PICKERING TOWN ON L1V 1A8

704 Kingston Road
Pickering ON L1V 1A8

PICKERING ON
Well ID: 1917419

1466 Whites Rd
Pickering ON L1V1R4

Pickering ON

1466 Whites Rd
Pickering ON L1V1R4

714 KINGSTON ROAD
PICKERING ON

714 Kingston rd
Pickering ON L1V 1A8

lot 440 con 2
PICKERING ON

Well ID: 1918489

ON

Dir/Dist (m)

NNE/174.5

NNE/174.5

NNE/174.5

NNE/174.5

NNE/174.5

NNE/174.5

NNE/179.2

E/182.0

N/187.5

NNE/191.4

NNE/191.4

N/191.4

NNE/200.7

Elev Diff
(m)

-1.98

-1.98

-1.98

-1.98

-1.98

-1.98

0.60

0.36

1.03

-3.03

-3.03

2.87

0.68

Page
Number

155

156

156

157

157

158

160

160

161

161

161

162

164
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Key
53 wwis
54 WWIS
55 EASR
55 GEN
55 GEN
55 GEN
55 GEN
55 GEN
55 GEN
55 GEN
55 GEN
55 scT
55 SCT

Company/Site Name

ENVIRONMENTAL 360
SOLUTIONS INC.

THORNMOUNT HOLDING
CORP.

Magnus Chemical Ltd

THORNMOUNT HOLDING
CORP.

Magnus Chemical Ltd

ONTARIO DUCT (OUT OF BUS.)

George M. Fraser Ltd.

AQUALIBRIUM WATER

TECHNOLOGIES LTD

ONTARIO DUCT CLEANING
LTD.

Cardinal Scale Manufacturing

Cardinal Scale Manufacturing Co.

Address

Well ID: 7228397

Pickering ON
Well ID: 7288920

Pickering ON
Well ID: 7228398
1815 IRONSTONE MANOR

PICKERING ON L1W 3W9

1815 Ironstone Manor
Pickering ON L1W 3W9

1815 Ironstone Manor Unit 13
Pickering ON L1W 3W9

1815 Ironstone Manor
Pickering ON L1W 3W9

1815 Ironstone Manor Unit 13
Pickering ON L1W 3W9

1815 IRONSTONE MANOR UNIT #11
PICKERING ON L1W 3W9

1815 Ironstone Manor Unit #11
Pickering ON L1W 3W9

1815 IRONSTONE MANOR UNIT 13
PICKERING ON L1W 3W9

1815 IRONSTONE MANOR UNIT #11
PICKERING ON L1W 3W9

1815 Ironstone Manor Unit 14A
Pickering ON L1W 3W9

1815 Ironstone Manor Unit 16A
Pickering ON L1W 3W9

Dir/Dist (m)

N/210.1

NNE/210.2

S/210.2

S/210.2

S/210.2

S/210.2

S/210.2

S/210.2

S/210.2

S/210.2

S/210.2

S/210.2

S/210.2

Elev Diff
(m)

1.79

-0.08

-4.04

-4.04

-4.04

-4.04

-4.04

-4.04

-4.04

-4.04

-4.04

-4.04

-4.04

Page
Number

167

170

173

173

173

174

14

174

175

175

175

175

176
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Map DB

Key
55 SCT
55 SCT
55 scT
55 SCT
55 SCT
56 HINC
57 wwis
58 CA
58 CDRY
58 CDRY
58 GEN
58 GEN
58 GEN

Company/Site Name

ALLEN TELECOM CANADA
INC.

Intelegacy Corp.

AirlQ Inc.

CARDINAL SCALE OF CANADA

George M. Fraser Ltd.

MCDONALD'S REST. OF
CANADA LTD.

Pickering Martinizing Dry
Cleaners

Pickering Martinizing Dry

Cleaners

2057934 ONTARIO INC

2057934 ONTARIO INC

2057934 ONTARIO INC

Address

1815 IRONSTONE MANOR
PICKERING ON L1W 3W9

1815 Ironstone Manor Unit 12
Pickering ON L1W 3W9

1815 Ironstone Manor Unit 10
Pickering ON L1W 3W9

1815 IRONSTONE MANOR UNIT 16A
PICKERING ON L1W 3W9

1815 Ironstone Manor Unit 11
Pickering ON L1W 3W9

1470 WHITES ROAD
PICKERING ON

Pickering ON
Well ID: 7288919

726 KINGSTON ROAD, UNIT #3
PICKERING TOWN ON L1V 1A8

726 Kingston Road Unit 5
Pickering ON L1V1A8

726 Kingston Road Unit 5
Pickering ON L1V1A8

726 KINGSTON ROAD
PICKERING ON L1V 1A8

726 KINGSTON ROAD
PICKERING ON

726 KINGSTON ROAD
PICKERING ON L1V 1A8

Dir/Dist (m)

S/210.2

S/210.2

S/210.2

S/210.2

S/210.2

N/217.6

N/221.1

NNE/228.0

NNE/228.0

NNE/228.0

NNE/228.0

NNE/228.0

NNE/228.0

Elev Diff
(m)

-4.04

-4.04

-4.04

-4.04

-4.04

2.73

1.67

-3.85

-3.85

-3.85

-3.85

-3.85

-3.85

Page
Number

176

176

176

177

177

177

178

180

180

182

182

182

183
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Map DB

Key
58 GEN
58 GEN
58 GEN
58 GEN
58 GEN
58 GEN
58 GEN
58 GEN
59 WWIS
60 GEN
61 CA
61 CA
61 CA

Company/Site Name

2057934 ONTARIO INC

2057934 ONTARIO INC

2057934 ONTARIO INC

2057934 ONTARIO INC

2057934 ONTARIO INC

2057934 ONTARIO INC

2057934 ONTARIO INC

2057934 ONTARIO INC

Valiant Rental Properties Limited

Web Offset Publications Limited

Web Offset Publications Limited

Web Offset Publications Limited

Address

726 KINGSTON ROAD
PICKERING ON

726 KINGSTON ROAD
PICKERING ON L1V 1A8

726 KINGSTON ROAD
PICKERING ON L1V 1A8

726 KINGSTON ROAD
PICKERING ON

726 KINGSTON ROAD
PICKERING ON L1V 1A8

726 KINGSTON ROAD
PICKERING ON

726 KINGSTON ROAD
PICKERING ON L1V 1A8

726 KINGSTON ROAD
PICKERING ON L1V 1A8

Pickering ON
Well ID: 7190980

705 Kingston Road

Pickering ON L1V 6K3

1800 Ironstone Manor
Pickering ON L1W 3J9

1800 Ironstone Manor
Pickering ON L1W 3J9

1800 Ironstone Manor
Pickering ON L1W 3J9

Dir/Dist (m)

NNE/228.0

NNE/228.0

NNE/228.0

NNE/228.0

NNE/228.0

NNE/228.0

NNE/228.0

NNE/228.0

NNE/231.4

NE/234.2

SE/240.0

SE/240.0

SE/240.0

Elev Diff
(m)

-3.85

-3.85

-3.85

-3.85

-3.85

-3.85

-3.85

-3.85

-1.26

-6.24

-2.40

-2.40

-2.40

Page
Number

183

183

183

184

184

184

185

185

185

188

188

188

189
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Key
61 EBR
61 EBR
61 ECA
61 ECA
61 ECA
61 EHS
61 GEN
61 GEN
61 GEN
61 GEN
61 GEN
61 GEN

Company/Site Name

Web Offset Publications Limited

Web Offset Publications Limited

Web Offset Publications Limited

Web Offset Publications Limited

Web Offset Publications Limited

RENAISSANCE PRINTING INC.

WEB OFFSET PUBLICATIONS
LIMITED

Concord Carriers Inc.

WEB OFFSET PUBLICATIONS
LIMITED

WEB OFFSET PUBLICATIONS
LIMITED

WEB OFFSET PUBLICATIONS
LIMITED

Address

1800 Ironstone Manor Pickering Ontario

L1W 3J9 Pickering
ON

1800 Ironstone Manor Pickering Ontario

L1W 3J9 Pickering
ON

1800 Ironstone Manor
Pickering ON L1W 3J9

1800 Ironstone Manor
Pickering ON L1W 3J9

1800 Ironstone Manor
Pickering ON L1W 3J9

1800 Ironstone Manor
Pickering ON L1W3J9

1800 IRONSTONE MANOR
PICKERING ON L1W 3J9

1800 IRONSTONE MANOR
PICKERING ON L1W 3J9

1800 Ironstone Manor
Pickering ON L1W3J9

1800 IRONSTONE MANOR
PICKERING ON

1800 IRONSTONE MANOR
PICKERING ON L1W 3J9

1800 IRONSTONE MANOR
PICKERING ON L1W 3J9

Dir/Dist (m) Elev Diff  Page
(m) Number
SE/240.0 -2.40 189
SE/240.0 -2.40 189
SE/240.0 -2.40 190
SE/240.0 -2.40 190
SE/240.0 -2.40 190
SE/240.0 -2.40 191
SE/240.0 -2.40 191
SE/240.0 -2.40 192
SE/240.0 -2.40 192
SE/240.0 -2.40 192
SE/240.0 -2.40 193
SE/240.0 -2.40 194
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Key
61 GEN
61 GEN
61 GEN
61 GEN
61 GEN
61 GEN
61 GEN
61 GEN
61 NPRI
61 NPRI
61 NPRI
61 NPRI
61 NPRI

Company/Site Name

WEB OFFSET PUBLICATIONS
LIMITED

WEB OFFSET PUBLICATIONS
LIMITED

WEB OFFSET PUBLICATIONS
LIMITED 41-071

WEB OFFSET PUBLICATIONS
LIMITED

WEB OFFSET PUBLICATIONS
LIMITED

ebm-papst Canada Inc.

WEB OFFSET PUBLICATIONS
LIMITED

RENAISSANCE PRINTING INC.

WEB OFFSET PUBLICATIONS
LIMITED

WEB OFFSET PUBLICATIONS
LIMITED

WEB OFFSET PUBLICATIONS
LIMITED

WEB OFFSET PUBLICATIONS
LTD

WEB OFFSET PUBLICATIONS
LTD

Address

1800 IRONSTONE MANOR
PICKERING ON L1W 3J9

1800 IRONSTONE MANOR
PICKERING ON L1W 3J9

1800 IRONSTONE MANOR
PICKERING ON L1W 3J9

1800 IRONSTONE MANOR
PICKERING ON L1W 3J9

1800 IRONSTONE MANOR
PICKERING ON L1W 3J9

1800 Ironstone Manor, Unit 2
Pickering ON L1W 3J9

1800 IRONSTONE MANOR
PICKERING ON L1W 3J9

1800 IRONSTONE MANOR
PICKERING ON L1W 3J9

1800 IRONSTONE MANOR STREET NOT
AVAILABLE
PICKERING ON L1W3J9

1800 IRONSTONE MANOR STREET NOT
AVAILABLE
PICKERING ON L1W3J9

1800 IRONSTONE MANOR STREET NOT
AVAILABLE
PICKERING ON L1W3J9

1800 IRONSTONE MANOR STREET NOT
AVAILABLE
PICKERING ON L1W3J9

1800 IRONSTONE MANOR STREET NOT
AVAILABLE
PICKERING ON L1W3J9

Dir/Dist (m) Elev Diff  Page
(m) Number
SE/240.0 -2.40 194
SE/240.0 -2.40 195
SE/240.0 -2.40 195
SE/240.0 -2.40 196
SE/240.0 -2.40 197
SE/240.0 -2.40 197
SE/240.0 -2.40 198
SE/240.0 -2.40 198
SE/240.0 -2.40 199
SE/240.0 -2.40 200
SE/240.0 -2.40 201
SE/240.0 -2.40 201
SE/240.0 -2.40 202
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Key
61 NPRI
61 scT
61 SCT
61 SCT
61 scT
61 SCT
61 SCT
61 scT
61 SPL
61 SPL
61 SPL
61 SPL

Company/Site Name

WEB OFFSET PUBLICATIONS
LTD

DOMINION COLOUR
CORPORATION

SURREY OFFSET PRINTERS
LTD.

WEB OFFSET PUBLICATIONS
LTD

Ironstone Media Corporation

ebm-papst Canada Inc.

Link Path Graphics

Web Offset Publications Ltd.

WEBB OFFSET PUBLICATIONS
LIMIT

WEBB OFFSET PUBLICATIONS
LIMIT

WEBB OFFSET PUBLICATIONS
LIMIT

WEBB OFFSET PUBLICATIONS
LIMIT

Address

1800 IRONSTONE MANOR STREET NOT
AVAILABLE
PICKERING ON L1W3J9

1800 IRONSTONE MANOR UNIT 2
PICKERING ON L1W 3J9

1800 IRONSTONE MANOR
PICKERING ON L1W 3J9

1800 IRONSTONE MANOR
PICKERING ON L1W 3J9

1800 Ironstone Manor
Pickering ON L1W 3J9

1800 Ironstone Manor Unit 2
Pickering ON L1W 3J9

1800 Ironstone Manor
Pickering ON L1W 3J9

1800 Ironstone Manor
Pickering ON L1W 3J9

PICKERING PLANT 1800 IRONSTONE
MANOR
PICKERING TOWN ON L1W 3J9

PICKERING PLANT 1800 IRONSTONE
MANOR
PICKERING TOWN ON L1W 3J9

PICKERING PLANT 1800 IRONSTONE
MANOR
PICKERING TOWN ON L1W 3J9

PICKERING PLANT 1800 IRONSTONE
MANOR
PICKERING TOWN ON L1W 3J9

Dir/Dist (m)

SE/240.0

SE/240.0

SE/240.0

SE/240.0

SE/240.0

SE/240.0

SE/240.0

SE/240.0

SE/240.0

SE/240.0

SE/240.0

SE/240.0

Elev Diff
(m)

-2.40

-2.40

-2.40

-2.40

-2.40

-2.40

-2.40

-2.40

-2.40

-2.40

-2.40

-2.40

Page
Number

203

204

204

205

205

205

206

206

206

207

207

208
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Key
61 SPL
61 SPL
61 SPL
62 EHS
63 GEN
63 GEN
63 GEN
63 GEN
63 GEN
63 GEN
63 GEN
63 GEN
63 GEN

Company/Site Name

WEBB OFFSET PUBLICATIONS
LIMIT

Web Offset Publications Limited

WEBB OFFSET PUBLICATIONS
LIMIT

Corporation of the City of
Pickering

Corporation of the City of
Pickering

Corporation of the City of
Pickering

Corporation of the City of
Pickering

Corporation of the City of
Pickering

Corporation of the City of
Pickering

Corporation of the City of
Pickering

Corporation of the City of
Pickering

Corporation of the City of
Pickering

Address

PICKERING PLANT 1800 IRONSTONE
MANOR
PICKERING TOWN ON L1W 3J9

1800 Ironstone Manor
Pickering ON L1W 3J9

PICKERING PLANT 1800 IRONSTONE
MANOR
PICKERING TOWN ON L1W 3J9

1800 Ironstone Manor
Pickering ON

553 Kingston Road
Pickering ON L1V 3N7

553 Kingston Road
Pickering ON L1V 3N7

553 Kingston Road
Pickering ON L1V 3N7

553 Kingston Road
Pickering ON L1V 3N7

553 Kingston Road
Pickering ON L1V 3N7

553 Kingston Road
Pickering ON

553 Kingston Road
Pickering ON L1V 3N7

553 Kingston Road
Pickering ON L1V 3N7

553 Kingston Road
Pickering ON L1V 3N7

Dir/Dist (m)

SE/240.0

SE/240.0

SE/240.0

SSE/252.4

SW/255.9

SW/255.9

SW/255.9

SW/255.9

SW/255.9

SW/255.9

SW/255.9

SW/255.9

SW/255.9

Elev Diff

(m)

-2.40

-2.40

-2.40

-3.28

-6.51

-6.51

-6.51

-6.51

-6.51

-6.51

-6.51

-6.51

-6.51

Page
Number

208

209

209

210

210

210

211

211

211

212

212

212

213
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Map
Key

DB Company/Site Name

GEN Corporation of the City of
Pickering

GEN Corporation of the City of
Pickering

INC

BORE

WWIS

RSC Interra Lands Inc.

GEN Medical Pharmacies Group
Limited

GEN Medical Pharmacies Group
Limited

GEN Medical Pharmacies Group
Limited

GEN Medical Pharmacies Group
Limited

GEN MEDICAL PHARMACIES
GROUP INC.

EHS

Address

553 Kingston Road
Pickering ON L1V 3N7

553 Kingston Road
Pickering ON L1V 3N7

548 STEEPLE HILL, PICKERING
ON

ON

Pickering ON
Well ID: 7190981

542 KINGSTON RD, PICKERING, ON, L1V
1A6
ON

590 Granite Court
Pickering ON

590 Granite Court
Pickering ON L1W 3X6

590 Granite Court
Pickering ON

590 Granite Court
Pickering ON L1W 3X6

MEDICAL PHARMACY 590 GRANITE
COURT
PICKERING ON L1W 3X6

600 Granite Court
Pickering ON L1W 3X6

Dir/Dist (m)

SW/255.9

SW/255.9

W/258.0

N/261.9

NNE/268.9

WSW/270.5

S/279.6

S/279.6

S/279.6

S/279.6

S/279.6

S/280.0

Elev Diff
(m)

-6.51

-6.51

-1.12

2.60

-3.79

-0.57

-7.86

-7.86

-7.86

-7.86

-7.86

-6.19

Page
Number

213

213

214

215

216

218

219

219

220

220

220

220
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Key
69 EHS
70 GEN
70 GEN
71 CA
71 CA
71 CA
71 GEN
71 GEN
71 GEN
71 GEN
71 HINC
71 HINC
71 INC

Company/Site Name

RENAISSANCE PRINTING INC.

Labelink Products

734 KINGSTON ROAD LIMITED

734 KINGSTON ROAD LIMITED

734 KINGSTON ROAD LIMITED

Mark Esquire Dental Centre

Mark Esquire Dental Centre

Mark Esquire Dental Centre

Mark Esquire Dental Centre

Address

600 Granite Crt
Pickering ON L1W3Y8

1800 IRONSTONE MANOR
PICKERING ON L1W 3J9

1800 Ironstrone Manor, Unit 2
Pickering ON L1W 3J9

KINGSTON RD/STREET A
PICKERING ON

LOT6&28,PL.456/KINGSTON RD.
PICKERING ON

LOT 6&28,PL.456/KINGSTON RD.
PICKERING ON

734 Kingston Road
Pickering ON L1C4W2

734 Kingston Road
Pickering ON L1C4W2

734 Kingston Road
Pickering ON L1C4W2

734 Kingston Road
Pickering ON L1C4W2

734 KINGSTON ROAD, SUITE 201
PICKERING ON

734 KINGSTON ROAD
PICKERING ON

734 KINGSTON ROAD, PICKERING
ON

Dir/Dist (m)

S/280.0

SE/282.4

SE/282.4

NNE/286.5

NNE/286.5

NNE/286.5

NNE/286.5

NNE/286.5

NNE/286.5

NNE/286.5

NNE/286.5

NNE/286.5

NNE/286.5

Elev Diff

(m)

-6.19

-3.27

-3.27

-5.31

-5.31

-56.31

-5.31

-5.31

-56.31

-5.31

-5.31

-56.31

-5.31

Page
Number

221

221

221

222

222

222

223

223

223

224

224

225

225
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Key
72 GEN
2 GEN
2 GEN
72 GEN
72 GEN
72 GEN
72 GEN
72 GEN
72 GEN
72 GEN
72 GEN
72 GEN

Company/Site Name

Durham District School Board

Durham District School Board

CORPORATION OF THE CITY
OF PICKERING

CORPORATION OF THE CITY
OF PICKERING

Durham District School Board

Durham District School Board

DUNBARTON HIGH SCHOOL

CORPORATION OF THE CITY
OF PICKERING

Durham District School Board

DURHAM BOARD OF
EDUCATION

DURHAM BOARD OF
EDUCATION 13-104

Durham District School Board

Address

DUNBARTON HIGH SCHOOL 655
SHEPPARD AVENUE
PICKERING ON L1V 1G2

DUNBARTON HIGH SCHOOL 655
SHEPPARD AVENUE
PICKERING ON L1V 1G2

655 SHEPPARD AVE. EAST
PICKERING ON L1V 1G2

655 SHEPPARD AVE. EAST
PICKERING ON L1V 1G2

DUNBARTON HIGH SCHOOL 655
SHEPPARD AVENUE
PICKERING ON L1V 1G2

DUNBARTON HIGH SCHOOL 655
SHEPPARD AVENUE
PICKERING ON L1V 1G2

655 SHEPPARD AVE. W.
PICKERING ON L1V 1G2

655 SHEPPARD AVE. EAST
PICKERING ON L1V 1G2

DUNBARTON HIGH SCHOOL 655
SHEPPARD AVENUE
PICKERING ON L1V 1G2

DUNBARTON HIGH SCHOOL 655
SHEPPARD AVENUE
PICKERING ON L1V 1G2

DUNBARTON HIGH SCHOOL 655
SHEPPARD AVENUE
PICKERING ON L1V 1G2

DUNBARTON HIGH SCHOOL 655
SHEPPARD AVENUE
PICKERING ON L1V 1G2

Dir/Dist (m)

N/287.6

N/287.6

N/287.6

N/287.6

N/287.6

N/287.6

N/287.6

N/287.6

N/287.6

N/287.6

N/287.6

N/287.6

Elev Diff

(m)

2.16

2.16

2.16

2.16

2.16

2.16

2.16

2.16

2.16

2.16

2.16

2.16

Page
Number

226

227

228

228

228

229

230

230

231

232

232

233
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Key
72 GEN CORPORATION OF THE CITY 655 SHEPPARD AVE. EAST
- OF PICKERING PICKERING ON L1V 1G2
72 GEN Durham District School Board DUNBARTON HIGH SCHOOL 655
- SHEPPARD AVENUE

PICKERING ON L1V 1G2

72 GEN Durham District School Board DUNBARTON HIGH SCHOOL 655

- SHEPPARD AVENUE
PICKERING ON

72 GEN CORPORATION OF THE CITY 655 SHEPPARD AVE. EAST

- OF PICKERING PICKERING ON

72 GEN Durham District School Board DUNBARTON HIGH SCHOOL 655

- SHEPPARD AVENUE

PICKERING ON L1V 1G2

72 GEN Durham District School Board DUNBARTON HIGH SCHOOL 655
- SHEPPARD AVENUE
PICKERING ON L1V 1G2

72 SPL 655 Sheppard Ave
_ Pickering ON L1V 1G2

73 BORE
- ON
74 GEN Valiant Rental Properties Limited 705 Kingston Road
- Pickering ON L1V 6K3
74 GEN Valiant Rental Properties Limited 705 Kingston Road
- Pickering ON L1V 6K3
74 SCT The Great Canadian Bagel Ltd. 705 Kingston Rd Unit 3
- Pickering ON L1V 6K3
75 WWIS lot 29 con 3
- Pickering ON

Well ID: 7253329
76 WWIS

Pickering ON

Dir/Dist (m)

N/287.6

N/287.6

N/287.6

N/287.6

N/287.6

N/287.6

N/287.6

ENE/288.1

NE/288.2

NE/288.2

NE/288.2

SSE/290.3

SSE/294.4

Elev Diff
(m)

2.16

2.16

2.16

2.16

2.16

2.16

2.16

-6.23

-6.72

-6.72

-6.72

-4.04

-4.00

Page
Number

234

234

235

236

237

238

238

239

240

240

240

241

243
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Map DB Company/Site Name Address Dir/Dist (m) Elev Diff  Page
Key (m) Number
Well ID: 7253330
77 GEN Middlecove Estates Inc. 530 Kingston Road WSW/294.8 -1.40 246
- Pickering ON L1V 3N7
78 EHS 533 Kingston Rd SW/299.8 -5.23 246

- Pickering ON L1V 3N7
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Executive Summary: Summary By Data Source

BORE - Borehole

A search of the BORE database, dated 1875-Jul 2018 has found that there are 19 BORE site(s) within approximately 0.30 kilometers of
the project property.

Site Address Distance (m) Map Key
81.6 12
ON -
89.6 14
ON -
96.3 16
ON -
97.4 17
ON -
107.4 21
ON -
1125 26
ON -
129.9 30
ON -
133.3 32
ON -
135.6 33
ON -
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Site Address Distance (m) Map Key
142.6 34
ON -
142.6 34
ON -
146.8 35
ON -
155.8 40
ON -
156.4 41
ON -
157.5 42
ON -
160.5 44
ON -
166.4 45
ON -
261.9 65
ON -
288.1 73
ON -

CA - Certificates of Approval

A search of the CA database, dated 1985-Oct 30, 2011* has found that there are 14 CA site(s) within approximately 0.30 kilometers of
the project property.
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Site
Kingston Road (Regional Road

Highway 2)

Pickering Honda

STEVE BOSEOVSKI

PORTCULLIS GATE INC.

BRAMALEA LIMITED

KASULE HOLDINGS LIMITED-HOTEL-

COMM. PLAZ

PICKERING TOYOTA LIMITED

MCDONALD'S REST. OF CANADA

LTD.

Web Offset Publications Limited

Web Offset Publications Limited

Web Offset Publications Limited

734 KINGSTON ROAD LIMITED

Address

645 Kingston Road
Pickering ON L1V 3N7

599 Kingston Rd, Part of Lot 30 - BF Range 3,
RP 40R 9658 - Parts 3, 4
Pickering ON L1V 3N7

HIGHWAY 2/WHITES ROAD
PICKERING TOWN ON

KINGSTON RD./WHITES RD.
PICKERING TOWN ON

HWY 2 WHITES RD.
PICKERING TOWN ON

HWY #2/BET. WHITES RD& ROSEBAN
PICKERING TOWN ON

557 KINGSTON ROAD
PICKERING ON L1V 3N7

726 KINGSTON ROAD, UNIT #3
PICKERING TOWN ON L1V 1A8

1800 Ironstone Manor
Pickering ON L1W 3J9

1800 Ironstone Manor
Pickering ON L1W 3J9

1800 Ironstone Manor
Pickering ON L1W 3J9

LOT 6&28,PL.456/KINGSTON RD.
PICKERING ON

Distance (m)

0.0

46.6

97.8

97.8

97.8

107.6

121.2

228.0

240.0

240.0

240.0

286.5

Map Key
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Site Address Distance (m) Map Key

734 KINGSTON ROAD LIMITED KINGSTON RD/STREET A 286.5 71
PICKERING ON -

734 KINGSTON ROAD LIMITED LOT6&28,PL.456/KINGSTON RD. 286.5 71
PICKERING ON -

CDRY - Dry Cleaning Facilities

A search of the CDRY database, dated Jan 2004-Dec 2017 has found that there are 2 CDRY site(s) within approximately 0.30
kilometers of the project property.

Site Address Distance (m) Map Key
Pickering Martinizing Dry Cleaners 726 Kingston Road Unit 5 228.0 58

Pickering ON L1V1A8 _

Pickering Martinizing Dry Cleaners 726 Kingston Road Unit 5 228.0 58
Pickering ON L1V1A8

EASR - Environmental Activity and Sector Registry

A search of the EASR database, dated Oct 2011-Dec 31, 2019 has found that there are 1 EASR site(s) within approximately 0.30
kilometers of the project property.

Site Address Distance (m) Map Key
ENVIRONMENTAL 360 SOLUTIONS 1815 IRONSTONE MANOR 210.2 55
INC. PICKERING ON L1W 3W9 -

EBR - Environmental Registry

A search of the EBR database, dated 1994-Dec 31, 2019 has found that there are 4 EBR site(s) within approximately 0.30 kilometers of
the project property.

Site Address Distance (m) Map Key
Pickering Toyota Limited 557 Kingston Road CITY OF PICKERING 121.2 27

ON -
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Site Address Distance (m) Map Key

Pickering Toyota Limited 557 Kingston Road Pickering Ontario L1V 121.2 27
3N7 Pickering -
ON

Web Offset Publications Limited 1800 Ironstone Manor Pickering Ontario L1W 240.0 61
3J9 Pickering -
ON

Web Offset Publications Limited 1800 Ironstone Manor Pickering Ontario L1W 240.0 61
3J9 Pickering -
ON

ECA - Environmental Compliance Approval

A search of the ECA database, dated Oct 2011-Dec 31, 2019 has found that there are 6 ECA site(s) within approximately 0.30
kilometers of the project property.

Site Address Distance (m) Map Key
The Regional Municipality of Durham 645 Kingston Rd From Walnut Lane to 150m 0.0 6

West of Walnut Lane
Pickering ON L1N 6A3

The Regional Municipality of Durham 645 Kingston Rd From Walnut Lane to 150m 0.0 6
West of Walnut Lane
Pickering ON L1N 6A3

1152200 Ontario Inc. 599 Kingston Road, Pickering, Ontario 48.7 11
Pickering ON -
Web Offset Publications Limited 1800 Ironstone Manor 240.0 61

Pickering ON L1W 3J9 -

Web Offset Publications Limited 1800 Ironstone Manor 240.0 61
Pickering ON L1W 3J9 _

Web Offset Publications Limited 1800 Ironstone Manor 240.0 61
Pickering ON L1W 3J9
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EHS - ERIS Historical Searches

A search of the EHS database, dated 1999-Oct 31, 2019 has found that there are 10 EHS site(s) within approximately 0.30 kilometers

of the project property.

Site

Address

603 Kingston Road
Pickering ON L1V 3N7

575 Kingston Road
Pickering ON L1V 3N7

557 Kingston Rd
Pickering ON L1V3N7

1466 Whites Rd
Pickering ON L1V1R4

1466 Whites Rd
Pickering ON L1V1R4

1800 Ironstone Manor
Pickering ON L1W3J9

1800 Ironstone Manor
Pickering ON

600 Granite Crt
Pickering ON L1W3Y8

600 Granite Court
Pickering ON L1W 3X6

533 Kingston Rd
Pickering ON L1V 3N7

Distance (m)

0.0

124.4

148.8

179.2

187.5

240.0

252.4

280.0

280.0

299.8

Map Key
1
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EST - Fuel Storage Tank

A search of the FST database, dated Feb 28, 2017 has found that there are 12 FST site(s) within approximately 0.30 kilometers of the

project property.

Site

2209454 ONTARIO INC.

2209454 ONTARIO INC.

2209454 ONTARIO INC.

2209454 ONTARIO INC.

2209454 ONTARIO INC.

2209454 ONTARIO INC.

2209454 ONTARIO INC.

2209454 ONTARIO INC.

2209454 ONTARIO INC.

7-ELEVEN CANADA INC - NATIONAL

GAS DEPT

7-ELEVEN CANADA INC - NATIONAL

GAS DEPT

Address

698 KINGSTON RD
PICKERING ON L1V 1A6

698 KINGSTON RD
PICKERING ON L1V 1A6

698 KINGSTON RD
PICKERING ON L1V 1A6

698 KINGSTON RD
PICKERING ON L1V 1A6

698 KINGSTON RD
PICKERING ON L1V 1A6

698 KINGSTON RD
PICKERING ON L1V 1A6

698 KINGSTON RD
PICKERING ON L1V 1A6

698 KINGSTON RD
PICKERING ON L1V 1A6

698 KINGSTON RD
PICKERING ON L1V 1A6

704 KINGSTON RD
PICKERING ON L1V 1A8

704 KINGSTON RD
PICKERING ON L1V 1A8

Distance (m)

110.4

110.4

110.4

110.4

110.4

110.4

110.4

110.4

110.4

174.5

174.5

Map Key

25
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Site Address Distance (m) Map Key
7-ELEVEN CANADA INC - NATIONAL 704 KINGSTON RD 174.5 46
GAS DEPT PICKERING ON L1V 1A8 -

FSTH - Fuel Storage Tank - Historic

A search of the FSTH database, dated Pre-Jan 2010* has found that there are 1 FSTH site(s) within approximately 0.30 kilometers of
the project property.

Site Address Distance (m) Map Key
1586434 ONTARIO INC O/A GAS STN 698 KINGSTON RD 110.4 25

PICKERING ON L1V 1A6 -

EN - Ontario Regulation 347 Waste Generators Summary

A search of the GEN database, dated 1986-Oct 31, 2019 has found that there are 130 GEN site(s) within approximately 0.30 kilometers
of the project property.

Site Address Distance (m) Map Key
TELECOPY SYSTEMS (DURHAM) 607 KINGSTON ROAD 0.0 3
LIMITED PICKERING ON L1V 3N7 -
TELECOPY (OUT OF BUSINESS) 37- 607 KINGSTON ROAD 0.0 3
381 PICKERING ON L1V 3N7 -
TELECOPY SYSTEMS (DURHAM) 607 KINGSTON ROAD 0.0 3
LIMITED PICKERING ON L1V 3N7 -
DURHAM, THE REGIONAL EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES 625 0.0 5
MUNICIPALITY OF KINGSTON ROAD WEST -

PICKERING ON L1V 3N7

DURHAM, THE REGIONAL EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES 625 0.0 5
MUNICIPALITY OF KINGSTON ROAD WEST -
PICKERING ON L1V 3N7

DURHAM, THE REGIONAL EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES 625 0.0 5
MUNICIPALITY OF KINGSTON ROAD WEST -
PICKERING ON L1V 3N7
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DURHAM, THE REGIONAL

MUNICIPALITY OF

Value Village Stores

Value Village Stores

Value Village Stores

Pickering Automobiles Inc.

PAYLESS CORP.

PICKERING HYDRO

PICKERING HYDRO

PICKERING HYDRO 31-446

The Sherwin Williams Company

The Sherwin Williams Company

Address

EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES 625
KINGSTON ROAD WEST
PICKERING ON L1V 3N7

645 Kingston Road
Pickering ON L1V 3N7

645 Kingston Road
Pickering ON L1V 3N7

645 Kingston Road
Pickering ON L1V 3N7

575 Kingston Rd.
Pickering ON

570 KINGSTON ROAD
PICKERING ON L1V 3N7

HWY #2, 700 M EAST OF WHITES ROAD
C/O 1920 BAYLY STREET
DURHAM ON L1W 3R6

HWY #2, 700 M EAST OF WHITES ROAD
PICKERING ON

HWY #2, 700 M EAST OF WHITES ROAD
C/O 1920 BAYLY STREET
DURHAM ON L1W 3R6

670 Kingston Road
Pickering ON L1V 1A6

670 Kingston Road
Pickering ON L1V 1A6

Distance (m)

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

37.1

81.9

107.6

107.6

107.6

108.8

108.8

Map Key
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Site

General Paint Corp

General Paint Corp

The Sherwin Williams Company

The Sherwin Williams Company

General Paint Corp

The Sherwin Williams Company

Shell Canada Products

Shell Canada Products

Steeple Hill Medical Centre

Steeple Hill Medical Centre

Steeple Hill Medical Centre

Brush Dental

Address

670 Kingston Road
Pickering ON L1V 1A6

670 Kingston Road
Pickering ON

670 Kingston Road
Pickering ON L1V 1A6

670 Kingston Road
Pickering ON L1V 1A6

670 Kingston Road
Pickering ON L1V 1A6

670 Kingston Road
Pickering ON L1V 1A6

698 Kingston Road
Pickering, ON L1V 1A6

698 Kingston Road
Pickering, ON L1V 1A6

650 Kingston Rd. suite # 205
Pickering ON L1V 1A6

650 Kingston Rd. suite # 205
Pickering ON

650 Kingston Rd. suite # 205
Pickering ON L1V 1A6

650 Kingston Rd
Pickering ON L1V 1A6

Distance (m)

108.8

108.8

108.8

108.8

108.8

108.8

110.4

110.4

150.9

150.9

150.9

150.9

Map Key

23

erisinfo.com | Environmental Risk Information Services

Order No: 20190130146


http://www.erisinfo.com

@)
o

Rahim Suleman Drugs Limited

Steeple Hill Medical Centre

Rahim Suleman Drugs Limited

Rahim Suleman Drugs Limited

Steeple Hill Medical Centre

SHOPPERS DRUG MART

Steeple Hill Medical Centre

Rahim Suleman Drugs Limited

Steeple Hill Medical Centre

Steeple Hill Medical Centre

Brush Dental

Address

650 KINGSTON RD
PICKERING ON L1V 3N7

650 Kingston Rd. suite # 205
Pickering ON L1V 1A6

650 KINGSTON RD
PICKERING ON L1V 3N7

650 KINGSTON RD
PICKERING ON L1V 3N7

650 Kingston Rd. suite # 205
Pickering ON L1V 1A6

650 KINGSTON ROAD
PICKERING ON L1V 1A6

650 Kingston Rd. suite # 205
Pickering ON L1V 1A6

650 KINGSTON RD
PICKERING ON L1V 3N7

650 Kingston Rd. suite # 205
Pickering ON L1V 1A6

650 Kingston Rd. suite # 205
Pickering ON L1V 1A6

650 Kingston Rd
Pickering ON L1V 1A6

Distance (m)

150.9

150.9

150.9

150.9

150.9

150.9

150.9

150.9

150.9

150.9

150.9

Map Key
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Site

Steeple Hill Medical Centre

7-Eleven Canada, Inc.

7-Eleven Canada, Inc.

7-Eleven Canada, Inc.

7-Eleven Canada, Inc

7-Eleven Canada, Inc.

7-Eleven Canada, Inc.

7-Eleven Canada, Inc.

7-Eleven Canada, Inc.

7-Eleven Canada, Inc.

7-Eleven Canada, Inc.

7-Eleven Canada, Inc.

Address

650 Kingston Rd. suite # 205
Pickering ON L1V 1A6

704 Kingston Road
Pickering ON L1V 1A8

704 Kingston Road
Pickering ON

704 Kingston Road
Pickering ON L1V 1A8

704 Kingston Road
Pickering ON L1V 1A8

704 Kingston Road
Pickering ON L1V 1A8

704 Kingston Road
Pickering ON L1V 1A8

704 Kingston Road
Pickering ON L1V 1A8

704 Kingston Road
Pickering ON L1V 1A8

704 Kingston Road
Pickering ON L1V 1A8

704 Kingston Road
Pickering ON L1V 1A8

704 Kingston Road
Pickering ON L1V 1A8

Distance (m)

150.9

174.5

174.5

1745

174.5

174.5

174.5

1745

174.5

174.5

174.5

1745

Map Key

38
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7-Eleven Canada, Inc.

THORNMOUNT HOLDING CORP.

Magnus Chemical Ltd

THORNMOUNT HOLDING CORP.

Magnus Chemical Ltd

ONTARIO DUCT (OUT OF BUS.)

George M. Fraser Ltd.

AQUALIBRIUM WATER
TECHNOLOGIES LTD

ONTARIO DUCT CLEANING LTD.

2057934 ONTARIO INC

2057934 ONTARIO INC

Address

704 Kingston Road
Pickering ON L1V 1A8

1815 Ironstone Manor
Pickering ON L1W 3W9

1815 Ironstone Manor Unit 13
Pickering ON L1W 3W9

1815 Ironstone Manor
Pickering ON L1W 3W9

1815 Ironstone Manor Unit 13
Pickering ON L1W 3W9

1815 IRONSTONE MANOR UNIT #11
PICKERING ON L1W 3W9

1815 Ironstone Manor Unit #11
Pickering ON L1W 3W9

1815 IRONSTONE MANOR UNIT 13
PICKERING ON L1W 3W9

1815 IRONSTONE MANOR UNIT #11
PICKERING ON L1W 3W9

726 KINGSTON ROAD
PICKERING ON L1V 1A8

726 KINGSTON ROAD
PICKERING ON

Distance (m)

174.5

210.2

210.2

210.2

210.2

210.2

210.2

210.2

210.2

228.0

228.0

Map Key
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Site
2057934 ONTARIO INC

2057934 ONTARIO INC

2057934 ONTARIO INC

2057934 ONTARIO INC

2057934 ONTARIO INC

2057934 ONTARIO INC

2057934 ONTARIO INC

2057934 ONTARIO INC

2057934 ONTARIO INC

Valiant Rental Properties Limited

RENAISSANCE PRINTING INC.

WEB OFFSET PUBLICATIONS

LIMITED

Address

726 KINGSTON ROAD
PICKERING ON L1V 1A8

726 KINGSTON ROAD
PICKERING ON

726 KINGSTON ROAD
PICKERING ON L1V 1A8

726 KINGSTON ROAD
PICKERING ON L1V 1A8

726 KINGSTON ROAD
PICKERING ON

726 KINGSTON ROAD
PICKERING ON L1V 1A8

726 KINGSTON ROAD
PICKERING ON

726 KINGSTON ROAD
PICKERING ON L1V 1A8

726 KINGSTON ROAD
PICKERING ON L1V 1A8

705 Kingston Road
Pickering ON L1V 6K3

1800 IRONSTONE MANOR

PICKERING ON L1W 3J9

1800 IRONSTONE MANOR

PICKERING ON L1W 3J9

Distance (m)
228.0

228.0

228.0

228.0

228.0

228.0

228.0

228.0

228.0

234.2

240.0

240.0

Map Key
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Concord Carriers Inc.

WEB OFFSET PUBLICATIONS
LIMITED

WEB OFFSET PUBLICATIONS
LIMITED

WEB OFFSET PUBLICATIONS
LIMITED

WEB OFFSET PUBLICATIONS
LIMITED

WEB OFFSET PUBLICATIONS
LIMITED

WEB OFFSET PUBLICATIONS
LIMITED 41-071

WEB OFFSET PUBLICATIONS
LIMITED

WEB OFFSET PUBLICATIONS
LIMITED

ebm-papst Canada Inc.

WEB OFFSET PUBLICATIONS
LIMITED

Address

1800 Ironstone Manor
Pickering ON L1W3J9

1800 IRONSTONE MANOR
PICKERING ON

1800 IRONSTONE MANOR
PICKERING ON L1W 3J9

1800 IRONSTONE MANOR
PICKERING ON L1W 3J9

1800 IRONSTONE MANOR
PICKERING ON L1W 3J9

1800 IRONSTONE MANOR
PICKERING ON L1W 3J9

1800 IRONSTONE MANOR
PICKERING ON L1W 3J9

1800 IRONSTONE MANOR
PICKERING ON L1W 3J9

1800 IRONSTONE MANOR
PICKERING ON L1W 3J9

1800 Ironstone Manor, Unit 2
Pickering ON L1W 3J9

1800 IRONSTONE MANOR
PICKERING ON L1W 3J9

Distance (m)

240.0

240.0

240.0

240.0

240.0

240.0

240.0

240.0

240.0

240.0

240.0

Map Key
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Site

RENAISSANCE PRINTING INC.

Corporation of the City of Pickering

Corporation of the City of Pickering

Corporation of the City of Pickering

Corporation of the City of Pickering

Corporation of the City of Pickering

Corporation of the City of Pickering

Corporation of the City of Pickering

Corporation of the City of Pickering

Corporation of the City of Pickering

Corporation of the City of Pickering

Corporation of the City of Pickering

Address

1800 IRONSTONE MANOR
PICKERING ON L1W 3J9

553 Kingston Road
Pickering ON L1V 3N7

553 Kingston Road
Pickering ON L1V 3N7

553 Kingston Road
Pickering ON L1V 3N7

553 Kingston Road
Pickering ON L1V 3N7

553 Kingston Road
Pickering ON L1V 3N7

553 Kingston Road
Pickering ON

553 Kingston Road
Pickering ON L1V 3N7

553 Kingston Road
Pickering ON L1V 3N7

553 Kingston Road
Pickering ON L1V 3N7

553 Kingston Road
Pickering ON L1V 3N7

553 Kingston Road
Pickering ON L1V 3N7

Distance (m)

240.0

255.9

255.9

255.9

255.9

255.9

255.9

255.9

255.9

255.9

255.9

255.9

Map Key

61

erisinfo.com | Environmental Risk Information Services

Order No: 20190130146


http://www.erisinfo.com

@)
o

Medical Pharmacies Group Limited

Medical Pharmacies Group Limited

Medical Pharmacies Group Limited

Medical Pharmacies Group Limited

MEDICAL PHARMACIES GROUP INC.

RENAISSANCE PRINTING INC.

Labelink Products

Mark Esquire Dental Centre

Mark Esquire Dental Centre

Mark Esquire Dental Centre

Mark Esquire Dental Centre

Address

590 Granite Court
Pickering ON

590 Granite Court
Pickering ON L1W 3X6

590 Granite Court
Pickering ON

590 Granite Court
Pickering ON L1W 3X6

MEDICAL PHARMACY 590 GRANITE
COURT
PICKERING ON L1W 3X6

1800 IRONSTONE MANOR
PICKERING ON L1W 3J9

1800 Ironstrone Manor, Unit 2
Pickering ON L1W 3J9

734 Kingston Road
Pickering ON L1C4W2

734 Kingston Road
Pickering ON L1C4W2

734 Kingston Road
Pickering ON L1C4W2

734 Kingston Road
Pickering ON L1C4W2

Distance (m)

279.6

279.6

279.6

279.6

279.6

282.4

282.4

286.5

286.5

286.5

286.5

Map Key
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Site

Durham District School Board

Durham District School Board

CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF
PICKERING

CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF
PICKERING

Durham District School Board

Durham District School Board

DUNBARTON HIGH SCHOOL

CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF

PICKERING

Durham District School Board

DURHAM BOARD OF EDUCATION

DURHAM BOARD OF EDUCATION 13-

104

Durham District School Board

Address

DUNBARTON HIGH SCHOOL 655
SHEPPARD AVENUE
PICKERING ON L1V 1G2

DUNBARTON HIGH SCHOOL 655
SHEPPARD AVENUE
PICKERING ON L1V 1G2

655 SHEPPARD AVE. EAST
PICKERING ON L1V 1G2

655 SHEPPARD AVE. EAST
PICKERING ON L1V 1G2

DUNBARTON HIGH SCHOOL 655
SHEPPARD AVENUE
PICKERING ON L1V 1G2

DUNBARTON HIGH SCHOOL 655
SHEPPARD AVENUE
PICKERING ON L1V 1G2

655 SHEPPARD AVE. W.
PICKERING ON L1V 1G2

655 SHEPPARD AVE. EAST
PICKERING ON L1V 1G2

DUNBARTON HIGH SCHOOL 655
SHEPPARD AVENUE
PICKERING ON L1V 1G2

DUNBARTON HIGH SCHOOL 655
SHEPPARD AVENUE
PICKERING ON L1V 1G2

DUNBARTON HIGH SCHOOL 655
SHEPPARD AVENUE
PICKERING ON L1V 1G2

DUNBARTON HIGH SCHOOL 655
SHEPPARD AVENUE
PICKERING ON L1V 1G2

Distance (m)

287.6

287.6

287.6

287.6

287.6

287.6

287.6

287.6

287.6

287.6

287.6

287.6

Map Key
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Site Address Distance (m) Map Key

CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF 655 SHEPPARD AVE. EAST 287.6 72

PICKERING PICKERING ON L1V 1G2 -

Durham District School Board DUNBARTON HIGH SCHOOL 655 287.6 72
SHEPPARD AVENUE -
PICKERING ON L1V 1G2

Durham District School Board DUNBARTON HIGH SCHOOL 655 287.6 72
SHEPPARD AVENUE -
PICKERING ON

CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF 655 SHEPPARD AVE. EAST 287.6 72

PICKERING PICKERING ON -

Durham District School Board DUNBARTON HIGH SCHOOL 655 287.6 72
SHEPPARD AVENUE -
PICKERING ON L1V 1G2

Durham District School Board DUNBARTON HIGH SCHOOL 655 287.6 72
SHEPPARD AVENUE -
PICKERING ON L1V 1G2

Valiant Rental Properties Limited 705 Kingston Road 288.2 74
Pickering ON L1V 6K3 _

Valiant Rental Properties Limited 705 Kingston Road 288.2 74
Pickering ON L1V 6K3 -

Middlecove Estates Inc. 530 Kingston Road 294.8 77

Pickering ON L1V 3N7

HINC - TSSA Historic Incidents

A search of the HINC database, dated 2006-June 2009* has found that there are 6 HINC site(s) within approximately 0.30 kilometers of
the project property.
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INC - Fuel Oil Spills and Leaks

Address

698 KINGSTON ROAD
PICKERING ON L1V 1A6

650 KINGSTON ROAD
PICKERING ON L1V 1A6

714 KINGSTON ROAD
PICKERING ON

1470 WHITES ROAD
PICKERING ON

734 KINGSTON ROAD
PICKERING ON

734 KINGSTON ROAD, SUITE 201
PICKERING ON

Distance (m)

110.4

150.9

191.4

217.6

286.5

286.5

Map Key
25

A search of the INC database, dated Feb 28, 2017 has found that there are 5 INC site(s) within approximately 0.30 kilometers of the

project property.

Site

Address

575 STEEPLE HILL DRIVE, PICKERING

ON

698 Kingston Road, Pickering
ON

704 KINGSTON ROAD, PICKERING
ON

548 STEEPLE HILL, PICKERING
ON

Distance (m)
99.4

110.4

174.5

258.0

Map Key
19
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Site Address Distance (m) Map Key
734 KINGSTON ROAD, PICKERING 286.5 71
ON —

NPRI - National Pollutant Release Inventory

A search of the NPRI database, dated 1993-May 2017 has found that there are 6 NPRI site(s) within approximately 0.30 kilometers of
the project property.

Site Address Distance (m) Map Key
WEB OFFSET PUBLICATIONS 1800 IRONSTONE MANOR STREET NOT 240.0 61
LIMITED AVAILABLE -

PICKERING ON L1W3J9

WEB OFFSET PUBLICATIONS 1800 IRONSTONE MANOR STREET NOT 240.0 61
LIMITED AVAILABLE -
PICKERING ON L1W3J9

WEB OFFSET PUBLICATIONS LTD 1800 IRONSTONE MANOR STREET NOT 240.0 61
AVAILABLE -
PICKERING ON L1W3J9

WEB OFFSET PUBLICATIONS LTD 1800 IRONSTONE MANOR STREET NOT 240.0 61
AVAILABLE -
PICKERING ON L1W3J9

WEB OFFSET PUBLICATIONS LTD 1800 IRONSTONE MANOR STREET NOT 240.0 61
AVAILABLE -
PICKERING ON L1W3J9

WEB OFFSET PUBLICATIONS 1800 IRONSTONE MANOR STREET NOT 240.0 61
LIMITED AVAILABLE -
PICKERING ON L1W3J9

PES - Pesticide Register

A search of the PES database, dated 1988-Dec 2019 has found that there are 7 PES site(s) within approximately 0.30 kilometers of the
project property.

Site Address Distance (m) Map Key
TREEHELP LTD. O/A URBAN 609 KINGSTON RD 0.0 2
NATURE STORE PICKERING ON L1V3N7 -
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PICKERING NURSERIES

PICKERING NURSERIES

PICKERING NURSERIES

SHOPPERS DRUG MART #1212 O/A
RAHIM SULEMAN DRUGS LTD

SHOPPERS DRUG MART #1212 O/A
RAHIM SULEMAN DRUGS LTD

SHOPPERS DRUG MART #1212 O/A
RAHIM SULEMAN DRUGS LTD

Address

670 KINGSTON RD
PICKERING ON L1V 1A6

670 KINGSTON RD
PICKERING ON L1V1A6

670 KINGSTON RD
PICKERING ON L1V 1A6

650 KINGSTON RD
PICKERING ON L1V 1A6

650 KINGSTON RD
PICKERING ON L1V 1A6

650 KINGSTON RD
PICKERING ON L1V3N7

PRT - Private and Retail Fuel Storage Tanks

Distance (m)

108.8

108.8

108.8

150.9

150.9

150.9

Map Key

A search of the PRT database, dated 1989-1996* has found that there are 4 PRT site(s) within approximately 0.30 kilometers of the

project property.

Site
ANGELA KING INCORPORATED

1081441 ONTARIO LTD HEDER
ESKER

SHELL CLEAN PLUS GAS BAR AND
CAR WASH

Address

698 KINGSTON RD
PICKERING ON L1V 1A6

698 KINGSTON RD
PICKERING ON L1V1A6

698 KINGSTON RD
PICKERING ON L1V1A6

Distance (m)

110.4

110.4

110.4

Map Key
25

erisinfo.com | Environmental Risk Information Services
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Site Address Distance (m) Map Key

SOUTHLAND CANADA 2830 ATTN 704 KINGSTON RD 174.5 46
MARYANN GRAHOVAC PICKERING ON L1V1A8 -

RSC - Record of Site Condition

A search of the RSC database, dated 1997-Sept 2001, Oct 2004-Nov 2019 has found that there are 2 RSC site(s) within approximately
0.30 kilometers of the project property.

Site Address Distance (m) Map Key
1464 WHITES ROAD, PICKERING, ON L1V 132.8 31
1R4 -
Pickering ON

Interra Lands Inc. 542 KINGSTON RD, PICKERING, ON, L1V 270.5 67
1A6 -
ON

RST - Retail Fuel Storage Tanks

A search of the RST database, dated 1999-Jul 31, 2019 has found that there are 1 RST site(s) within approximately 0.30 kilometers of
the project property.

Site Address Distance (m) Map Key
WHITE'S ROAD SHELL SERVICE 698 KINGSTON RD 110.4 25

PICKERING ON L1V1A6 -

SCT - Scott's Manufacturing Directory

A search of the SCT database, dated 1992-Mar 2011* has found that there are 18 SCT site(s) within approximately 0.30 kilometers of
the project property.

Site Address Distance (m) Map Key
Ranfeld Rapid Reproductions Inc. 607 Kingston Rd Unit 7 0.0 3

Pickering ON L1V 3N7 -

Ranfeld Rapid Reproductions 607 Kingston Rd 0.0 3
Pickering ON L1V 3N7 -
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Site

General Paint Corp.

George M. Fraser Ltd.

CARDINAL SCALE OF CANADA

AirlQ Inc.

Intelegacy Corp.

ALLEN TELECOM CANADA INC.

Cardinal Scale Manufacturing Co.

Cardinal Scale Manufacturing

Web Offset Publications Ltd.

Link Path Graphics

ebm-papst Canada Inc.

Ironstone Media Corporation

Address

670 Kingston Rd
Pickering ON L1V 1A6

1815 Ironstone Manor Unit 11
Pickering ON L1W 3W9

1815 IRONSTONE MANOR UNIT 16A

PICKERING ON L1W 3W9

1815 Ironstone Manor Unit 10
Pickering ON L1W 3W9

1815 Ironstone Manor Unit 12
Pickering ON L1W 3W9

1815 IRONSTONE MANOR
PICKERING ON L1W 3W9

1815 Ironstone Manor Unit 16A
Pickering ON L1W 3W9

1815 Ironstone Manor Unit 14A
Pickering ON L1W 3W9

1800 Ironstone Manor
Pickering ON L1W 3J9

1800 Ironstone Manor
Pickering ON L1W 3J9

1800 Ironstone Manor Unit 2
Pickering ON L1W 3J9

1800 Ironstone Manor
Pickering ON L1W 3J9

Distance (m)

108.8

210.2

210.2

210.2

210.2

210.2

210.2

210.2

240.0

240.0

240.0

240.0

Map Key

23
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Site Address Distance (m) Map Key
WEB OFFSET PUBLICATIONS LTD 1800 IRONSTONE MANOR 240.0 61

PICKERING ON L1W 3J9 -

SURREY OFFSET PRINTERS LTD. 1800 IRONSTONE MANOR 240.0 61
PICKERING ON L1W 3J9 -

DOMINION COLOUR CORPORATION 1800 IRONSTONE MANOR UNIT 2 240.0 61
PICKERING ON L1W 3J9 _

The Great Canadian Bagel Ltd. 705 Kingston Rd Unit 3 288.2 74
Pickering ON L1V 6K3 -

PL - Ontario Spills

A search of the SPL database, dated 1988-Jun 2019 has found that there are 42 SPL site(s) within approximately 0.30 kilometers of the
project property.

Site Address Distance (m) Map Key
Hwy 401 EB, East of Whites Rd 40.6 9
Pickering ON -

PUC WHITE'S RD AND HWY 2 MOTOR VEHICLE 97.8 18

(OPERATING FLUID) —
PICKERING TOWN ON

TRANSPORT TRUCK KINGSTON RD AND WHITES RD MOTOR 97.8 18
VEHICLE (OPERATING FLUID) -
PICKERING TOWN ON

SHELL CANADA PRODUCTS LTD. SHELL GAS STATION AT KINGSTON ROAD ~ 97.8 18
AND WHITES ROAD TANK TRUCK —
(CARGO)
PICKERING TOWN ON

CHAMPLAIN ENERGIES LTD. HWY 2,EAST OF WHITES RD. TANK TRUCK ~ 97.8 18
(CARGO) -
PICKERING TOWN ON
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Site Address Distance (m) Map Key

SHELL CANADA PRODUCTS LTD. 689 KINGSTON RD. PICKERING , ONTARIO  106.2 20
SERVICE STATION -
PICKERING TOWN ON L1V 3N7

TRANSPORT TRUCK HWY 401 WESTBOUND JUST WEST OF 110.1 24
WHITES ROAD. MOTOR VEHICLE -
(OPERATING FLUID)
PICKERING TOWN ON

TRANSPORT TRUCK HWY # 401 EASTBOUND/WHITES RD. 110.1 24
MOTOR VEHICLE (OPERATING FLUID) -
PICKERING TOWN ON

TRANSPORT TRUCK HWY 401 EASTBOUND, CENTER CORE, 3 110.1 24
LANES EAST OF WHITES ROAD. MOTOR
VEHICLE (OPERATING FLUID)
PICKERING TOWN ON

TRANSPORT TRUCK W-BOUND LANE OF HWY. 401 JUST WEST  110.1 24
OF WHITES RD. MOTOR VEHICLE -
(OPERATING FLUID)
PICKERING TOWN ON

TRANSPORT TRUCK HWY 401 EXIT RAMP TO WHITES ROAD 110.1 24
NORTH TO HWY 2,EAST TO LIVERPOOL
AND SOUTH. MOTOR VEHICLE
(OPERATING FLUID)
PICKERING TOWN ON

TRANSPORT TRUCK HWY 401 WESTBOUND BETWEEN 110.1 24
WHITE'S RD & LIVERPOOL RD. MOTOR
VEHICLE (OPERATING FLUID)
PICKERING TOWN ON

SHELL CANADA PRODUCTS LTD. 698 KINGSTON RAOD SERVICE STATION 110.4 25
PICKERING TOWN ON L1V 1A6 -

Harmac Transportation Inc. 698 Kingston Road 110.4 25
Pickering ON L1V 1A6 _

Shell Canada Limited 698 Kingston Road 110.4 25
Pickering ON L1V 1A6

SHELL SERVICE STATION 698 KINGSTON ROAD 110.4 25
PICKERING ON L1V 1A6 -
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SHELL CANADA PRODUCTS LTD.

Customer name
unknown<UNOFFICIAL>

SHELL CANADA PRODUCTS LTD.

Shell Canada Limited

SHELL CANADA PRODUCTS LTD.

SHELL CANADA PRODUCTS LTD.

HARMAC TRANSPORTATION

SHELL CANADA PRODUCTS LTD.

Address

698 KINGSTON RD-CARWASH SERVICE
STATION
PICKERING TOWN ON L1V 1A6

698 Kingston Rd
Pickering ON L1V 1A6

698 Kingston Rd
Pickering ON L1V 1A6

698 KINGSTON RD. SERVICE STATION
PICKERING TOWN ON L1V 1A6

698 Kingston Rd.<UNOFFICIAL>
Pickering ON L1V 1A6

698 Kingston Road
Pickering ON L1V 1A6

698 Kingston Rd
Pickering ON L1V 1A6

SHELL SERV STN, 698 KINGSTON RD
SERVICE STATION
PICKERING TOWN ON L1V 1A6

698 KINGSTON RAOD SERVICE STATION
PICKERING TOWN ON

AT SHELL STATION, 698 KINGSTON RD.
TANK TRUCK (CARGO)
PICKERING TOWN ON L1V 1A6

698 KINGSTON ROAD SERVICE STATION
PICKERING TOWN ON L1V 1A6

Distance (m)

110.4

110.4

110.4

110.4

110.4

110.4

110.4

110.4

110.4

110.4

110.4

Map Key

erisinfo.com | Environmental Risk Information Services
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SHELL CANADA PRODUCTS LTD.

IMPERIAL OIL LTD.

ESSO PETROLEUM CANADA

TRIMAC TRANSPORTATION

SERVICES

7-Eleven Canada, Inc.

Enbridge Gas Distribution Inc.

WEBB OFFSET PUBLICATIONS LIMIT

WEBB OFFSET PUBLICATIONS LIMIT

WEBB OFFSET PUBLICATIONS LIMIT

WEBB OFFSET PUBLICATIONS LIMIT

WEBB OFFSET PUBLICATIONS LIMIT

Address

698 KINGSTON ROAD SERVICE STATION

PICKERING TOWN ON L1V 1A6

PICKERING TOYOTA, 557 KINGSTON
ROAD TANK TRUCK (CARGO)
PICKERING TOWN ON L1V 3N7

ESSO SERVICE STATION 704 KINGSTON

ROAD SERVICE STATION
PICKERING TOWN ON L1V 1A8

704 KINGSTON RD., SEVEN-ELEVEN

STORE GAS BAR TANK TRUCK (CARGO)

PICKERING TOWN ON L1V 1A8

704 Kingston Road
Pickering ON L1V 1A8

Pickering ON

714 Kingston rd
Pickering ON L1V 1A8

PICKERING PLANT 1800 IRONSTONE
MANOR
PICKERING TOWN ON L1W 3J9

PICKERING PLANT 1800 IRONSTONE
MANOR
PICKERING TOWN ON L1W 3J9

PICKERING PLANT 1800 IRONSTONE
MANOR
PICKERING TOWN ON L1W 3J9

PICKERING PLANT 1800 IRONSTONE
MANOR
PICKERING TOWN ON L1W 3J9

PICKERING PLANT 1800 IRONSTONE
MANOR
PICKERING TOWN ON L1W 3J9

Distance (m)

110.4

121.2

174.5

174.5

174.5

182.0

191.4

240.0

240.0

240.0

240.0

240.0

Map Key
25
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Site Address Distance (m) Map Key

Web Offset Publications Limited 1800 Ironstone Manor 240.0 61
Pickering ON L1W 3J9 -

WEBB OFFSET PUBLICATIONS LIMIT PICKERING PLANT 1800 IRONSTONE 240.0 61

MANOR -
PICKERING TOWN ON L1W 3J9

655 Sheppard Ave 287.6 72
Pickering ON L1V 1G2 -

WWIS - Water Well Information System

A search of the WWIS database, dated Feb 28, 2019 has found that there are 18 WWIS site(s) within approximately 0.30 kilometers of
the project property.

Site Address Distance (m) Map Key
30.1 7
Pickering ON -

Well ID: 7125150

90.5 15
Pickering ON -
Well ID: 7122456

129.0 29
PICKERING ON -
Well ID: 7262371
lot 28 con 1 150.7 37
ON -
Well ID: 1912208
lot28 con 1 150.7 37
ON -
Well ID: 1912210
lot 28 con 1 151.6 39

ON -

Well ID: 1912207
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Site Address Distance (m) Map Key
lot 28 con 1 151.6 39
ON -

Well ID: 1912209

lot 29 con 3 158.2 43
ON -

Well ID: 4604328

1745 46
PICKERING ON -
Well ID: 1917419
lot 440 con 2 191.4 51
PICKERING ON -
Well ID: 1918489

200.7 52
ON -
Well ID: 7228397

210.1 53
Pickering ON -
Well ID: 7288920

210.2 54
Pickering ON -
Well ID: 7228398

221.1 57
Pickering ON -
Well ID: 7288919

2314 59
Pickering ON -
Well ID: 7190980

268.9 66
Pickering ON -
Well ID: 7190981
lot 29 con 3 290.3 75
Pickering ON -
Well ID: 7253329

294.4 76

Pickering ON -
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Address Distance (m) Map Key
Well ID: 7253330
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Detail Report

Map Key Number of Direction/ Elev/Diff Site DB
Records Distance (m)  (m)
1 lof1l -/0.0 106.1/ 0.00 603 Kingston Road EHS
Pickering ON L1V 3N7
Order No: 20190130146 Nearest Intersection:
Status: C Municipality:
Report Type: RSC Report - Quote Client Prov/State: ON
Report Date: 01-FEB-19 Search Radius (km): 3
Date Received: 30-JAN-19 X: -79.117506
Previous Site Name: Y: 43.816478
Lot/Building Size:
Additional Info Ordered:
2 lofl -/0.0 102.9/ -3.15 TREEHELP LTD. O/A URBAN NATURE STORE PES
609 KINGSTON RD
PICKERING ON L1V3N7
Detail Licence No: Operator Box:
Licence No: 18418 Operator Class:
Status: Operator No:
Approval Date: Operator Type:
Report Source: Legacy Licenses (Excluding TS) Oper Area Code: 416
Licence Type: Limited Vendor Oper Phone No: 9875824
Licence Type Code: 23 Operator Ext:
Licence Class: 01 Operator Lot:
Licence Control: Oper Concession:
Latitude: Operator Region:
Longitude: Operator District:
Lot: Operator County:
Concession: Op Municipality:
Region: Post Office Box:
District: MOE District:
County: SWP Area Name:
Trade Name:
PDF Link:
3 lof5 -/0.0 102.8/ -3.32 TELECOPY SYSTEMS (DURHAM) LIMITED GEN
607 KINGSTON ROAD
PICKERING ON L1V 3N7
Generator No: ONO0648501 PO Box No:
Status: Country:
Approval Years: 90 Choice of Contact:
Contam. Facility: Co Admin:
MHSW Facility: Phone No Admin:
SIC Code: 2819

SIC Description:

Detail(s)

Waste Class:
Waste Class Desc:

OTHER COMM. PRINTING

213
PETROLEUM DISTILLATES

“ erisinfo.com | Environmental Risk Information Services
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Map Key Number of Direction/ Elev/Diff Site DB
Records Distance (m) (m)
3 20f5 -/0.0 102.8/ -3.32 TELECOPY (OUT OF BUSINESS) 37-381 GEN
607 KINGSTON ROAD
PICKERING ON L1V 3N7
Generator No: ONO0648501 PO Box No:
Status: Country:
Approval Years: 92,93,94,95,96,97,98 Choice of Contact:
Contam. Facility: Co Admin:
MHSW Facility: Phone No Admin:
SIC Code: 2819
SIC Description: OTHER COMM. PRINTING
Detail(s)
Waste Class: 213
Waste Class Desc: PETROLEUM DISTILLATES
3 3of5 -/0.0 102.8/ -3.32 TELECOPY SYSTEMS (DURHAM) LIMITED GEN
607 KINGSTON ROAD
PICKERING ON L1V 3N7
Generator No: ONO0648501 PO Box No:
Status: Country:
Approval Years: 88,89 Choice of Contact:
Contam. Facility: Co Admin:
MHSW Facility: Phone No Admin:
SIC Code: 2819
SIC Description: OTHER COMM. PRINTING
Detail(s)
Waste Class: 213
Waste Class Desc: PETROLEUM DISTILLATES
3 4 0f 5 -/0.0 102.8/ -3.32 Ranfeld Rapid Reproductions Inc. scT
607 Kingston Rd Unit 7
Pickering ON L1V 3N7
Established: 1978
Plant Size (ft?): 900
Employment: 5
--Details--
Description: Other Printing

SIC/NAICS Code:

Description:
SIC/NAICS Code:

Description:
SIC/NAICS Code:

Description:
SIC/NAICS Code:

Description:
SIC/NAICS Code:

323119

Support Activities for Printing
323120

Office Supplies (except Paper) Manufacturing

339940

Graphic Design Services
541430

Business Service Centres
561430

erisinfo.com | Environmental Risk Information Services
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Map Key Number of Direction/ Elev/Diff Site DB
Records Distance (m) (m)
3 50f5 -/0.0 102.8/ -3.32 Ranfeld Rapid Reproductions scT
607 Kingston Rd
Pickering ON L1V 3N7
Established: 1978
Plant Size (ft?): 900
Employment:
--Details--
Description: Other Printing
SIC/NAICS Code: 323119
Description: Support Activities for Printing
SIC/NAICS Code: 323120
Description: Office Supplies (except Paper) Manufacturing
SIC/NAICS Code: 339940
Description: Wired Telecommunications Carriers
SIC/NAICS Code: 517110
Description: Graphic Design Services
SIC/NAICS Code: 541430
Description: Business Service Centres
SIC/NAICS Code: 561430
4 lof1l -/0.0 102.9/ -3.20 Kingston Road (Regional Road Highway 2) CA
645 Kingston Road
Pickering ON L1V 3N7
Certificate #: 1797-5DXM84
Application Year: 02
Issue Date: 9/17/02
Approval Type: Municipal & Private sewage
Status: Approved
Application Type: New Certificate of Approval
Client Name: The Regional Municipality of Durham
Client Address: 105 Consumers Drive
Client City: Whitby
Client Postal Code: L1IN 6A3
Project Description: This application is for the construction of storm sewer on Kingston Road (Highway 2).
Contaminants:
Emission Control:
5 lof4 -/0.0 101.9/ -4.18 DURHAM, THE REGIONAL MUNICIPALITY OF GEN
EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES 625
KINGSTON ROAD WEST
PICKERING ON L1V 3N7
Generator No: ONO0148126 PO Box No:
Status: Country:
Approval Years: 2010 Choice of Contact:
Contam. Facility: Co Admin:
MHSW Facility: Phone No Admin:
SIC Code: 621911

SIC Description:

Detail(s)

Ambulance (except Air Ambulance) Services

n erisinfo.com | Environmental Risk Information Services
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Map Key

Number of
Records

Direction/ Elev/Diff
Distance (m) (m)

Site DB

Waste Class:
Waste Class Desc:

251
OIL SKIMMINGS & SLUDGES

DURHAM, THE REGIONAL MUNICIPALITY OF

5 20f4 -/0.0 101.9/ -4.18 GEN
EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES 625
KINGSTON ROAD WEST
PICKERING ON L1V 3N7
Generator No: ONO0148126 PO Box No:
Status: Country:
Approval Years: 2011 Choice of Contact:
Contam. Facility: Co Admin:
MHSW Facility: Phone No Admin:
SIC Code: 621911
SIC Description: Ambulance (except Air Ambulance) Services
Detail(s)
Waste Class: 251
Waste Class Desc: OIL SKIMMINGS & SLUDGES
5 3o0f4 -/0.0 101.9/ -4.18 DURHAM, THE REGIONAL MUNICIPALITY OF GEN
EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES 625
KINGSTON ROAD WEST
PICKERING ON L1V 3N7
Generator No: ONO0148126 PO Box No:
Status: Country:
Approval Years: 2009 Choice of Contact:
Contam. Facility: Co Admin:
MHSW Facility: Phone No Admin:
SIC Code: 621911
SIC Description: Ambulance (except Air Ambulance) Services
Detail(s)
Waste Class: 251
Waste Class Desc: OIL SKIMMINGS & SLUDGES
5 40f 4 -/0.0 101.9/ -4.18 DURHAM, THE REGIONAL MUNICIPALITY OF GEN
EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES 625
KINGSTON ROAD WEST
PICKERING ON L1V 3N7
Generator No: ONO0148126 PO Box No:
Status: Country:
Approval Years: 00,01,02,03,04,05,06,07,08 Choice of Contact:
Contam. Facility: Co Admin:
MHSW Facility: Phone No Admin:
SIC Code: 8371
SIC Description: TRANSPORTATION ADMIN.
Detail(s)
Waste Class: 251
Waste Class Desc: OIL SKIMMINGS & SLUDGES
6 lofb -/0.0 102.6/ -3.47 The Regional Municipality of Durham ECA

645 Kingston Rd From Walnut Lane to 150m
West of Walnut Lane
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Map Key Number of Direction/ Elev/Diff Site DB
Records Distance (m) (m)
Pickering ON L1N 6A3
Approval No: 9472-7CFPUL MOE District: York-Durham
Approval Date: 2008-03-07 City:
Status: Approved Longitude: -79.11828
Record Type: ECA Latitude: 43.816998
Link Source: IDS Geometry X:
SWP Area Name: Toronto Geometry Y:
Approval Type: ECA-MUNICIPAL AND PRIVATE SEWAGE WORKS
Project Type: MUNICIPAL AND PRIVATE SEWAGE WORKS
Address: 645 Kingston Rd From Walnut Lane to 150m West of Walnut Lane
Full Address:
Full PDF Link: https://www.accessenvironment.ene.gov.on.ca/instruments/8951-7BZQ6X-14.pdf
6 20of5 -/0.0 102.6 / -3.47 The Regional Municipality of Durham ECA
645 Kingston Rd From Walnut Lane to 150m
West of Walnut Lane
Pickering ON L1N 6A3
Approval No: 1797-5DXM84 MOE District: York-Durham
Approval Date: 2002-09-17 City:
Status: Approved Longitude: -79.11828
Record Type: ECA Latitude: 43.816998
Link Source: IDS Geometry X:
SWP Area Name: Toronto Geometry Y:
Approval Type: ECA-MUNICIPAL AND PRIVATE SEWAGE WORKS
Project Type: MUNICIPAL AND PRIVATE SEWAGE WORKS
Address: 645 Kingston Rd From Walnut Lane to 150m West of Walnut Lane
Full Address:
Full PDF Link: https://www.accessenvironment.ene.gov.on.ca/instruments/7258-5DVL8N-14.pdf
6 3of5 -/0.0 102.6 / -3.47 Value Village Stores GEN
645 Kingston Road
Pickering ON L1V 3N7
Generator No: ON9293493 PO Box No:
Status: Registered Country: Canada
Approval Years: As of Oct 2019 Choice of Contact:
Contam. Facility: Co Admin:
MHSW Facility: Phone No Admin:
SIC Code:
SIC Description:
Detail(s)
Waste Class: 112 C

Waste Class Desc:

Waste Class:
Waste Class Desc:

Waste Class:
Waste Class Desc:

Waste Class:
Waste Class Desc:

Waste Class:
Waste Class Desc:

Waste Class:

Acid solutions - containing heavy metals

122C
Alkaline slutions - containing other metals and non-metals (not cyanide)

2121
Aliphatic solvents and residues

263 L
Misc. waste organic chemicals

146 T
Other specified inorganic sludges, slurries or solids

212 L
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Map Key Number of Direction/ Elev/Diff Site DB
Records Distance (m) (m)
Waste Class Desc: Aliphatic solvents and residues
Waste Class: 145 L
Waste Class Desc: Wastes from the use of pigments, coatings and paints
Waste Class: 331L
Waste Class Desc: Waste compressed gases including cylinders
Waste Class: 261 L
Waste Class Desc: Pharmaceuticals
Waste Class: 312 P
Waste Class Desc: Pathological wastes
Waste Class: 263 A
Waste Class Desc: Misc. waste organic chemicals
Waste Class: 3311
Waste Class Desc: Waste compressed gases including cylinders
Waste Class: 269 T
Waste Class Desc: Organic non-halogenated pesticide and herbicide wastes
Waste Class: 148 A
Waste Class Desc: Misc. wastes and inorganic chemicals
6 40f5 -/0.0 102.6 / -3.47 Value Village Stores GEN
645 Kingston Road
Pickering ON L1V 3N7
Generator No: ON9293493 PO Box No:
Status: Registered Country: Canada

Approval Years:
Contam. Facility:
MHSW Facility:
SIC Code:

SIC Description:

Detail(s)

Waste Class:
Waste Class Desc:

Waste Class:
Waste Class Desc:

Waste Class:
Waste Class Desc:

Waste Class:
Waste Class Desc:

Waste Class:
Waste Class Desc:

Waste Class:
Waste Class Desc:

Waste Class:
Waste Class Desc:

Waste Class:
Waste Class Desc:

As of Dec 2018

Choice of Contact:
Co Admin:
Phone No Admin:

112 C

Acid solutions - containing heavy metals

122 C

Alkaline slutions - containing other metals and non-metals (not cyanide)
145 L

Wastes from the use of pigments, coatings and paints
146 T

Other specified inorganic sludges, slurries or solids
148 A

Misc. wastes and inorganic chemicals

2121

Aliphatic solvents and residues

212 L

Aliphatic solvents and residues

261 L

Pharmaceuticals
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Map Key Number of Direction/ Elev/Diff Site DB
Records Distance (m) (m)

Waste Class: 263 A
Waste Class Desc: Misc. waste organic chemicals
Waste Class: 263 L
Waste Class Desc: Misc. waste organic chemicals
Waste Class: 269 T
Waste Class Desc: Organic non-halogenated pesticide and herbicide wastes
Waste Class: 312 P
Waste Class Desc: Pathological wastes
Waste Class: 3311
Waste Class Desc: Waste compressed gases including cylinders
Waste Class: 331L
Waste Class Desc: Waste compressed gases including cylinders

6 50f5 -/0.0 102.6 / -3.47 Value Village Stores GEN

645 Kingston Road
Pickering ON L1V 3N7

Generator No: ON9293493 PO Box No:
Status: Country: Canada
Approval Years: 2016 Choice of Contact: CO_OFFICIAL
Contam. Facility: No Co Admin: Alyson Roberts
MHSW Facility: No Phone No Admin: 6472888093 Ext.
SIC Code: 448199
SIC Description: ALL OTHER CLOTHING STORES
Detail(s)
Waste Class: 269
Waste Class Desc: NON-HALOGENATED PESTICIDES
Waste Class: 331
Waste Class Desc: WASTE COMPRESSED GASES
Waste Class: 122
Waste Class Desc: ALKALINE WASTES - OTHER METALS
Waste Class: 263
Waste Class Desc: ORGANIC LABORATORY CHEMICALS
Waste Class: 148
Waste Class Desc: INORGANIC LABORATORY CHEMICALS
Waste Class: 145
Waste Class Desc: PAINT/PIGMENT/COATING RESIDUES
Waste Class: 212
Waste Class Desc: ALIPHATIC SOLVENTS
Waste Class: 146
Waste Class Desc: OTHER SPECIFIED INORGANICS
Waste Class: 112
Waste Class Desc: ACID WASTE - HEAVY METALS

7 lofl NE/30.1 109.7 / 3.62

- Pickering ON wwis
Well ID: 7125150 Data Entry Status:
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Construction Date: Data Src:

Primary Water Use:
Sec. Water Use:

Final Well Status:
Water Type:

Casing Material:
Audit No:

Tag:

Construction Method:
Elevation (m):
Elevation Reliability:
Depth to Bedrock:
Well Depth:
Overburden/Bedrock:
Pump Rate:

Static Water Level:
Flowing (Y/N):

Flow Rate:
Clear/Cloudy:

Bore Hole Information

Bore Hole ID:
DP2BR:

Spatial Status:
Code OB:

Code OB Desc:
Open Hole:
Cluster Kind:
Date Completed:
Remarks:

Elevrc Desc:
Location Source Date:

Monitoring

Test Hole

M05150
A082740

1002507593

N

5/25/2009

Improvement Location Source:
Improvement Location Method:
Source Revision Comment:
Supplier Comment:

Overburden and Bedrock

Materials Interval

Formation ID: 1002805947
Layer: 2

Color: 6

General Color: BROWN
Mat1l: 06

Most Common Material: SILT

Mat2: 34

Other Materials: TILL

Mat3: 73

Other Materials: HARD
Formation Top Depth: 0.6
Formation End Depth: 2.1
Formation End Depth UOM: m
Overburden and Bedrock

Materials Interval

Formation ID: 1002805946
Layer: 1

Color: 6

General Color: BROWN
Matl: 06

Date Received:
Selected Flag:
Abandonment Rec:
Contractor:

Form Version:
Owner:

Street Name:
County:
Municipality:

Site Info:

Lot:

Concession:
Concession Name:
Easting NAD83:
Northing NADB83:
Zone:

UTM Reliability:

Elevation:
Elevrc:

Zone:

East83:

North83:

Org CS:

UTMRC:

UTMRC Desc:
Location Method:

7/9/2009
Yes

6607
5

704 KINGSTON RD.
DURHAM
PICKERING TOWN

107.728408

17

651565

4853343

uTM83

4

margin of error : 30 m - 100 m
wwr
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Map Key Number of
Records

Direction/ Elev/Diff Site
Distance (m) (m)

DB

Most Common Material:
Mat2:

Other Materials:

Mat3:

Other Materials:

Formation Top Depth:
Formation End Depth:
Formation End Depth UOM:

Overburden and Bedrock
Materials Interval

Formation ID:

Layer:

Color:

General Color:

Mat1l:

Most Common Material:
Mat2:

Other Materials:

Mat3:

Other Materials:
Formation Top Depth:
Formation End Depth:
Formation End Depth UOM:

Annular Space/Abandonment
Sealing Record

Plug ID:

Layer:

Plug From:

Plug To:

Plug Depth UOM:

Annular Space/Abandonment
Sealing Record

Plug ID:

Layer:

Plug From:

Plug To:

Plug Depth UOM:

Annular Space/Abandonment
Sealing Record

Plug ID:

Layer:

Plug From:

Plug To:

Plug Depth UOM:

Method of Construction & Well

Use

Method Construction ID:
Method Construction Code:
Method Construction:
Other Method Construction:

SILT

28

SAND
79
PACKED
0

0.6

m

1002805948
3

2
GREY
06
SILT
34
TILL
73
HARD
2.1
3.9

m

1002805952
3

0.9

3.9

m

1002805950
1

0

0.3

m

1002805951
2

0.3

0.9

m

6
Boring
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Pipe Information

Pipe ID: 1002805945

Casing No: 0

Comment:

Alt Name:

Construction Record - Casing

Casing ID: 1002805953

Layer: 1

Material: 5

Open Hole or Material: PLASTIC

Depth From: 0

Depth To: 3.9

Casing Diameter: 5.1

Casing Diameter UOM: cm

Casing Depth UOM: m

Construction Record - Screen

Screen ID: 1002805954

Layer: 1

Slot: 10

Screen Top Depth:

Screen End Depth:

Screen Material: 5

Screen Depth UOM: m

Screen Diameter UOM: cm

Screen Diameter: 6.4

Hole Diameter

Hole ID: 1002805949

Diameter: 21

Depth From: 0

Depth To: 3.9

Hole Depth UOM: m

Hole Diameter UOM: cm

Bore Hole Information

Bore Hole ID: 1002805936 Elevation: 106.96595

DP2BR: Elevrc:

Spatial Status: Zone: 17

Code OB: East83: 651558

Code OB Desc: North83: 4853342

Open Hole: Org CS: uTMm83

Cluster Kind: This is a record from cluster log sheet UTMRC: 3

Date Completed: 5/25/2009 UTMRC Desc: margin of error : 10 - 30 m

Remarks: Location Method: wwr

Elevrc Desc:

Location Source Date:
Improvement Location Source:
Improvement Location Method:
Source Revision Comment:
Supplier Comment:

Annular Space/Abandonment
Sealing Record

Plug ID: 1002805940
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Map Key Number of
Records

Direction/
Distance (m)

Elev/Diff
(m)

Site

DB

Layer:

Plug From:

Plug To:

Plug Depth UOM:

Method of Construction & Well

Use

Method Construction ID:
Method Construction Code:
Method Construction:
Other Method Construction:

Pipe Information

Pipe ID:
Casing No:
Comment:
Alt Name:

Construction Record - Casing

Casing ID:

Layer:

Material:

Open Hole or Material:
Depth From:

Depth To:

Casing Diameter:
Casing Diameter UOM:
Casing Depth UOM:

Construction Record - Screen

Screen ID:

Layer:

Slot:

Screen Top Depth:
Screen End Depth:
Screen Material:
Screen Depth UOM:
Screen Diameter UOM:
Screen Diameter:

Results of Well Yield Testing

Pump Test ID:

Pump Set At:

Static Level:

Final Level After Pumping:
Recommended Pump Depth:
Pumping Rate:

Flowing Rate:
Recommended Pump Rate:
Levels UOM:

Rate UOM:

Water State After Test Code:
Water State After Test:
Pumping Test Method:
Pumping Duration HR:
Pumping Duration MIN:
Flowing:

BORING

1002805941
0

1002805943

5
PLASTIC

0.9

1002805942

0.9
3.9

1002805944
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Records Distance (m) (m)

Hole Diameter

Hole ID: 1002805938

Diameter: 21

Depth From:

Depth To: 3.9

Hole Depth UOM: m

Hole Diameter UOM: cm

Bore Hole Information

Bore Hole ID: 1002805927 Elevation: 107.308341

DP2BR: Elevrc:

Spatial Status: Zone: 17

Code OB: East83: 651561

Code OB Desc: North83: 4853343

Open Hole: Org CS: UTM83

Cluster Kind: This is a record from cluster log sheet UTMRC: 3

Date Completed: 5/25/2009 UTMRC Desc: margin of error : 10 - 30 m

Remarks: Location Method: wwr

Elevrc Desc:

Location Source Date:

Improvement Location Source:
Improvement Location Method:

Source Revision Comment:
Supplier Comment:

Annular Space/Abandonment

Sealing Record

Plug ID:

Layer:

Plug From:

Plug To:

Plug Depth UOM:

Method of Construction & Well

Use

Method Construction ID:

Method Construction Code:

Method Construction:

Other Method Construction:

Pipe Information

Pipe ID:
Casing No:
Comment:
Alt Name:

Construction Record - Casing

Casing ID:

Layer:

Material:

Open Hole or Material:
Depth From:

Depth To:

Casing Diameter:

1002805931

BORING

1002805932
0

1002805934

5
PLASTIC

0.9
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Direction/ Elev/Diff
Distance (m) (m)

Number of
Records

Map Key

Site

DB

Casing Diameter UOM:
Casing Depth UOM: m

Construction Record - Screen
Screen ID: 1002805933
Layer:

Slot:

Screen Top Depth: 0.9

Screen End Depth: 3.9

Screen Material:

Screen Depth UOM: m

Screen Diameter UOM:

Screen Diameter:

Results of Well Yield Testing

Pump Test ID: 1002805935
Pump Set At:

Static Level:

Final Level After Pumping:
Recommended Pump Depth:
Pumping Rate:

Flowing Rate:
Recommended Pump Rate:
Levels UOM:

Rate UOM:

Water State After Test Code:
Water State After Test:
Pumping Test Method:
Pumping Duration HR:
Pumping Duration MIN:
Flowing:

Hole Diameter

Hole ID: 1002805929
Diameter: 21

Depth From:

Depth To: 3.9

Hole Depth UOM: m

Hole Diameter UOM: cm

Bore Hole Information
Bore Hole ID: 1002805918
DP2BR:

Spatial Status:

Code OB:

Code OB Desc:

Open Hole:

Cluster Kind:

Date Completed:
Remarks:

Elevrc Desc:

Location Source Date:
Improvement Location Source:
Improvement Location Method:
Source Revision Comment:
Supplier Comment:

This is a record from cluster log sheet
5/25/2009

Annular Space/Abandonment

Elevation:
Elevrc:

Zone:

East83:
North83:

Org CS:
UTMRC:
UTMRC Desc:

Location Method:

108.105644

17

651568

4853344

uUTMm83

3

margin of error : 10 - 30 m
wwr
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Map Key Number of
Records

Direction/
Distance (m)

Elev/Diff
(m)

Site

DB

Sealing Record

Plug ID:

Layer:

Plug From:

Plug To:

Plug Depth UOM:

Method of Construction & Well

Use

Method Construction ID:
Method Construction Code:
Method Construction:
Other Method Construction:

Pipe Information

Pipe ID:
Casing No:
Comment:
Alt Name:

Construction Record - Casing

Casing ID:

Layer:

Material:

Open Hole or Material:
Depth From:

Depth To:

Casing Diameter:
Casing Diameter UOM:
Casing Depth UOM:

Construction Record - Screen

Screen ID:

Layer:

Slot:

Screen Top Depth:
Screen End Depth:
Screen Material:
Screen Depth UOM:
Screen Diameter UOM:
Screen Diameter:

Results of Well Yield Testing

Pump Test ID:

Pump Set At:

Static Level:

Final Level After Pumping:
Recommended Pump Depth:
Pumping Rate:

Flowing Rate:
Recommended Pump Rate:
Levels UOM:

Rate UOM:

Water State After Test Code:
Water State After Test:
Pumping Test Method:

1002805922

BORING

1002805923
0

1002805925

5
PLASTIC

0.9

1002805924

0.9
3.9

1002805926
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Records Distance (m) (m)
Pumping Duration HR:
Pumping Duration MIN:
Flowing:
Hole Diameter
Hole ID: 1002805920
Diameter: 21
Depth From:
Depth To: 3.9
Hole Depth UOM: m
Hole Diameter UOM: cm
8 lof1l SW/37.1 100.8/-5.23 Pickering Automobiles Inc. GEN
575 Kingston Rd.
Pickering ON
Generator No: ON6468552 PO Box No:
Status: Country:
Approval Years: 2013 Choice of Contact:
Contam. Facility: Co Admin:
MHSW Facility: Phone No Admin:
SIC Code: 441110
SIC Description: NEW CAR DEALERS
Detail(s)
Waste Class: 150
Waste Class Desc: INERT INORGANIC WASTES
9 lofl ESE/40.6 107.9/1.83 Hwy 401 EB, East of Whites Rd
=z ) : SPL
Pickering ON
Ref No: 4382-AK9AKB Discharger Report:
Site No: Material Group:
Incident Dt: 3/8/2017 Health/Env Conseq: 2 - Minor Environment
Year: Client Type:
Incident Cause: Sector Type: Other
Incident Event: Leak/Break Agency Involved:
Contaminant Code: 13 Nearest Watercourse:
Contaminant Name: DIESEL FUEL Site Address: Hwy 401 EB, East of Whites Rd
Contaminant Limit 1: Site District Office: York-Durham
Contam Limit Freq 1: Site Postal Code:
Contaminant UN No 1: 1202 Site Region: Central
Environment Impact: Site Municipality: Pickering
Nature of Impact: Site Lot:
Receiving Medium: Site Conc:
Receiving Env: Land Northing: 4853183
MOE Response: Easting: 651493
Dt MOE Arvl on Scn: Site Geo Ref Accu:
MOE Reported Dt: 3/8/2017 Site Map Datum:
Dt Document Closed: SAC Action Class:
Incident Reason: Other Source Type: Motor Vehicle
Site Name: Roadway, Catchbasin <UNOFFICIAL>
Site County/District: Regional Municipality of Durham
Site Geo Ref Meth:
Incident Summary: True North Transport ~200L to Hwy 401 roadway and catchbasins. Cleaned.
Contaminant Qty: 200 L
10 lofl WSW/46.6 100.7 /-5.43 Pickering Honda CA

599 Kingston Rd, Part of Lot 30 - BF Range 3, RP
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40R 9658 - Parts 3, 4
Pickering ON L1V 3N7
Certificate #: 2601-4LQNKJ
Application Year: 00
Issue Date: 6/28/00
Approval Type: Municipal & Private sewage
Status: Approved

Application Type:
Client Name:

Client Address:
Client City:

Client Postal Code:
Project Description:

Contaminants:
Emission Control:

New Certificate of Approval
1152200 Ontario Inc.

599 Kingston Road
Pickering

Construction of storm sewers at 599 Kingston Road from 1220m north/east of Rosebank Road to 1380m north/east

of Rosebank Road

11 lofl SW/48.7 100.8/-5.23 1152200 Ontario Inc. ECA

599 Kingston Road, Pickering, Ontario
Pickering ON

Approval No: 2601-4LQNKJ MOE District: York-Durham

Approval Date: 2000-06-28 City:

Status: Approved Longitude: -79.11995

Record Type: ECA Latitude: 43.81588

Link Source: IDS Geometry X:

SWP Area Name: Toronto Geometry Y:

Approval Type: ECA-MUNICIPAL AND PRIVATE SEWAGE WORKS

Project Type: MUNICIPAL AND PRIVATE SEWAGE WORKS

Address: 599 Kingston Road, Pickering, Ontario

Full Address:

Full PDF Link: https://www.accessenvironment.ene.gov.on.ca/instruments/1151-4LPKE9-14.pdf

12 lofl ENE/81.6 109.9/3.79 BORE

ON

Borehole ID: 866248 Inclin FLG: No

OGF ID: 215581530 SP Status: Initial Entry

Status: Decommissioned Surv Elev: No

Type: Borehole Piezometer: No

Use: Geotechnical/Geological Investigation Primary Name:

Completion Date: 14-AUG-1980 Municipality:

Static Water Level: Lot: 0

Primary Water Use: Township: PICKERING

Sec. Water Use: Latitude DD: 43.816897

Total Depth m: 9.5 Longitude DD: -79.115054

Depth Ref: Ground Surface UTM Zone: 17

Depth Elev: Easting: 651589

Drill Method: Hollow stem auger Northing: 4853263

Orig Ground Elev m: 104 Location Accuracy:

Elev Reliabil Note: Accuracy: Within 10 metres

DEM Ground Elev m: 106

Concession: RANGE 3

Location D: White's Road Interchange Underpass, Site 22-163, Hwy, 401, District 6, Toronto. The site is located at the existing

crossing of Hwy, 401 and White's Road (county Road 38) in the Town of Pickering, County of Durham.

Survey D:

Comments: W.P. 137-78-02

Borehole Geology Stratum

Geology Stratum ID: 7016129 Mat Consistency: Firm
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Top Depth: 0 Material Moisture:

Bottom Depth: 9.5 Material Texture:

Material Color: Brown Non Geo Mat Type:

Material 1: Topsoll Geologic Formation:

Material 2: Till Geologic Group:

Material 3: Clay Geologic Period:

Material 4: Silty Depositional Gen: glacial

Gsc Material Description:

Stratum Description: Topsoil. Silty clay of low plasticity with sand, trace of gravel (Glacial till). Firm to stiff. Brown.

13 lofl WNW/81.9 102.9/-3.16 PAYLESS CORP. GEN

570 KINGSTON ROAD
PICKERING ON L1V 3N7

Generator No: ON2503400 PO Box No:

Status: Country:

Approval Years: 99,00,01 Choice of Contact:

Contam. Facility: Co Admin:

MHSW Facility: Phone No Admin:

SIC Code: 6031

SIC Description: PHARMACIES

Detail(s)

Waste Class: 312

Waste Class Desc: PATHOLOGICAL WASTES

14 lofl ENE/89.6 109.7/3.59 BORE

ON

Borehole ID: 866258 Inclin FLG: No

OGF ID: 215581540 SP Status: Initial Entry

Status: Decommissioned Surv Elev: No

Type: Borehole Piezometer: No

Use: Geotechnical/Geological Investigation Primary Name:

Completion Date: 25-JUN-1981 Municipality:

Static Water Level: Lot: 0

Primary Water Use: Township: PICKERING

Sec. Water Use: Latitude DD: 43.817064

Total Depth m: 9.8 Longitude DD: -79.11485

Depth Ref: Ground Surface UTM Zone: 17

Depth Elev: Easting: 651605

Drill Method: Hollow stem auger Northing: 4853282

Orig Ground Elev m: 111 Location Accuracy:

Elev Reliabil Note: Accuracy: Within 10 metres

DEM Ground Elev m: 108

Concession:
Location D:

Survey D:
Comments:

RANGE 3

White's Road Interchange Underpass, Site 22-163, Hwy, 401, District 6, Toronto. The site is located at the existing
crossing of Hwy, 401 and White's Road (county Road 38) in the Town of Pickering, County of Durham.

W.P. 137-78-02

Borehole Geology Stratum

Geology Stratum ID:
Top Depth:

Bottom Depth:
Material Color:
Material 1:

Material 2:

Material 3:

Material 4:

Gsc Material Description:

7016144
0

6.4
Brown
Fill

Clay
Silty
Sand

Mat Consistency:
Material Moisture:
Material Texture:
Non Geo Mat Type:
Geologic Formation:
Geologic Group:
Geologic Period:
Depositional Gen:

Stiff
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Number of Direction/

Records

Map Key

Distance (m)

Elev/Diff
(m)

Site

DB

Stratum Description:

the department have a truncated [Stratum Description] field.

Geology Stratum ID: 7016145
Top Depth: 6.4
Bottom Depth: 9.8
Material Color:

Material 1: Till
Material 2: Clay
Material 3: Silty
Material 4: Sand

Gsc Material Description:
Stratum Description:

Mat Consistency:
Material Moisture:
Material Texture:

Non Geo Mat Type:
Geologic Formation:

Geologic Group:
Geologic Period:
Depositional Gen:

have a truncated [Stratum Description] field.

Fill. Brown silty clay of low plasticity and sand, trace of gravel. Stiff to very stiff **Note: Many records provided by

Hard

Silty clay of low plasticity with sand, trace of gravel. (Till). Hard **Note: Many records provided by the department

15 lofl NNE/90.5

Well ID: 7122456

Construction Date:

Primary Water Use: Monitoring and Test Hole
Sec. Water Use: 0

Final Well Status: Monitoring and Test Hole
Water Type:

Casing Material:

Audit No: 793173

Tag: A081890

Construction Method:

Elevation (m):

Elevation Reliability:

Depth to Bedrock:

Well Depth:

Overburden/Bedrock:

Pump Rate:

Static Water Level:

Flowing (Y/N):

Flow Rate:

Clear/Cloudy:

Bore Hole Information
Bore Hole ID: 1002420383
DP2BR:

Spatial Status:

Code OB:

Code OB Desc:

Open Hole:

Cluster Kind:

Date Completed:
Remarks:

Elevrc Desc:

Location Source Date:
Improvement Location Source:
Improvement Location Method:
Source Revision Comment:
Supplier Comment:

3/25/2009

Overburden and Bedrock
Materials Interval

Formation ID: 1002533237
Layer: 1
Color: 6

106.7 /0.62

Pickering ON

Data Entry Status:
Data Src:

Date Received:
Selected Flag:

Abandonment Rec:

Contractor:
Form Version:
Owner:

Street Name:
County:
Municipality:
Site Info:

Lot:
Concession:

Concession Name:

Easting NAD83:
Northing NAD83:
Zone:

UTM Reliability:

Elevation:
Elevrc:

Zone:

East83:

North83:

Org CS:

UTMRC:

UTMRC Desc:
Location Method:

WWIS

4/29/2009
Yes

7241
7

702 KINGSTON ROAD
DURHAM
PICKERING TOWN

106.991882

17

651543

4853487

UTMm83

4

margin of error : 30 m - 100 m
wwr
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Map Key Number of Direction/ Elev/Diff Site DB
Records Distance (m) (m)

General Color: BROWN

Mat1l:

Most Common Material:

Mat2:

Other Materials:

Mat3:

Other Materials:

Formation Top Depth: 0

Formation End Depth: 1

Formation End Depth UOM: ft

Overburden and Bedrock

Materials Interval

Formation ID: 1002533238

Layer: 2

Color: 6

General Color: BROWN

Matl: 06

Most Common Material: SILT

Mat2: 05

Other Materials: CLAY

Mat3: 66

Other Materials: DENSE

Formation Top Depth: 1

Formation End Depth: 14

Formation End Depth UOM: ft

Overburden and Bedrock

Materials Interval

Formation ID: 1002533239

Layer: 3

Color: 2

General Color: GREY

Mat1l: 06

Most Common Material: SILT

Mat2: 05

Other Materials: CLAY

Mat3: 66

Other Materials: DENSE

Formation Top Depth: 14

Formation End Depth: 18

Formation End Depth UOM: ft

Annular Space/Abandonment

Sealing Record

Plug ID: 1002533242

Layer: 2

Plug From: 1

Plug To: 6

Plug Depth UOM: ft

Annular Space/Abandonment

Sealing Record

Plug ID: 1002533241

Layer: 1

Plug From: 0

Plug To: 1

Plug Depth UOM: ft
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Map Key Number of Direction/ Elev/Diff Site DB
Records Distance (m) (m)
Annular Space/Abandonment
Sealing Record
Plug ID: 1002533243
Layer: 3
Plug From: 6
Plug To: 18
Plug Depth UOM: ft
Method of Construction & Well
Use
Method Construction ID:
Method Construction Code: B
Method Construction: Other Method
Other Method Construction: DIRECT PUSH
Pipe Information
Pipe ID: 1002533236
Casing No: 0
Comment:
Alt Name:
Construction Record - Casing
Casing ID: 1002533245
Layer: 1
Material: 5
Open Hole or Material: PLASTIC
Depth From: 0
Depth To: 8
Casing Diameter: 15
Casing Diameter UOM: inch
Casing Depth UOM: ft
Construction Record - Screen
Screen ID: 1002533246
Layer: 1
Slot: 10
Screen Top Depth: 8
Screen End Depth: 18
Screen Material: 5
Screen Depth UOM: ft
Screen Diameter UOM: inch
Screen Diameter: 1.8
Hole Diameter
Hole ID: 1002533240
Diameter: 2.5
Depth From: 0
Depth To: 18
Hole Depth UOM: ft
Hole Diameter UOM: inch
16 lof1l ENE/96.3 109.3/3.18 BORE
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Map Key Number of Direction/ Elev/Diff Site DB
Records Distance (m) (m)

Borehole ID: 866247 Inclin FLG: No

OGF ID: 215581529 SP Status: Initial Entry

Status: Decommissioned Surv Elev: No

Type: Borehole Piezometer: No

Use: Geotechnical/Geological Investigation Primary Name:

Completion Date: 13-AUG-1980 Municipality:

Static Water Level: Lot: 0

Primary Water Use: Township: PICKERING

Sec. Water Use: Latitude DD: 43.817081

Total Depth m: 9.2 Longitude DD: -79.11475

Depth R